CAhief Tnvestigator:

Charles M. Carberry, Esq.
Investigations Office

17 Battery Place, Suite 331
New York, NY 10004

Administrator:
John J. Cronin, Jr.

INDEPENDENT REVIEW BOARD
444 North Capitol Street, NW, Suite 528
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 434-8080
Facsimile (202) 434-8084
Corruption Hotline (800) CALL IRB

December 20, 2012

Board Members:
Benjamin R. Civiletti, Esq.
Venable LL.P

575 7th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004

Joseph E. diGenova, Esq.
diGenova & Toensing, LLP
1776 K Street, NW, Suite 737
Wiashington, DC 20006

"The Honorable William H. Webster
1850 K Street, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006

James P. Hoffa, Genesral President
International Brotherhood of Teamsters
25 Louisiana Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20001

Re: Proposed Charges Against Local 120 Former Officers | ,
Bradley D. Slawson, Bradley A. Slawson and Former Employee
And Member Todd Chester ' :

Dear Mr. Hoffa:

Enclosed are the Independent Review Beard's (IRB) report and
accompanying exhibits concerning Local 120 former Officers Bradley
D. Slawson, Bradley A. Slawscn and former employee and member Todd
Chester. This report is forwarded to you for appropriate action
under Section G, paragraphs (d) and (e) of the March 14, 1989 Consent
order entered in United States v. IBT, 88 Civ. 4486 (S.D.N.Y.).

Upon review of the: report, if you deem it appropriate,
charge (s) under Article XIX of the IBT Constitution should be filed.
You have ninety days within which to file the charge(s), hold a
hearing and forward a final written report to the IRB. Pursuant to
paragraph I(9) of the IRB Rules, not meeting this deadline may be
considered a failure to cooperate with the IRB. Copies of hearing
transcripts should be furnished to the IRB and to the Chief
Investigator.

Pursuant to the Consent Order of the United States District Court, S.D.N.Y.
United States -v- International Brotherhood of Teamsters 88 CIV. 4486 (LAP)
’ i




If you decide to reject the IRB's recommendation, you nmust
provide a written explanation with the specific reasons for failing
to accept. Within seven days of receipt of this letter, please
. - inform the IRB of the actions planned. '

Very t:uly yours,.

Members of the
Independent Reyiew Board

By:

J%ﬁhéﬁ. Cronin, Jr.
AfAministrator

Enclosures

cc: Members of the General Executive Board, w/Exhibits
'~ Bradley T. Raymond, Esq., w/Exhibits
Tara M. La Morte, AUSA, w/Exhibits
Brian Toder, Esg., w/Exhibits
Bradley D. Slawson, w/Exhibits
Bradley A. Slawson, w/Exhibits
Todd Chester, w/Exhibits




To: James P. Hoffa, IBT General President
From: Members of the Independent Review Board

Re: Recommended Charges against former Local 120 officers Bradley D. Slawson, Bradley
A. Slawson and former Local 120 employee and member Todd Chester

Date:  December 20, 2012

L RECOMMENDATIONS

The Independent Review Board (“IRB”) recqm'mends to the IBT General President that
charges as described below based on the evidence summarized in the report be filed against
former Local 120 Secretary Treasurer Bradley D. Slawson (“Slawson, Sr.”), former Local 120
President Bradley A. Slawson (“Slawson, Jr.”). and former Local 120 employee é_nd member
Todd Chester (“Chester™). | |

A.  Bradley Slawson, Sr.

It is recommended that Slawson, Sr. be charged with embezzling $90,000 of Local funds
through a scheme to pass the Local funds to his friend, Todd Chester, through Stone
Construction, Inc. (“Stone™), the general contractor on the Local’s building project. It is also
recommended that he be charged with embezzling $68,100 from the Local through taking money
without authority and without a union purpose from the Bar and Gﬁning Operation. It is further
recommended that he be charged with embezzling as detailed in the report for causing the Local
to pay expenses he incurred without a union purpose.

In ‘additioﬁ, it is recommended that he be charged with violating‘ the Consent Order and
the IBT Constitution by committing an act of rackeféering under 18 U.S.C. §1961(1), bank fraud
in violation of 18 U.S.C. §1344. He submitted and caﬁsed to be submitted with his co-schemers

false documents to Bank Mutual. Farther, it is recommended he be charged with breaching his




fiduciary duties to the members by failing to properly protect and monitor the over $3,000,000
he caused the Local to borrow.

In addition, as detailed in the report, it is recommended that Slawson, Sr. be charged with
violating the Bylaws and with entering into a sham collective bargaining agreement,

B. Slawson, Jr.

It is recommended that Slawson, Jr. be charged with embezzling $72,700 from the Local
by taking for himself money without authority and union purpose from the Bar and Gaming
operation. In addition, he should be charged with embezzlement for causing the Local to pay
expenses for which there was no union purpose. |

In addition, Slawson, Jr. should bé charged with violating the Consent Order and the IBT
Constitution by committing an act of racketeering as defined in 18 U.S.C. §1961(1), to wit, bank
fraud in violation of 18 U.S.C. 1344. He did this through submitting and scheming with his co-
schemers to submit false documents in connection with a loan Bank Mutual extended to the
Local 120 Building Holding Company. In addition he breached his fiduciary duties to the
members in not properly. monitoring and protecting the Local assets to wit the proceeds of the
Joan, the Local strike funds and the over $200,000 in sporting tickets the Local purchased.

Slawson, Jr. should be charged with failing to cooperate with the IRB in violation of
Consent Order and the IBT Constitution. As detailed in the report, he intentionally gave
misleading testimony at his IRB sworn examination. ﬁe also éhould be charged with violating
his oath to obey -the Bylaws for the Bylaw violations detailed in the report.

_ C. Todd Chester

Todd Chester should be charged wifh embezzling while a member assets of the Local.

When manager of the Local owned Bar in 2010 and 2011 he took inventory from the Bar fora

non-union purpose.




IL. JURISDICTION

The General President has jurisdiction over the recommended charges under Article XIX,
Section 11(a) of the IBT Constitution. Charges may be preferred against Chester, a former
member, under Article XIX, Section 1(g) of the IBT Constitution.”

III. INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS

A. Leocal 120

Local 120, located in Blaine, Minnesota, has approximately 11,661 members who are
employed as drivers, helpers and truck terminal employees, over the road, city transfer, cold
storage, grocery and market drivers. (Exs. 304, 326) In addition to Blaine, Local 120 has offices
in Fargo, North Dakota; Des Moines and Dubuque, Iowé; Sioux Falls, South Dakota and
Mailkato, Minnes-ota. (Ex. 304,326) The International put the Local into emergency Trusteeship
on November 13,2012 based on an IRB recommendation. (Ex. 6025)

B. Bradley D. Slawson

Slawson, Sr. was the Secretary-Treasurer and principal officer of Local i20. (Ex. 1 at 6~
7; Ex. 306) He has been a member of the IBT since 1970. (Exs. 306, 309) In January 1984, he
was elected Vice-President of Local 544. (Ex. 306) In 1998, Local 544 merged into Local 120.
(Ex. 1 at 8) In October 2007, he became President of Local 120.* (Ex. 306) Slawson, Sr. was
also the Vice President of Joint Council 32. (Ex. 1 at 5-6) He was appointed an International
Representative in 1999, (Ex. 1 at 10-11) In 2010, Slawson, Sr. was appointed an International

Vice President. (Ex. 1 at 11¥ He lost his bid in 2011 for re-election to that office. He was Co-

_ ! He had been the principal officer of Local 120 since late 2006. (Ex. 1 at 5-7) In 2007, the Local
changed its Bylaws and the Secretary-Treasurer became the principal officer. (Ex. 300 at 4) Slawson, who had been
President, then became the Secretary-Treasurer. (Ex. 1 at 6-7)

2 He had been the Vice-President and Recording Secretary before becoming Presideﬁt. (Ex. lat7})

3 S]awson,l Sr. testified that he had been an International Vice-Presiderit until March 2012. (Ex. 1 at
11) :




Chairman of the Minnesota Teamster Health & Welfare Fund and the Food Pension Plan. (Ex. 1

at 6; Ex. 306) Slawson, Sr. was also the Vice President of the Local 120 Bar and Gaming Board.

(Ex. 1 at 6) His dues were paid through November 2012, (Ex. 309) In 2011, Slawson, Sr.
received a salary of $122,922 from Local 120, which included $15,600 he received from the
Local 120 Bar and Gaming operations, (Exs. 304, 320) He also received a salary of $79,500 as
an International Vice President.“ (Ex. 319) In addition, he received $8,100 from Joint Council
32. (Ex. 307) Slawson, Sr.’s total earnings from Teamster entities in 2011 were $210,522.

| (Exs. 304, 319, 307, 320)

C. Bradley A. Slawson

Slawson, Jr. was the President of Local. 120. (Ex.2 at 5; Ex. 306) Inapproximately
1987, he became a member of the IBT when he joined Local 544. (Ex. 2 at 5-6; Ex. 306) In
1996, 'Slawson, Jr. was elected Recording Secretary of Local 544, (Ex. 2 at 6) In 1998, Local
544 merged with Local 120. (Ex. 1 at8;Ex. 2 ét 6) After the merger, _Slawson, Jr. became a
business agent with Local 120. (Ex. 2 at 6) About a year later, he became Recording Secretary
of Local 120. (Ex. 2 at 6) He was also the President of the_ Local 120 Bar and Gaming Board.
(Ex. 320; Ex. 2 at 11) In 2011, Slawson, Jr; was also an Intamatioﬁal Representative. (Ex, 319}
His dues have been paid through October 2012, (Ex. 308) In 2011, Slawson, Jr. received a
salary of $120,535 from Local 120, which included $18,000 from the Bar and Gaming
operations. (Exs. 304 and 320) He also received $6,000 from the Local 120 PAC. (Ex. 2 at 16)
In 2011, he also earned $18,000 as an Inteinational Representative. (Ex. 3 19) Slawson, Jr.’s

total earnings in 2011 from Teamster entities were $144,535. (Exs. 304, 319, 320; Ex. 2 at 16)

4 The Form LM-2 for 2011 for the IBT listed Slawson, Sr. as “Intl VP/Intl Rep”. (Ex.319)




" D.  Todd Chester

Todd Chester was a member of Local 120 and a Local employee from Fuly 2010 through
August 2011. (Exs. 2020, 2021) Slawson, Sr. hired him to oversee the operations of the Local
owned bar in Fargo, N.D. (Ex. 1 at 209—21 1; Ex. 2 at 60-63, 88-90) Chester was issued a
withdrawal card on September 1, 2011. (Ex. 2021)

E. Loeal 120’s Purchase of Land and Construction of the Building

1. Introduction

In 2007 and 2008, Local 120 purchased land and constructed a ne\;v office building in
Blaine, Minnesota. (Exs. 1000, 1001) The general contractor for the building’s construction was
Stone Construction. (Ex. 1001} In November 2007, that company and Local 120 entered into a
“Cost of the Work Plus a Fee” construction contract with a guaranteed maximum price of
$3,091,514. (Ex. 1001) There were two change orders to this contract that resulted in an
increased maximum price of $3,185,429. (Exs. 1002-1004) Under this “Cost of the Work Plus a
Fee” contract, Stone was to charge the Local actual costs as defined in the contract and a ﬁ_xed
fee for its efforts. (Ex. 1001) Under the contract; the Local had the explicit right to examine
Stone’s records to ensure the costs Stone was passing on to the Local were actually incurred and
were appropriate costs to be charged to the Local under the contract. (Ex. 1001 at 7, 8) If the
sum of costs and fixed fee were Icés than the maximum guaranteed price, the lesser sum was
what the Local would have paid. The Local paid the maximum contract price plus the costs of
the change orders. (Ex. 1002) Slawson, Sr., who éigned the contract on behalf of Local 120,
opted not to exercise the Local’s right to audit contract costs. (Fx. 1001)

Within the Local, the only officers or employees to see loan related documents and the
documents related to Stone’s activities were the principal officer, Slawson, Sr., his son, the

Local’s President, Slawson, Jr. and his other son, Lyle Slawson, a then Local employee. (Ex. 4




at 15, 18-19, 24-26, 33-34; Ex. 10 at 20-28) The Slawsons, who were fiduciaries over the
members’ money, never caused the Local or any of its agents to examine Stone records for
underlying costs despite having the explicit authoﬁty to do so under the Stone contract.
(Ex. 1001)

Slawson, Jr. claimed he had no involvement in the construction project beyond what the
other Executive Board members had. (Ex. 2 at 34-36) The records contradicted that claim.
Indeed, from the start of ‘Fhe project the contractors only communicated with the three Slawsons
and no other Local 120 officers or employees, but for rare occasions. (Exs. 6005-6013) This
was despite Slawson, Sr. representing to the members that then Recording Secretary Louis Miller
(“Miller”) would also be on the Local’s building committee. (Ex. 113)° The only Executive
Board member Slawson, Sr. included on emails about the building project was Slawson, Jr.
(Exs. 6014-6016) In fact, on emails from and to Stone Construction, Slawson Jr. was addressed
or copied along with Lyle and Slawson, Sr. was not an addressee. (Exs. 6014, 6018-20) These
included Stone’s first Construction Payment application. (Ex. 6021)

Todd Chester, a personal friend of the.SIawsons who also had familial and business ties
to them, received $90,000 from the money Stone received from the Local, (Ex. 1 at 185, 189-
194; Ex. 2 at 47-51; Ex. 1005) In contrast, Stone’s total fee under the contract was $135,282.
(Ex. 1001 at 3)° In Stone’s books, the payments to Chester were recorded as a cost of the

contract to the Local. (Ex. 1008 at 6) The service he provided was to introduce Stone to

s After the Building Holding Company was created, among its board members only the two
Slawsons were on the emails from the contractors and service providers. The other two board members, Miller and
Dean Cypher, were not included.

8 In fact, Stone’s fee under the contract should have been $125,282 because pursuant 10 a later
agreement, it had agreed it would defer $10,000 from its fee to compensate the Local for a cost it incurred. (Ex. 10
at 58-59) It does not appear Stone ever deferred the $10,000 as agreed. Lyle Slawson, who handled day to day
matters on the project, could not indicate any document that showed Stone gave the Local the $10,000 credit that
was due from Stone. The Local produced no document showing it received the credit. (Ex. 10 at 58-39) Stone also
took a fee for its work on two change orders. (Ex. 1065)




A

Slawson, Sr. (Ex. 1 009) This was not an approved cost under the contract. (Ex. 1001) Chester
was not on the list of proposed vendors Stone submitted to the Local on January 17, 2008.
(Ex. 1007) There were other vendors listed in Stone’s records as receiving payments who also

were not included on the list of proposed vendors that Stone gave to the Local and according to

the Slawsons, they did not know of having any involvemeﬁt with the project. (Ex. 1007; Ex. 1 at

104: Ex. 2 at 58-59; Ex. 10 at 61-62; Fx. 1008) The payments to Chester were never claimed as
such by Stone in the sworn stateinents of costs submitted to the bank in order for Stone to receive
payrneht. (Ex. 1025) Stone could only mischarge costs to the contract, such as the payments to
the Slawson family friend, if it were on notice that the Slawsons would never cause Stone’s
records of contract costs to be examined.

Indeed, the manner of Stone’s retention as a general contractor was suspicious. Slawson,
| Sr. testified Chester asked him if Chester’s client, Stone, could submit a bid on the Local’s
building project. (Ex. 1at 130)7 On June 22, 2007, Local 120 had received a contract proposal
frém another builder, Ryan Companies, which had retained the architect to design the building
and which had done some work on the project. (Exs. 1010, 1011; Ex. _1 at 133-134) On July 27,
200’?; the day after Stone submitted a proposal to Slawsomn, Jr., without any analysis of the bids
from the expert the Local retained to assist in evaluating proposals, Slawson, Sr. called a
telephone poll of the Local’s Executive Board to vote on.awarding the contract to Stone. (Exs.
1012, 1019) Thi_s was contrary to Slawson, Sr.’s stated practice of making no decision on the
project without consulting with experts the Local retained. (Ex. 1 at 75, 136-138) Moreover, it
was the only time Slawson, Sr. sought Executive Board approval to retain an expert among the

several retained for the building project. Both Slawsons strongly advocated Stone be retained

’ Chester was a real estate agent and bar owner. (Ex. 1009)




over Ryan. (Ex. 4 at 22-25; Ex. 5 at 31-33) Given that an actual contract with Stone was not
signed until November, the reason for urgency was not apparent. (Ex. 1001) Almost
immediately after its initial bid, Stone’s proposal price began increasing until by November it -
was substantially higher than its .initial bid and the Ryan proposed contract price. (Exs. 1001,
1019, 1020) Slawson, Sr., although an experienced negot_iator, did not view the differing prices
as an opportunity to negotiate with either company for a lower price for the Local. (E);. 1 at 141-
144; Ex. 6038)* Slawson, St.’s experience allowed him to know an initial offer “was the
beginning of a negotiation.” (Ex. 6038)

In addition to the $90,000 paid to Chester, Stone failed to pay to the Local money it
owed, .For example, in connection with a financial guarantee the City of Blaine required fc;r site
improvement, the Local thrqugh the construction loan transferred $26,961 to Stoner to put into an
escrow account to be returned upon the city’s approval of the improvements. (Exs. 1013, 1008,
1021} The Local could have funded this escrow itsel_f in which case the City of Blaine would

rhave returned the money to the Local directly. (Ex. 1014) Instead, Slawson, Sr, had Stoné fund
the escrow with Local money, removing the Local as the party to whom the money would be
returned. (Exs. 1014, 1021) In October 2008, the City of Blaine returned the $26,961 to Stone.
(Ex. 1013) The contract explicitly provided that when the Local funded any obligations that
resulted in refunds it waé to receive credit from Stone for the refund. (Ex. 1001 at 6) ‘Stone never
returned the money to the Local. (Ex. 1008) Neither the Slawsons nor the Local’s attorneys

made any attempt to collect it. (Ex. 10 at 56)°

8 According to Slawson, Sr., he told Staubach, the Leocal’s real estate expert, to tell Ryan to match
Stone’s earliest proposal. (Ex. 1 at 146) Since Stone’s first bid was quickly changed to a higher one by Stone,
Slawson’s claim is evidence of nothing. He never asked Ryan to match Stone’s ever-increasing costs’ quotes.

® During his sworn examination Lyle Slawson was asked about a performance bond estimated on
Stone’s November 5, 2007 cost estimate to be $25,664. (Ex, 10 at 56; Ex. 1017 The actual cost of the financial
guarantee required by the City of Blaine was an escrow payment of $26,961 and a performance bond. (Ex. 1021)




The Local did not receive records of all draws taken against the construction loan to pay
contractors. (Ex. 10 at 43; Exs. 1023-1025)"° When the Local wired $410,000 to Bank Mutual
in July 2008, the Slawsons had to obtain the baﬁk éccount information from Thomas Gilbert
(“Gilbert”) who was still involved as hé sought the transfer. (Ex. 1027; Ex. 1073)" To make the
$410,000 transfer, which Slawson, Sr. and Slawson, Jr. authorized, Slawson, Sr. caused the
Local to withdraw $189,130 from dedicated strike fund accounts in violation of the thén Bylaws.
(Ex. 1028; Ex. 300 at 42) Indeed, as detailed below, the Slawsons on multiple occasions violated
this and other Local Bylaws in connection with the building project.

2. Background
a. rThe Staubach Company

According to Slawson, Sr., beginning in approximately 2004 or
2005, the Local began to assess moving to another location. (Ex. 1 at 146) According to him,
the Local wanted a turnkey project, one in which the Local would just pay for the building and
move into it. (Ex. 1 at 108-109) Instead, despite that assertion, Slawson, Sr. entered into a
' proj ect that required the Local to monitor closely the costs of construction to protect its assets.
(Ex. 1001) |

On March 10, 2006, Local 120 entered into a Memorandum of Understanding with The

Staubach Company—Minnesota, Inc. (“Staubach™). (Ex. 1029)” Slawson, Sr. signed the

e There were eight “Application and Certification for Payment” forms signed by Stone and the
architect and submitted to Bank Mutual. (Ex. 1025) In response to document requests from the Chief Investigator,
the Local produced four of these eight forms, Applications 1, 3, 4 and 5. (Exs. 1023, 1024) The Local subsequently
produced Application 8. (Ex. 1128) The Local did not produce Applications 2, 6 and 7. (Exs, 1023-1024) For the
draw on Applications 2 and 3, the Local had unsigned fund disbursement authorizations in the Local’s records.

(Ex. 1129)

n It is unclear why Gilbert was involved in this transaction which occurred after American Pride was
no longer the disbursing agent for the construction loan funds. He may have had some relationship with First USA
Title.

12 The memeorandum of understanding was dated January 26, 2006, but was signed on March 10,
2006. (Ex. 1029) ‘ - .




agreement with Staubach on behalf of the Local. (Ex. 1029) Pursuant to it, Local 120 engagedr
Staubach as “Exclusive Commercial Real Estate Broker of Record and Project Management
Consultant in the pursuit of the construction of a building or the purchase of an existing
building.” (Ex. 1029) Pursuant to this agreement, Stanbach was to berpajd a brokerage
commission on the sale of the land which was described as being cuétornarily paid by the seller
and an additional fee of 3.5% of the total project cost. (Ex. 1029) On August 17, 2007, the
Staubach agreement was amended to increase the payment for services to 5% of the total project

cost. (Ex. 1029)* Slawson, Sr. signed this amendment fo the Staubach agreement. (Ex. 1029)*

The Executive Board did not approve either the initial agreement or the amended agreement with

Staubach. (Exs. 189-222; Ex. 300 at 4)7” John Mueller was one of the Staubach representatives
who dealt with the Local. (Ex. 1014)

b. Pope Architects

On August 20, 2007, on behélf of the Local, Slawson, St. signed_a contract with Pope
Architects. (Ex. 1030) There was no Executive Board approval fof this contract. (Ex. 201-222;
Ex. 300 at 4) Under this contract, Pope was to be paid $62,500. (Ex. 1030 at iS) J ifn Johﬁson
was a Pope representative who dealt with the Local. (Ex. 1024)

c. Kavaney & Associates

In 2007, Kavaney & Associates began to provide legal services to the Local in

connection with the building project. (Ex. 6035) There was no Executive Board approval to hire

13 1t is unclear why the payment to Staubach was increased. The other change in the amended

" contract was a change in the anticipated completion date of the project from August 31, 2007 to May 1, 2008.

(Ex. 1029 at 4)’

14 Staubach was paid $37,043.10 when the land was purchased. (Exs. 1031,1033) Accordingto the
closing statement, this amount was paid from the seller’s funds. (Ex. 1031) In addition, Stone paid Staubach
$71,023 on February 7, 2008 and $51,058 on June 30, 2008 for a total of $122,081 as its foe on the contract with the
Local. (Ex. 1034) |

1 At the March 17, 2006 Executive Board meeting, after the Staubach agreement was signed,
Slawson, Sr. reported that Staubach was . . . being used to find or build a new location for Local 120. .. “ (Ex. 203)
There was no vote taken to approve using Staubach. (Ex. 203) ‘

10




Kavaney & Associates to perform this work. Between October 2007 and December 2007, the
Local paid Kavaney & Associates $28,486.00 for services rendered between July and November
2007. (Ex. 6035)

d. American Pride

American Pride represented the Local in several capacities in connection with the land
purchase and building construction. (Ex. 1 at 75-76; Ex. 1015) It acted as as a mortgage broker
in finding a lender. (Ex. 1 at 75-76)' Slawson, Sr. had previously entered into a sham “working
agreement” with American Pride and he hawked its services to the members under the deceitful

description it was a union company. (See pages 73-89 below) After the loan was made,

American Pride also acted for a time as the disbursement agent for the funds from the Local’s
construction loan. (Ex. 1015) Thomas Gilbert, the CEO of American Pride, managed the
process for American Pride and remained involved after First USA Title replaced American
Pride. (Exs. 1027, 1036, 1073; Ex. 1 at 74; Ex. 10 at 32) American Pridé provided assistance to
Slawson, St. in preparing and filing the Local’s loan application. (Ex. 1 at 74-76) American
Pride Title Services was also the settlement agent when the Local purchased the land and closed
on its loan. (Exs. 1031, 1032)"” The Executive Board did not approve using the services of
American Pride. |

The Local could not produce ény written agreement between it aﬁd American Pride. Nor

could the Local provide any document that reflected the cost to the Local for American Pride’s

16 At one point, Slawson, Sr. claimed American Pride was going to be a tenant in the newly
constructed building but the Company eventually decided against that. (Ex. 204)

o American Pride Home Services was a group of companies, “The American Pride Family of
Companies” which included American Pride Title and American Pride Financial Group. (Exs. 1037-1039)

18 Slawson, Sr. claimed under oath there was a bidding process to select American Pride to serve as
the mortgage broker for the Local and American Pride submitted the lowest bid for the cost of the services they were
going to provide, (Ex. 1 at 75-76) There was no support for this claim. In response to the Chief Investigator’s
request for any and all documents supporting this testimony, the Local did not produce any bids, including any bid
from American Pride. (Exs. 442, 445) Slawson, Sr. also suggested that Staubach selected American Pride. (Ex. 1

at 77y

11




post-closing services for making the applications to draw on the loan and for disbursing the loan
money after settlement. ** Slawson, Sr. testified that American Pride “kind of handled the
financial relationship with the selected bank.” (Ex. 1 at 75-76) Lyle Slawson testified that
throughout the process all transactions between the Local and Bank Mutual were done by
American Pride. (Ex. 10 at 30-32) Slawson, Jr., although on emails with American Pride,
claimed he did not know American’s Pride role regarding the building. (Ex. 2 at 45-46, 56-57,
Exs. 6010, 6011, 6015, 6016, 6021)

During an Executive Board meeting on August 17, 2007, Slawson, Sr. reported to the
Executive Board that “it looks like we will go with American Pride for the loan which will be a 5
year loan with a 30 year amortization.” (Ex, 221) This was misleading. The Local’s mortgage
and construction loan was obtained from Bank Mutual not American Pride. (Exs. 1035 and
1040)

Consistent with Slawson, St. keeping from the Executive Board that Bank Mutual was
the lender, according to an internal Bank Mutual memorandum dated September 7, 2007, an
American Pride representative instructed representatives of Bank Mutual not tb directly contact
any Local representatives and to have all communication with American Pride. (EX. 1041) Lyle
Slawson testified that the Local did not receive records of all the draws American Pride
distributed from the Local’s loan. (Ex. 10 at 43) Gilbert from American Pride handled the

relationship between the Local and Bank Mutual. (Ex. 10 at 30-32)* Gilbert also instructed

” In response to a request for “Any and all records reflecting the cost of American Pride’s services
and how such cost was calculated”, the Local provided HUD closing statements. (Exs. 442, 445) From the HUD
closing statements for the land purchase, American Pride entities were paid a total of either $21,605.80 or
$21,780.80 at around the time the Local purchased the land. (Exs. 1031-1032) This was for the land closing.
(Exs. 1031-1032) No records were produced showing the cost of American Pride’s services for disbursing funds
from the Local’s construction loan. (Exs. 442, 445) Bank Mutual produced a Disbursing Agreement. (Ex. 1015,
1074)

» In a September 7, 2007 memorandum, a representative of Bank Mutual working on the Teamster
construction loan application wrote:

12




Bank Mutual to not send interest billings to the Local. (Ex. 1042) Rather, he asked that the
Local be sent receipts for the interest after the payments with a copy sent to American Pride.
(Ex. 1042)

Bank Mutual, American Pride and the Local 120 Building Holding Company entered into
a Disbursing Agreement, dated November 9, 2007, (Ex. 1015) Slawson, Sr. signed for the
Building Holding Company. (Ex. 1015) Miller, then the Local’s Vice President and a Director
of the Building Holding Company, was not aware that American Pride controlled disbursements
from the Local’s construction loan. (Ex. 4 at 7, 25,- 33-34) Slawson, Jr. claimed to be unaware
of American Pride’s role, although he was included along with his father and brother on emails
between American Pride and the Slawsons involving its role in disbursing funds. (Ex. 2 at 45-
46, 56-57, Exs. 6010, 6011, 6015, 6016, 6021)

Pursuant to this agreement, whenever the Building Holding Company sought a draw from
the construction loan, the Building Holding C‘ompany was required to submit to American Pride
" and Bank Mutual a signed application for an advance. (Ex. 1015 at 2) It does not appear that the
Building Holding Company or the Local submitted any requests for draws signed by the
Building Holding Company or the Local. The Disbursing Aéreemént also required the
submission for each draw of a “completed application for certificate of payment.” (Ex. 1015 at 2)
These applications Stone and Pope completed and then submitted to Americaﬂ Pride for -

submission to Bank Mutual. (Ex. 1025; Ex. 10 at 30-32; Ex. 1 at 75-77) Once Bank Mutual

(continued...)

«To date T have dealt exclusively with the Broker. The Teamsters have a very good relationship with the
Broker that entails finding housing for members, insurance for members and other sundry services as well as
procuring financing. The Broker is hesitant to have any contact between a financial institution and the Teamsters
until the financing is approved and accepted. They do not want to run the risk of a third party jeopardizing the
relationship {as would be usual for any business and one of their best customers). When final approval is given I
will be meeting directly with the principals of the Teamsters.”

(Ex. 1041).

13




approved a request for payment, it issued thé draw to American Pride which then disbursed the
money to the applicable contractor, Stone or to Pope. (Ex. 1043)*" The agreement did not
ex-plain how American Pﬁde would be compensated for its services. (Ex. 1015)
3. The Land Purchase Agreement

In approximately December 2006, the Local began the process of purchasing land in
Blaine on which to construct a new building. (Ex. 212; Ex. 1 at 130) The details of the eventual
purchase were never described to the members. The mémbers did not approve the terms and
conditions of the Local’s purchase of land and construction of the building as required. (Exs.

100-144; Ex. 300 at 11)

Earlier, according to the minutes of the February 16, 2006 general membership meeting,

at that meeting:

Brad [Sr.] reported on the leasing or building of a new Local 120 building
due to the issues we have at the present location. Brad reported that the
lease for our present location runs out in October 2007 and that a building
committee will be formed to address these issues and make a decision as
to the move at a new location. Brad reported that Joint Council 32 may
also join in on this project so all Teamster locals are in one location.

Brad then answered questions and concerns from the membership.

A motion was made . . . and seconded . . . to allow Local 120 t(j enter into
a loan of up to 10 million doflars for the purpose of building or leasing a
new location for Local 120. Motion Carried.

(Ex. 119)* This resolution, more than a year prior to the Local’s purchase of the land and

construction of the building and when the members had no knowledge of the actual cost of the

= Later in the process, First USA Title began receiving the draws and disbursing the funds.
(Ex. 1016) Neither the Liocal nor the Bank produced a Disbursing Agreement pursuant to which First USA Title
disbursed funds from the Local’s construction loar.

2 According to Stawson, Sr., in late 2006 the Joint Council eventually decided not to join Local 120
{Ex. 1 at 155) : :

14




project or the terms of the loan, did not constitute membership approval for the terms and
conditions of the Local’s land purchase and construcﬁon as the Bylaws required. (Ex.300at 11)

The minutes of the Local 120 general membership meeting on April 12, 2007 reported
that the members votedl“to give the Executive Boatd the authority to purchase land and build a
new building.” (Ex. 130)® As discussed below, this purported delegation of the membership’s
responsibility under the Bylaws to the Executive Board did not constitute the requisite
membefship approval for the terms and conditions of the real estate transaction. Under the IBT
Constitution, Bylaws cannot be amended by a membership resolution. (Ex. 302 at 43} On April
13, 2007, the Local’s Executive Board “. . . approve[d] the purchase of the land and the new
building.” (Ex. 217)

On June 29, 2007, the Executive Board meeting minutes reported that, “John Hughes
explained the purchase agreement for the land on Which to construct the new Local 120 building.
Art Walsh explained the building plans and contract for the new Local 120 building.” (Ex. 219)*
Hughes was an attorney who represented the Local in the real estate and construction
transactions. (Ex. 1 at 108, 129-130)* .At that meeting, Slawson, Sr. reported that he had *. ..

signed an agreement to get started on the purchase agreement for the land.” (Ex. 219)

B The minutes of this meeting stated, “Brad gave a detailed report on the land in Blaine for the new
building. Brad also explained the cost of the new building. Brad answered questions and concerns from the
membership on the new building. Brad stated that lie won’t rule out a new dues assessment in the future, but he
believes it is possible to build the new building without it.”” (Ex. 130) The minutes of the April 12, 2007
membership meeting also contained the following statements: . .

“A motion was made and seconded to take a vote for the new building, Motion Carried.

A motion was made and seconded to give the Executive Board the authority to purchase land and build a
new building. Motion Carried. :

There was a call from the floor to take a standing count on the vote. The outcome was the same.”
(Ex. 130)

» It appears the contract referred to in these minutes was the proposed Ryan contract which was
dated June 22, 2007. (Ex. 1010) ‘ :

B Tt is not clear who Art Walsh was. There was a real estate attorney Arthur D. Walsh in St. Paul.
(Ex. 1051) :

15




On July 13, 2007, the Executive Board approved the purchase agreement for the land.
(Ex. 220) = On July 24, 2007, on behalf of Local 120, Slawson, Sr. signed a pufchase agreement
to purchase approximately 2.83 acres in Blaine, Minnesota from Cloverleaf Office Partners, LLC
for $7.50 per square foot. (Ex. 1000) Pursuant to this agreement, the Local also agreed to pay a
proportionate share of a total of $513,549 in expenses. (Ex. 1000 at 2)*’ The specific sum of the
cost of the land purchase was not in the agreement. (Ex. 1000) Calculating the cost of the land
using the figures in the contract, the cost of the land purchase was $1,077,382.91. (Exs, 1000,
1044)* There was no membership approval for the terms and conditions of this purchase
agreement. As discussed below, the actual trﬁnsfer of the land took place in November 2007.
(Exs. 1031, 1032)

On October 25, 2007, a Staubach representative sent an email to Lyle Slawson stating
that he had left a message for Hughes, the Local’s real estate attormey . . . not to acce;')t progress
payments for the road construction, only accept escrowing the amount at this time.” (Ex. 1045)%
Had the Local accepted this money in 2007, the Local would have had $75,598 which could have

~ been used for the building,* Ten months later, on July 15, 2008, Lyle Slawson asked attorney

% The minutes of this meeting contained the following statement, “Brad Slawson, Sr., Secretary-
Treasurer gave an updated report on the new building. A motion made and seconded to move forward and sign a
purchase agreement for the purchase of the land on which to build the new Local 120 office building. Motion
Carried.” (Ex. 220) :

7 According to the purchase agreement, these expenses totaling $513,549 were for “land area for

common ponding and drainage”, “civil engineering and design fees” and “soil correction.” (Ex. 1000 at 2)

® According to the purchase agreement, the price of the land was $7.50 per square foot. (Ex. 1000)
The Local was purchasing approximately 2.83 acres. (Ex. 1000 at Exhibit A) There are 43,560 square feet per acre.
(Ex. 1044) Accordingly, the Local purchased 123,274.8 square feet (2.83 multiplied by 43,560). The cost was
$924,561. ($7.50 multiplied by 123,274.8). (Ex. 1044) In addition to the price of the land, the Local agreed to pay
its proportionate share of expenses totaling $513,549. (Ex. 1000 at 2) The total property was 9.51 acres. (Ex. 1000
at 2) The Local’s share, 2.83 acres, was 29% of the total property. (Ex. 1044) Accordingly the Local was
responsible for $152,821.91, which is 29% of $513,549. (Ex. 1044) The total amount the Local owed under the
purchase agreement was $1,077,382.91. (Ex. 1044)

: » The owner of the land had agreed to pay a portion of the cost of constructing a road on the
property. (Ex. 10 at 60) During his sworn examination, Lyle Slawson testified that he had no memory of this email.
(Ex. 10 at 59~60)

3 As discussed below, this was the amount the land owner eventually paid the Local. (Ex. 1047)

16




John Hughes to send an invoice for a portion of the road construction to the original land owner.
(Ex. 1046) Only at that later time, was the seiler asked to transfer the funds for its portion of the
road construction costs. (Ex. 1046) On December 23, 2008, the Local received a check in the
amount of $75,598 for the road construction from the land’s seller. (Ex. 1047) The consequence
of not taking the money when available ten months earlier as of October 25, '2007 was the Local
pould inflate the cost of the project by that amount dn its application to increase the construction
loan in approximately July 2008.*

4, Creation of the Local 120 Building Holding Company

The Sléwsons established a Building Holding Company to own the building in an effort
to limit potential liability of the Local. (Ex. 1 at 165-168; Ex. 2 at 40) On September 28, 2007,
the Secretary of State of Minnesota issued a certificate of incorporation for the Teamsters Local
120 Building Holding Company. (Ex. 1048) Slawson, Sr. was the sole incorporator.
(Exs. 1049, 1053) According to the Articles of Incorporation for the Building Holding Company
which Slawson, Sr. signed, the initial direct;)rs of the Company were Slawson, Sr., Slawson, Jr.,
Miller and Dean Cypher (“Cypher™). (Ex. 1049) Slawson, Sr. appointed the directors. (Ex. 2 at
38-39: Exs. 1050, 1049) During his sworn examination, when asked who appointed the directors
to the Building Holding Company, Slawson, St. ;‘gueSSed” that the Executive Boafd had
appointed the directors. (Ex. 1 at 166) There was no Local 120 Executive Board aﬁproval to
form the Building Holding Company or to appoint directors to fhe Building I—Ioldiﬁg Comﬁany.
(Exs. 189-291) Consistent with the documents, Slawson, Jr. testified that Slawson, Sr.
appointed him to the Building Holding Compaﬁy. (Ex. 2 at 38-39) During his IRB sworn

examination, when Miller was shown the “Minutes of First Meeting of the Incorporator and

3 According to Bank Mutual records, the Bank approved the initial 1oan on October 15, 2007. (Ex.
1058) .

17




b —————

Board of Directors of Teamsters Local 120 Building Holding Company”, Miller testified that
Slawson, St. called him into that meeting. (Ex. 4 at 26-27)

The Local produced unsigned minutes for the Building Holding Company dated
September 28, 2007 which were titled “Minutes of First Meeting of the Incorporator and Board
of Directots of Teamsters Local 120 Building Holding Company.” (Ex. 1066) In response to a
subpoena, Bank Mutual, which made the construction loan to the Building Holding Company,
produced these same minutes signed by Slawson, Sr.. (Ex. 1050) According to fhese minutes,
the meeting began at 11:00 a.m. and_Slawson, Sr. réported that the Articles of Incorporation had
been filed and the incorporator, which was him, appointed four directors to the Board of
Directors of the Building Holding Company: Slawson, Sr., Slawson, Jr., Miller and Cypher.
(Exs. 1050, 1049) At that time, Slawson, Sr. was the Local’s Secretary-Treasurer, Slawson, Jr.
was the Local’s President, Miller was the Local’s Vice President and Cypher was a business
agent resident in the Local’s North Dakota office. (Ex.222;Ex.4at27;Ex.1at 196)
According to the minutes, the Board elected Slawson, Sr. to be President of the Building Holding
Company, Slawson, Jr. to be Vice President, Miller as Secretary-TreaSurer and Cypher as
Recording Secretary of the Building ﬁolding Company. (Ex. 1050)

The Local produced a second document that was minutes of the Building Holding
Company Board of Directors, also dated September 28, 2007. These were titled “Minutes of the
First Special Meeting of the Board of Directors of Teamsters Local 120 Building Holding

Company.” (Ex. 1054) According to these Special Meeting minutes, the meeting started at 11:00

18




a.m. and the Slawsons and Miller were present while Cypher attended “electronically”.
(Ex. 1054)** The minutes stated,

Brad Slawson, Sr. reported that the purchase of a parcel of land in Blaine,
Minnesota by Teamsters Local 120 was scheduled to close on October 4,
2007 and that Teamsters Local 120’s interest in the purchase agreement is
to be assigned to the Corporation so that title in the land will vest in the
Corporation. The Corporation will then own the land subject to the
underlying mortgage, which mortgage must be consented to by the
Corporation. After the closing and the land is transferred to the

. Corporation, construction and financing of a building to be used by
Teamsters Local 120 and other tenants will immediately commence.

A motion was made and seconded to approve the transfer of Teamster
Tocal 120’s interest in the Blaine, Minnesota land to the Corporation and
to cooperate with Teamsters Local 120 in any way to allow and facilitate
the financing and construction of the land and a building to be constructed
on the land.

(Ex. 1054)

5. False Minutes Purporting to Transfer the Local’s Interest in the
Purchase Agreement to the Building Holding Company

The Local produced a third set of minutes also dated September 28, 2007. These had the
different title: “Board of Directors Meeting of Teamsters Local 120.” (Ex, 1055) The
appearance of these minutes is substantially different from the other minutes for the Building
Holding Company Board that day (Compare Ex. 1055 with Exs. 1050 and 1054) Given the
physical difference between this third set of minutes and the first two sets, and the action the
third set reflects, the change in title omitting a reference to the Building Holding Company was
done to make it appear these were Local 120 Executive Board minutes and not minutes of the
Building Holding Company Board. According to the Local 120 Board of Directors® minutes,

Slawson, Sr. made the following motion which the four directors unanimously approved:

2 Although the two meetings were reportedly both held on September 28, 2007 at 11:00 a.m., in the
minutes of one meeting Cypher was listed as present and in the minutes of the other meeting Cypher was listed as
attending “electronically.” (Ex. 1050, 1054)

19




That Teamster Local 120 consent to the transfer and assignment of its
interest in that purchase agreement dated July 24, 2007 for Lot 1, Block 1
Cloverleaf Common Second Addition, Anoka County, anesota to the
Teamsters Local 120 Building Holding Company and further authorize the
guaranty of the mortgage to finance the purchase of the property and
construction of a building on the property.

(Ex. 1055) Thus, these minutes in their text purport to have what the title misléadingly describes
as the Board of Directors of Local 120 take an action only the Executive Board of Local 120 had
the power to do. According to the minutes of this “Board of Directors Meeting of Teamsters
Local 1207, both Slawsons and Miller were present and Cypher attended by conference call.

(Ex. 1055)” Slawson, Jr., who was not the Recording Secretary, signed these minutes.

{Ex. 1055; Ex. 2 at 40-44)

When shown these minutes during his sworn egémination, Sléwson, Ir. described them as
Building Holding Company minutes. (Ex. 2 at 40-41) Slawson, Sr. and Slawson, Jr. both
testified that the action reflected in these minutes was done at the direction of the attorneys
Martin Costello and John Hthes.” (Ex. 2 at 41; Ex. 1 at 167-168) Costello, who represented
the Slawsons at the IRB testimony where they stated under oath he advised them to do it,
subsequently denied he gave such advice. (Ex. 1125)

These minutes were ‘submitted to Bank Mutual. (Ex; 1055)* They purported to
authorize the Local’s transfer of its interest in the land purchase agreement to the Building
Holding Company. (Ex. 1055) Furthermore, these minutes purported to memorialize the
authorization of the Local to be the guarantor of the mortgage to finance the land purchase and

building construction. (Ex. 1055) Initially, the Local produced these minutes to the Chief

# The minutes of this meeting did not state the time of the meeting. (Ex. 1055)

# Costello was an employee of the Local. (Exs. 304, 322) In addition, his law ﬁrm, Costello and
Hughes, did work for the Local (Exs. 304, 322)

3 Bank Mutual is a federally insured Ban]c Submission of mtentlonally false documents o it would .

be a federal crime, 18 U.S.C. §1344.

20




Investigator among a group of Local 120 Special F',xecutive Board meeting minutes. (Ex. 1067)*
However, as Slawson, Jr. adxhitted, these minutes did not reflect Local 120 Executive Board
action. (Ex. 1055; Ex. 2 at 40-42)

The Board of Directors of the Building Holding Company did not have the authority to
transfer the Local’s interest in the pﬁrchase agreement to the Building Holding Company. Nor
did the Board of Directors of the Bﬁilding Holding Company have any authority to make Local
120 the guarantor of the mortgage for the purchase of the property and construction of the
building. As described below, without the requisite Executive Board authorization, on
November 1, 2007, on behalf of the Local, Slawson, Sr: signed a Guaranty for the $3,382,966
mortgage and construction loan dated NQvember 9, 2007 that made the Local responsible for
repayment of the loan. (Ex. 1075) This misleading document was also submitted to Bank |
.Mutual. (Ex. 1075)” | |

Article 3.3 of the Construction Loan agreement Slawson, Sr. signed on behalf of the
Building Holding Company required that, “The execution and delivery to Lender of the Loan
Documents, and the performance by Borrower of its obligations thereunder, are within
Borrower’s power as a non-profit corpoi‘ation, have been duly authorized by proper
organizational action on the part of Borrower. . .” (Ex. 1040 at 3) Under the Agreement, the
Local 120 Building Holding Company was the Boﬁower. (Ex. 1040) The minutes given the

bank misleadingly titled “Board of Directors Meeting of Teamsters Local 120” appeared to be

36 By letter dated September 30, 2011, the Local produced among other documents these minutes in
response to a request from the Chief Investigator for all Local Executive Board, Special Executive Board and
membership meeting minutes. (Ex. 402) The document inctuded before the September 28, 2007 “Board of
Directors Meeting of Teamster Local 120” was minutes of an August 18, 2008 “Special Executive Board Meeting of
Local Union #120” and the minutes produced following the September 28, 2007 minutes were minutes of a “Special
Executive Board Meeting of Local Union #120” dated January 18, 2007. (Ex. 1067)

Subsequently, the Local produced these minutes with Building Holding Company minutes. (Ex.
1083) : ‘

¥ When documents were received from Bank Mutual in response to a subpoena, such documents
were Bates stamped with the prefix “Mutual.”

21




~ designed to deceive the Bank into believing the _Local duly authorized the actions to transfer
assets the Building Holding Company pledged and to act as guarantor.

The Slawsons’ claimed reliance on counsel would not be a defense for their actions, even
if true. The advice they claim they were given was that a shell company could fransfer the assets
of another entity to itself withouf the second entity’s authorization. No expetienced union
officials, as the Slawsons Were,l could rely on a lawyer’s advice that the Board of a shell
corporation whose members only the officers appointed, could without permission of the Local
Executive Board transfer Local assets to itself and make the Local a guarantor on an over three
million dollar loan. If the advice was given, it was wrong on its face and the Slawsons would
héve known it. There could be no reliance on such advice. Moreover, one lawyer, who
represented the Slawsons at their testimony, denied he gave the advice they claimed he did.

(Ex. 1125) |

6. The Mortgage Application

In addition to the false minutes Slawson, Jr. signed and the false guaranty for the Local
Slawson, Sr. signed, they caused other inaccuratt_a statements to be made to the bank in the
mortgage approval process. According 10 records obtained by subpoena from Bank Mutual,
prior to the mortgage and loan being approved, American Pride submitted to Bank Mutual an
undated estimate of project costs for the construction of a new Local 120 building which
estimated that the price of the land was $1,218,286. (Exs. 1056, 1074) This was $140,904 more
than the cost of the land in the signed July 24, 2007 land purchase agreement pursuant to which
the land cost was $1,077,382.‘ (Exs. 1000, 1044, 1056) Accbrdmg to an October 2, 2007 internal
Bank Mufual memotrandum, which was dated shortly before the bank approved the construction
loan on October 15, 2007, the Bank détermined after speaking with the broker, American Pride,

that the inflated price American Pride, the Slawsons’ co-schemer, reported for the land purchase

22




was based upon the inaccurate claim of a purchase of 3.20 acres of land, not the actual 2.83 acres
in the July 24, 2007 land purchase agreement. (Exs. 1000, 1056, 1058) According to the
October 2, 2007 internal Bank Mutual metﬂoran‘dum, the purchase price of the land was
corrected to $1,078,000. (Ex. 1057) This appears to have been a part of a pattern to inflate
Local costs such as the refusal to accept the seller’s road construction payment, to maximize the
amount that could be borrowed.

Tt also appears that in order to satisfy ;che Bank’s concern as to whether the Local had
adequéte cash flow to service the proposed debt, SIawéon; Sr. substantially inflated the number
of Local members in information provided to the Bank. (Exs. 1041, 1068, 1069) In a Bank
Mutual internal memorandum dated September 7, 2007, a bank representative siated the Local
had rapid recent growth in membership and that th¢ bank had received a document that Brad
| Slawson signed which stated that the Local had a current membership of 19,750. (Ex. 1041) *
In contrast to that claim, the Form LM-2 for 2007, which was subsequently filéd, ‘showed the
Local had 10,936 members and the Form LM-2 for 2006, then on file, reflected 9,685 members.
(Exs. 1068 and 1069) More membets would have meant more dues money coming in monthly
and this false claim would have led the bank to believe the Local’s cash flow was greater than it
wés, easing the bank’s concerns the Loqal was capable of servicing the debt. |

Aécbrding to internal Bank Mutual records, on approximately October 15, 2007, Bank
Mutual approved a loan to the Buildiné Holding Company of the lesser of $3,382,966 or 80% of
the appraisal to construct a new building. (Ex. 1058) The loan the Local secured from Bank

Mutual through the Bank Holding Company was for $3,382,966. (Ex. 1035)

38 The Bank document did not indicate if it was Slawson, Sr. or Jr.. (Ex. 1041)

23




7. Construction General Contractor Ryan Companies

Since, approximately, Decembef 2006, Ryan Companies, a union general contractor, was
involved in preparing the plans for the construction of the Local’s building; (Exs. 1076, 1059)
On March 30, 2007, Ryan submitted a revised Design/Build proposal for the construction of the
Local’s new building which included “. . . architectural design, civil & landscape desigﬁ,
structural design, and complete construction services;.” (Ex. 1070) On approximately June 18,
2007, Ryan and the Local signed an interim agreement to provide design/bui]ci services for the
construction of the new office for the Local. (Ex. 1060) Slawson, Sr. signed this agreement on

‘ behélf of the Local. (Ex. 1060)*® Under this interim agreement, Ryan was to. be paid a
maximum of $30,000 for specific work, including wérﬁng with Pope Architects, ﬁhich Ryan
had retained, to prepare “architectural, civil, and landscaping drawings, and ali other documents
required for the City of Blaine submi_ttal date of July 13, 2007.” (Ex. 1060) There was no
Executive Béard- approvél for this agreement as required. | -

On June 20, 2007, Ryan sent an email to Slawson, Sr., Miller and representatives of
Staubach stating that Ryan’s guaranteed maximum price for the construction of the Local’é
building was $2,875,722. (Ex. 1062) On June 22, 2007, Ryan sent the Local a draft contract

" with a gouaranteed maximu:ﬁ pﬁce 0f $2,875,772. (Ex. 1010 at 7) The contract was essentially
one under which the Local would pay actual deﬁned costs and a fixed fee with a guaranteed
maximutn price for the project. (Ex. 1010)

8. The Slawsons’ Relationship with Todd Chester

The Slawsons were intertwined with Todd Chester. Both Slawson, Sr. and Slawson, Jr.

were friends with Chester, had business relationships with him and had a familial relationship.

». Tn this agreement, it was anticipated that construction would start in September 2007 and the
building would be completed in February 2008. (Ex. 1060)

24




(Ex. 1 at 185-189; Ex. 2 at 47-51) Slawson, Sr. has known Chester for many years. Chester is
the father of one of Slawson, Sr.’s grandchildren. (Ex. 1 at 185-188) The grandchild appears to
have been born sometime in 2008. (Ex. 2022 at 16, 26) Slawson, Sr. also has had business
relationships with Chester. He testified he used Chester as a real estate broker when he
purchased his home and to speculate on real estate. (Ex. 1 at 189-1 91) Checks passed between
thern. (Ex. 1071) In addition, in 2008, Chester arranged for Slawson, Sr. to be an investor with
Chester and others in a planned bar near the Minnesota Twins new stadium. (Ex. 1 at 189-190)*
In connection with this, on March 25, 2008, Slawson, Sr. stated he wrote a check to Chester for
$7,500. (Ex. 1064; Ex. 1 at 189-191)

Slawson, Jr. was a good friend of Chester whom Slawson, Jr. knew before he graduated
from high school. The friendship deepened over time. (Ex. 2 at 48-50) For approximately the
last seven years, Slawson, Jr. has been the Vice President of the Blaine Youth Hockey
Association and his wife is the Blaine Youth Hockey Gaming Manager. (Ex. 2 at 49) The
charitable gambling pull-tabs for the Blaine Youth Hockey Association are located in two bars
that Chester has ownership interests in: Route 65 Pub and Grub and Mac and Chester’s Standing
Room Only. (Ex. 2 at 48-50) Slawson, Jr. advocated before the Blaine City Council that Route
65 Pub, Chester’s bar, be granted a license for this purpose. (Ex. 1072) Chester acknowledged
the gambling operations were important financially to the bar. (Ex. 1072)" Slawson, Jr. is the

uncle of one of Chester’s children. (Ex. 1 at 188)

10 According to Slawson, Sr., the project did not proceed because the building was declared an
“historical building.” (Ex. 1 at 189)
M According to Slawson, Jr., the bars charged rent {o the charity based on a percentage of the pull

tabs sold. (Ex. 2 at 51-52)

25




L. i i -

9. Chester Introduced Stone Construction to the Slawsons and Without
Any Analysis of the Proposals by the Local’s Expert, the Slawsons
Caused Stone To Be Immediately Selected as General Contractor

According to both Chester and Slawson, Sr., Chester introduced general contractor Stone
Construction to Slawson, Sr. for the purpose of Stone making a bid to build the Local’s new
building. (Ex. 1009; Ex. 1 at 130) Slawson, Sr. testified that there was one conversation with -
Chester in which Chester asked if Stone could bid on the general contractor work for the planned
new building. (Ex. l-at 130-131) Slawson, Sr. told Chester that it could. (Ex. 1 at 130-131)
Stone submitted to Slawson, Jr. a letter proposal, dated July 26, 2007, for the construction of the
Local’s building, which inbluded a cost estimate. (Ex. 1019) The July 26 proposal from Stone
was the carliest Stone proposal the Local produced to the Chief Investigator. (Ex. 1019)* The
next day, on Friday, July 27, 2007, Slawson, Sr. held a specially called telephone poll of the
Local’s Executive Board to approve using Stone for the construction of the Local’s buildiﬂg.
(Ex. 1012) The issue for the poll was as follows:

| Local 120 has received a new bid from a different cdntract‘or to build our
new building. The name of the company is Stone Builders. They have
come in over $200,000 cheaper with no negative modifications. Poll vote

to approve using Stone Builders for the building. If approved, we will be
signing the contract for these builders on Monday, July 30, 2007.

(Ex. 1012) ® Both Slawsons strongly advocated making the switch to Stone. (Ex. 4 at 22-23;
Ex. 5 at 31-33)* They did this without the Local’s expert analyzing the contractors’

submissions. (Ex. 1 at 137-138) The motion was approved. (Ex. 1012)* Stone was the only -

2 The July 26, 2007 proposal Stone produced in response to a subpoena had a handwritten notation
which stated, “Original Bid Submitted” (Ex. 1077)
s The Local produced an unsigned contract with Stone dated July 27, 2007, the same day as the

telephone poll of the Executive Board. (Exs. 1012, 1052) Pursuant to this unsigned contract for which “the basis of
payment is a STIPULATED SUM?”, the contract sum was $2.512,113. (Ex. 1052)

44 One Local officer recalled that he knew Slawson, Jr. had a connection with Stone through Chester.
(Ex. 4 at 22-23) : .

“ When asked during his sworn examination what the urgency was for selecting Stone so rapidly,

Slawsor, Sr. responded that Ryan was doing work on the building and the Local then received a bid that they

26




company that provided expert services to the Local in connection with the building project for
which Slawson, Sr. sought Executive Board apprm‘fal. He did not seek it for Staubach, Ryan, the
architect or lawyers.

The Local had hired Staubach to help it evaluate bids. (Ex. 1029; Ex. 1 at 77,1 iO-I 12)
Vet Staubach did not evaluate the Stone proposal until after Slawson, Sr. caused Stone 10 be
selected. (Ex. 1 at 130-132, 137-138) This was inconsistent with Slawson, Sr.’s claim he relied
on the experts for all he did. (Ex. I at 75-77)*

In 2008, Stone subsequently paid Chester a total of $90,000 which Chester claimed was
solely his fee for the introduction. (Exs, 1005, 1009) Stone’s fee under the contract for being
the general contractor for the entire project of actuaily constructing the building was $135 ,282.
(Ex. 1001 at 3; Ex. 1006) Slawson, Sr. admitted he knew that Chester was going to receive a fee
in connection with the construction of the Local’s building, but he did not determine the amount
of the fee. (Ex. | at 132) Moreover, as discussed below, Slawson, Sr. affirmatively represented
to some Local Executive Board members and other employees that Chester was not going to
receive any payment in connection with the Local’s new building. (Ex. 4 at 31-33; Ex. 5 at 34-
35;Ex. 11 at 72)

The July 26, 2007 Stone proposal was for $2,442,1 13, with gltemate expenses not

included. (Ex. 1019) Those totaled another $296,895. (Ex. 1019) 47 Staubach’s subsequeht

{continued...)

thought was $200,000 less. (Ex. 1 at 137) As discussed below, the contract with Stone was not signed until
sometime in November 2007 at which time the contract was $352,506 higher than Stone’s July 26, 2007 proposal
with all the alternates included. (Exs. 1001,1019, 6037) It was $215,742 higher than the price in Ryan’s proposed
contract. (Ex. 1001, 1010)

46 Jt does not appear that Kavaney & Associates evaluated the July 26, 2007 Stone proposal until
after Slawson, Sr. caused Stone to be selected. (Exs. 1012, 6035)
47 As noted above, the Local produced an unsigned contract with Stone dated July 27, 2007 which

had a contract sum for building the Local of $2,512,113. (Ex. 1052)

27




analysis comparing the Ryan and Stone proposals showed séw}eral of the alternate expenses not
included in Stone’s proposal were included in the Ryan proposal. (Ex. 1078) For example, the
alternate ex.:penses in the Stone proposal included a building permit fee of $21,500 and an
$80,000 allowance for winter conditions which would be projected additional costs above the
proposal price. (Ex. 10 1'9)43 These were included in the Ryan proposal. (Ex. 1078) When all
the alternate expenses were included in Stone’s July 26, 2007 proposal, the total amount of the
proposal waé $2,739,008. (Exs. 1019, 6037)

In an analysis of the Ryén and Stone proposals the Local produced, which was created
by an unknown source and included a notation that it was printed on August 2, 2007 at 6:42 am.,
aftef Stone had already been selected in the telephoné ﬁoll, the Ryan cost was described as
$119,264 over the Stone cost. (Ex. 1079)* This analysis did not include any reduction in
Ryan’s fee or contingency. It described Ryan as a union contractor and Stone as not. |
(Ex. 1079)® On Thursday, August 2, 2007, that same day, a Staubach representative informed
Ryan that the Local had taken Ryan off the project. (Ex. 1080)"

| In another analysis of the Ryan and Stone proposals that the Local produced, Staubach
reported that there was a $48,831 difference between the then Ryan proposal and the Stone

proposal. (Ex. 1078)% In this Staubach analysis, which Lyle Slawson represented was before

a8 It its later analysis, Staubach included these amounts in the Stone proposal. (Ex. 1078)

: 4 In this undated analysis printed on August 2, 2007, the Ryan proposal was caiculated to be
$2,875,772 and the Stone proposal was $2,756,508. (Ex. 1079) :

50 According to Slawson, St., Local 120 was the third largest IBT construction Local, (Ex.22 at
149) On August 1, 2007, a Staubach representative sent an email to Slawson, Sr., Slawson, Jr. and Lyle Slawson
which stated that,

... Ryan was told today from both a structural steel firm and a mason that they knew Stone Construction to
be an “Open $hop.” I'm sure Stone intends to use all union labor on this project, but, Dave and I did not know that
if they were an “open shop,” if that would make a difference to you. . .. (Ex. 081)

51 On August 17, 2007, the Local issued a check to Ryan for $27,000. (Ex. 1082)°

52 In Lyle Slawson’s listing of events relating to the building created in response to the IRB
investigation which was provided to the Chief Investigator, he placed Staubach’s analysis before August2, 2007

28




the August 2 notification to Ryan, the Ryan proposal was calculated to be $2,786,994 after Ryan
offered to reduce its fee and the contingency amount in the proposal. (Ex. 1078) The Stone

initial proposal was calculated to be $2,738,113, after costs, such as winter conditions which

were included in the Ryan proposal, were added to the Stone proposal of $2,442,113. (Ex. 1078)'

The difference between the two companies’ submissions then would have been $48,831.
(Ex. 1078) -

During the August 17, 2007 Executive Board meeting, Slawson, Sr. “reported that Ryan
has been taken off of the project and we are going with Stone, as Stone’s bid was $250,000 under
Ryan’s bid. . . .” (Ex. 221) At that point, Slawson, St. knew the difference between the twb
companies’ proposals was much less. (Ex. 1078; Ex. 1 at 138-140) He kriowingly exaggerated
the difference to be $250,000. (Ex. 221; Ex. 1 at 139;140, 145-146) The Slawsons did not share
the documents analyzing the Ryan and Stone propoéalé with the Board members. (Ex. 4 at 23-

| 25; Bx. 5 at 33; Ex. 6 at 18-20) The Executive Board was not given an explanation of the
differences between the contracts or told. that Staubach’s analysis had determined a much smaller
difference in the two proposals. (Ex. 4 at 22-25; Ex. 6 at 18-21; Ex. 5 ai 31-34; Ex. 221) Indeed,
on August 28, 2007, eleven days after Slawson, Sr.”s August 17, 2007 report to the Executive
Board that Stone would be used to build the Local’s new offices, the Stone proposal had already
increased by $235,959 to $2,974,967. (Exs. ‘1019, 1020, 6037) Slawson, Sr. never proposed

negdtiating costs down with both companies. (Ex. 1 at 143-146)

(continued...)

when Ryan was notified by Staubach that the Local was going to use Stone instead of Ryan. (Ex. 1084 at entries 34-
36) His list did not include the analysis showing a $119,264 difference between the Ryan and Stone proposals.
{Exs. 1084, 1079) '

29




10. The Local’s November 5, 2007 Contract With Stone

The contract that the Local eventually signed with Stone was dated typographically

November 5, 2007, more than three months after the Slawsons caused the Board to act urgently

_in selecting Stone in the telephone poll. (Exs. 1001, 1012) It is unclear when this contract was

actually signed since it contained a handwritten and initialed reference to a November 12, 2007
addendum to the contract. (Ex. 1001 at 11) Under this contract, which was a “Cost of the Work
Plus a Fec” contract, the guaranteed maximum price of the construction of the building was
$3,091,514. (Ex. 1001 at 3) Slawson, Sr. signed this contract on behalf of the Local. (Ex.

1001 at 12)® This contract was $352,506 more than Stone’s July 26, 2007 proposal with the
alternates included. (Exs. 1001, 1019, 6037) There was no Executive Board approval for the
increased Stone contract. (Exs. 221-239) The minutes do not reflect that the Executive Board
was ever told of the higher price.”

Slawson, Sr. maintained under oath that he had entered into a fixed price contract so costs
were not relevant: (Ex. 1 at 106, 110) He claimed the maximum contract price was the fixed
price he ilad agreed to on the Local’s behalf rather than a cap on how much the Local could pay
as the contract explicitly provided. (Ex. 1 at 106, 110; Ex. 1001) In fact, because the contract
with Stone was a “Cost of the Work Plus a Fec™ contract with a guaranteed maximum priée,

Stone agfeed to charge the Local for the contract costs of the work plus a fixed fee. (Ex. 1001)

Article 5.1 of the contract provided, “The Owner shall pay the Coniractor the Contract Sum in

current funds for the Contractor’s performance of the Contract. The Contract Sum is the Cost of

33 The Local, not the Building Holding Coinpany, entered into this contract with Stone, although the

Joan was to the Building Holding Company. (Ex. 1001}
" Slawson, Sr. claimed he kept the Executive Board informed of Stone’s costs going up. (Ex. I at

144) The minutes did not reflect this. (Exs. 221-239; Ex. 4 at 23-25; Ex. 5 at 32-33)

“

30




the Work as defined in Article 7 plus the Contractor’s Fee.” (Ex. 1001 at 3)** Pursuant to the
contract, Stone’s fee was $135,282. (Ex. 1001 at 3) The contract’s wording indicated costs were
not fixed. (Ex. 1001) In addition, Slawson, Sr. was advised by multiple law firms and a

- construction project manager. (Exs. 1029, 6035; Ex. 1 at 167-168)

The Stone contract gave the Local the right to monitor and verify Stone’s payments to
contractors which would have been unnecessary in a fixed price contract. (Ex. 1001 at 7)
Article 11 of the contract provided:

The Contractor shall keep full and detailed accounts and exercise such
controls as may be necessary for proper financial management under this
Contract, and the accounting and control systems shall be satisfactory to
the Owner [the Local]. The Owner and the Owner’s accountants shall be
afforded access to, and shall be permitted to audit and copy, the
Contractor’s records, books, correspondence, instructions, drawings,
receipts, subcontracts, purchase orders, vouchers, memoranda and other
data relating to this Contract, and the Contractor shall preserve these for a
period of three years after final payment, or for such longer period as may
be required by law.
(Ex. 1001 at 7) In addition, the contract gave the Local’s accountants the right to review Stone’s
final accounting. (Ex. 1001 at 8) Article 12.2.3 of the Stone contract under “Final Payment”
contained the following provision: “The Owner’s accountants will review and report in writing

on the Contractor’s final accounting within 30 days after delivery of the final accounting to the

Architect by the Contractor.” (Ex. 1001 at 8)

5 Article 7 of the Stone contract provided the following regarding the “Cost of the Work™:

The term Cost of the Wotk shall mean costs necessarily incurred by the Contractor in the proper
performance of the Work. Such costs shall be at rates not higher than the standard paid at the place of the Project
except with prior consent of the Owners. The Cost of the Work shall include only the items set forth in this Article
7. ‘

(Ex. 1001 at 4)

31




As discussed below, Slawson, Sr., a fiduciary, did not direct an audit to be done to
account for the over $3,000,000 of the Local’s money given to Stone.* Accordingly, the Local
did not defermine the actual cost of the project that the Contractor claimed had reached the
maximum price or verify that all costs Stone claimed it made with the Local’s money were
allowabie costs within the contract. Instead, based on Stone’s untested representations, Slawson,
St. ignored his fiduciary obligations and caused the Local to pay the guaranteed maxim_um price,
which included a $25,000 builder’s contingency, plus the cost of the two change orders.

(Exs. 1002, 1001, 1003, 1004, 1086)"" Not disclosed to the Local in any document was the
$90,000 it paid through Stone as an introduction fee to Chester. (Ex. 1008 at 6; Ex. 1at 116)
11.  Slawson, Sr. and Slawson, Jr. Arranged for the

Building Holding Company to Borrow $3,382,966
without the Requisite Executive Board Approval

On behalf of the Building Holding Company, Slawson, Sr. signed a Mortgage Note and a
Construction Loan Agreement dated November 9, 2007, pursuant to which the Building Holding
Company borrowed $3,382,966 to purchase the land in Blaine and to Buil& a building on the
Jand. (Exs. 1035, 1040) The interest rate on this loan was 6.75% per year and the maturity date
of the loan was November 30, 2012. The balance of the loan was due on that dafe. (Ex. 1035)*
In addition, on behalf of Local 120, Siawson, Sr. signed a Gﬁaranty dated Novembér 9, 2007,
pursuant to which the Local agreed to guaranty that the Building Holding Company would |
comply with the Loan Document pursuant to which Bank Mutual loaned the Building Holding

Company $3,382,966. (Ex. 1075)

3 Slawson, Sr. testified he had the Local’s accountants look at aspects of the project. (Ex. 1 at 113-

118) Indeed, the only time the Local employed accountants with respect to the construction contract was in 2012,
not to check actual costs, but in an atternpt to justify Slawson, Sr. blindly having the Local pay the maximum price.
(Ex. 1085)

3 The two change orders totaled $93,915. (Exs. 1003 and 1004)

8 According to the Local’s LM-2 filed for 2011, as of December 31, 2011, the balance of the loan
was $3,540,678. (Ex. 304)

32




There was no Local 120 Executive Board approval for a Local guaranty on a loan to the
Building Holding Company for $3,382,966. (Exs. 213-239, 1083)

12. Purchase of the Blaine Land

On or about November 1, 2007, the Building Holding Company purchased the Blaine
land for $1,038,000. (Ex. 1031, 1032) This amount resulted from the calculations based upon
the pu:rchase agreement less $40,000 thé seller paid for a soil correction that took place before
the closing 6n the land. (Ex. 10 at 67-68; Ex. 1000) In addition to the purchase price, around the
time of the closing the Local also paid $50,646 in scttlement charges, including approximately
$21,780.80 to American Pride. (Exs. 1031, 1032)%

American Pride Title, LLC was the settlement agent for the closing. (Ex. 1031) Lyle
Slawson testified that Gilbert in either 2011 or 2012 told him that the Local did not bring down
payment money to the actual closing and was allowed to pay it iater. (Ex. 10 at 35) At afound
the time of the land purchase, on November 3, 2007 the Local made a wire transfer of $200,GOO
to American Pride Title, LLC. (Exs. 1087, 1088) This was inaccurately described in Local |
records as “down payment to American Pride Title.” (Ex. 1087) In violation of the Bylaws,

Slawson, Sr. alone authorized this transfer by letter dated November 1, 2007. (Ex. 1089)

3 In response to the Chief Investigator’s request for documents regarding the land sale and building

construction, the Local produced two different Settlement Statements for this transaction both dated November 1,
2007. (Exs. 1031, 1032) In one settlement statement, the Building Holding Company was to pay $200,000 cash at
the settlement. (Ex. 1031) The other version of the settlement statement included $750,000 described as “Borrower
cash at closing™. (Ex. 1032) It is unclear why there aretwo versions of the settlement statement. (Ex. 1 at 162-164)
The Local through Lyle Slawson received an explanation from Gilbert at American Pride in the course of the IRB
investigation that the Local did not bring the $200,000 down payment to the closing, but was allowed more time to
make the down payment. (Ex. 10 at 33-35) The two Settlement Statements contained different amounts paid to
American Pride entities: $21,780.80 and $21,605.80. (Exs. 1031, 1032) _

6 There was no second signature on this letter. (Ex. 1089) Pursuant to Section 8(C) of the Local’s
_Bylaws, “the principal officer in conjunction with the President and Vice President, shail bave the anthotity to
disburse or order the disbursement of all monies necessary to pay the bills, obligations and indebtedness of the Local
Union, which have been properly incurred as provided herein.” (Ex. 300 at 4) This was one of many irregularities in
how Slawson, Sr. proceeded in connection with the building project. '

33




There was no membership or Executive Board aﬂproval for this $200,000 payment. (Exs. 218-
230, 127-140) _

Sﬁbsequent to the $200,000 payment, between January and July 2008, the Local paid an
addi'tilonal $550,038 from Local accounts to either American Pride Title, the settlement ageﬁt, or
Bank Mutual, which made the mortgage and construction loan. (Exs. 1027, 1090, 1091) The
t(-)ta.l ﬁf $750,038 the Local transferred included: $200,000 to American Pride on November 5,
2007; $30,000 to American Pride on January 28, 2008; $110,038.90 to American Pride on
January 28, 2008 and $410,000 to Bank Mutual on July 7, 2008. (Exs. 1088, 1089, 1027, 1090,
1091) There was no Executive Board or membership approval for any of these payments. -
(Exs. 127-144, 213-239)

13.  Payment for the Construction of the Building

As discussed above, the Local and Stone entered into a “Cost of the Work Plus a Fee”
contract dated November 5, 2007 which had a guaranteed maximum price to build the building
of $3,091,514. (Ex. 1001) That did not hold. As a result of two construction change orders
Slawson agreed to, the total mﬁount paid to Stone for the construction of the Local 120 building
was $3,185,429. (Exs. 1003, 1004, 1002)* Baﬁk Mutual disbursed this amount to Stone initially
through American Pride Title, LLC and subsequently through a company called First USA Title.
(Exs. 1043, 1016, 1092) All three Slawsons claimed they could not identify First USA Title
despite it being responsible for disbursing over two million dollars of Local funds. (Ex. 2 at 58;

Ex. 10 at 32; Ex. 1 at 103; Ex. 1092)

8t As discussed below, according to records subpoenaed from Bank Mutual, the $410,000 paid to
Bank Mutual was deposited into an LIP account which was a loan in process account. (Ex. 1058) The information
as to which Bank and account number to wite it into had to come from Gilbert. (Ex. 1027)

52 These change orders were change order #1.for $67,760 on April 10, 2008 and change order #2 for

$26,155 on July 30, 2008. (Exs. 1003, 1004) .

34




Bank Mutual, the Building Holding Company and American Pride Title, LLC entered

~ into a Disbursing Agreement dated November 9, 2007. (Ex. 1015) Pursuant to this agreement,
Whenever Borrower [the Building Holding Company] desires to obtain an
advance from the Building Construction Reserve, Borrower shall submit

to Lender and Title Company an application for advance signed by

Borrower and in form and detail satisfactory to Lender and Title

Company, including an itemized list of the type of work, the amount

previously disbursed for such work, if any, and the amount requested to be

disbursed under the draw request. Such request shall be accompanied by a
completed application for certificate of payment. . . .

(Ex. 1015 at 2) Slawson, Sr. signed this Disbursing Agreement o1 behalf of the Building
Holding Company. (Ex. 1015) Despite requests, the Local failed to produce to the Chief
Investigator signed requests by the Buildihg Holding Company to Bank Mutual requesting
draws. - | |

The Disbursing Agreement also required the submission for each draw of a “completed
application for certificate of payment.” (Ex. 1015 at 2) These applications wére completéd by
‘ Stone and Pope and submittéd to American Pride aﬁd Bank Mutual. (Ex. 1025; Ex. 1.0 at 37—38
and 42-44) Once Bank Mutual approved a request for payment, it issued the draw to American
Pride which then disbursed the money to the contractor, Stone. (Ex. 1043) Later in the proje;:t,
Bank Mutual issued the draws to First USA Title which then disbursed the money to Stone.
(Ex. 1092)* |

Lyle Slawson, who handled most of the day to day duties for the Local on the project at
the request of his father, testified that the Local only rarely received any records about the draws
én the Locai;s loan. (Ex. 10 at 42-44) The Local produced copies of ﬁve of the eight signed

" applications for certificate of payments which the general contractor, Stone, and the architectural

6 Neither the Local nor Bank Mutual produced a Disbursing A greefne’nt pursuant to which First

USA Title disbursed funds from the Local’s construction loan.

35




firm, Pope, approved. (Exs. 1023, 1024, 1128) The draws on the construction loan were based
upon these applications for payment.

According to a June 14, 2012 Local letter to the Chief Investlgator which Slawson, Sr.
swore to the truth of under cath, “Teamsters Local 120 did not approve the draws, nor was it
involved in the process.” (Ex. 420 at 7) If true, this claim was contrary to the Disbursing
Agreement the Building Holding Company entered into and contrary to Slawson, Sr.’s fiduciary
duty to ensure that the Local’s money in the construction loan was used prdperly. It was
consistent with Lyle Slawson’s testimony that the whol_e matter was handled outside the Local.
(Ex. 10 at 43-44) Lyle knew of no one at the Local who was responsible for tracking the money
the Local borrowed and how it was spent. (Ex. 10 at 44) The Slawsons did not want in the
Local’s p;ossession records of what was happening or any information about the project costs.*

As of approximately May 2008, First USA Title, instead of Americaﬁ Pride, began to

receive draws on the Local 120 construction loan from Bank Mutual and then disbursed the
draws to Stone. (Exs. 1016, 1092)

14.  Payments Totaling $90,000 from Stone to Todd Ches'ter and
Associates

As noted above, Chester was a close friend of the Slawsons and the father of one of

, Slawson, Sr.’s grandchildren. (Ex. 1 at 188) Ie was the owner of Todd Chester and Associates,
a real estate company. (Ex. 1127; Ex. 1at 190) Stone issued a $15,000 check to Todd Chester
and Associates on February 28, 2008 and a $75,000 check on June 12, 2008. (Ex. 1005) The
check stubs for these two checks included Stone’s job number for the Teamster project, 07-067.

(Ex. 1005)*® In a Job Cost Report that Stone produced in response to a subpoena, the $90,000

& Lyle Slawson only spoke to his father or brother about the developmcnts in the project. (Ex 10 at
27-30, 40-42, 62-63)
& The Stone checks to Chester were deposited the same day they were issued. (Ex. 1098)

36




total payment to Chester was included under the heading “Realtor Fee.” (Ex. 1094)* The
payment to Chester should have been included on the sworn “Application and Certification for
Payment” forms Stone submitted to the bank. No such payment was included on these forms
submittedlto the bank. (Ex. 1025) It was buried in some other cost.

In response to a subpoeng requiring all documents regarding the reason for the payment
of $90,000 to Chester, Stone produced no records. (Exs. 1095, 1097)°" In a June 4, 2012 letter,
Stone’s counsel wrote,

After further conversation with my client, they were unable to locate any
further communication regarding payments to Todd Chester & Associates.
However, as we discussed, the payments represent the finders [sic] fee that
was paid to Todd Chester & Associates. The finders [sic] fee represents
3% of the total project cost. The payment to Todd Chester & Associates
with regard to the International Brotherhood of Teamsters project was
made in two payments. The first payment of $15,000.00 was made near
the initiation of the project and the second payment of $75,000.00 was
made near the projects [sic] completion.

(Ex. 1096) Under the contract with the Local, Stone’s fee for being the general contractor for the

project was $135,282. (Ex. 1001 at 3)*

& The payments Stone made to Staubach were also included on its books under the “Realtor Fee™

heading. (Ex. 1094) Unlike it did with Chester’s payments, the payment applications Stone submitted to the bank
identified Staubach. (Ex. 1025)

& The subpoena to Stone required the production of the following documents, among others:

“10. Any and all documents reflecting any and all agreements with Todd Chester and
Associates, Todd Chester or any other entity or individual associated with Todd Chester, including but not limited
to, all documents regarding money paid to Todd Chester and Associates, including any finder’s fee.

il. Any and all documnents related to any reason for the payment of $90,000 to Todd Chester
and Associates.”

(Ex. 1095) In contrast to the complete lack of documentation for Stone’s payments to Chester on the
Teamster project, Chester had received a payment of $15,400 from Stone on September 18, 2006 for another project
unrelated to the Teamsters. (Ex. 1126) For that payment, there was an email invoice from Chester to Paul Stone at
Stone Construction which stated, “Regarding the commission due on the construction of building for Mike Stewart.
As was negotiated, the commission due to Todd Chester and Associates for the amount of $15,400. This is for the
representation for the building for Mike Stewart, also known as American Tool and Grinding.” (Ex. 1126) Not only
was no confract produced but also no invoices from Chester to Stone for the Teamster project.

o Three percent of the total project cost, $3,185,429, would have been $95,562, more than the
$90,000 Chester was paid. If he was paid three percent, there was no reason for Chester to agree to over $5,000 less.
The 3% claim appears to be a belated attempt to explain the payment. It seems odd that Chester would be paid a
percentage of total costs while Stone was paid a fixed fee. If Stone performed honestly, there was no economic

37




In response to a subpoena requiring the production of “[a]ny and all records regarding
any and all services provided in connection with Local 120 Building Holding Compahy’s
purchase of land and construction of a building in Blaine, Minnesota including, but not limited
to, any and all contracts, agreements, reports, correspondence and emails”, other than the two
check stubs, Chester did not provide any documents regarding the $90,000 Stone paid him in
comnection with the Local 120 project. (Exs. 1099, 1009) Chester provided a written statement
dated August 30, 2012 in which he asserted:

I did not have any dealing with the purchase of any land for the local 120
project. 1did not have any dealings with the construction of the local 120
new building. My involvement was to introduce stone conduction [sic] to
the principles [sic] of local 120 for the purpose of stone puiting a bid to
build the local 120 building. I do not have any e mails with stone all of
our conversations were in person or by phone. . . . I have never needed or

have had a written contract with stone for any project that I have been
involved with stone construction.

(Ex..1009)

As noted, there was no written agreement between Stone and Chester to support his
receiving $90,000. (Exs. 1009, 1696) Slawson, Sr. testified that at the time the Local hired
Stone he assumed that Chester would get paid a finder’s fee. (Ex. 1 at -1 32) Slawson, Sr. claimed
that he did not think that it would be a cost to the Local. (Ex. 1 af 132) Although he had the
ability under the_ contract to do so, he never caused the costs to thé Local to be checked.

(Ex. 1001; Ex. 1 at 116-119) Slawson, Sr. testified that he only learned Chester réceived
$90,000 during the IRB investigation and was surprised at the amount. (Ex. 1at 192-193)

Slawson, St. claimed he did not remember disclosing to the Local’s Executive Board that

{continued...)

relationship under the contract between costs and profit to Stone. Stone when it used Chester as a finder did not
know what the total costs would be. (Ex. 1001) The higher the costs the more it would pay Chester with no benefit
to Stone. Even if Stone had paid a ridiculously high finder’s fee of 50% of Stone’s fee, Chester would not have

" gotten $90,000.

38




Chester introduced Stoné to the Local. (Ek. 1 at 133) ® He further testified that he did not have
any conversations with anyone at the Local about compensation for Chester. (Ex. 1at 133) .The
Executive Board minutes did not reflect any disclosure of Chester’s connection with Stone.
Slawson, Jr, testified Chester attended one board meeting in connection with Stone. (Ex. 2 at 37-
38)

Miller, who at the time was Vice President of the Local and a Director of the Building
Holding Company, did not know of any payments to Chester in connection ﬁith the Teamster
building. (Ex. 4 at 31) Miller recalled that around the time the new‘building was almost
éompleted,

~...Brad Slawson, Sr. and 1 were walking through the building, and he mentioned
to me, he goes, you know, “Todd has got to get some money for this.” '

And my reaction was “Absolutely not. You have told everyone ‘he would get
nothing and if, in fact, you did do that, it would be a” —Ican’t remember if I said
it would be a “revolt” or a “mutiny by everyone that’s here.”

And he said, “Well, just keep it to yourself. Okay fine, we won’t,” or something
to that effect.

(Ex. 4 at 31-32) Miller knew Slawson, Jr. had a connection with Stone through Chester. (Ex. 4
at 22-23) Indeed, the proposal from Chester’s client Stone was addressed only to Slawson, Jr.
(Ex. 1019) |

Bryan Rademacher (“Rademacher™), who was a Local 120 business agent at the time and
attended Executive Board meetings as part of his duties, did not know that Chester had received
$90,000 from Stone Construction. (Ex. 5 at 34) According to Rademacher, Slawson, Sr. stated

that Chester “. . . found the land for the building but he wasn’t going to be compensated.” (Ex. 5

& There was no mention of Chester in either the minutes for the July 27, 2007 telephone poll or the

August 17" meeting confirming the poll. (Exs. 1012,221)
" The building would have been almost completed at the time Chester received the $75,000 on June

12, 2008 from Stone. (Ex. 1005; Ex. 12 at 3; Ex, 1025) This was his second payment. (Exs. 1005) Slawson, Sr.
claimed that he did not tell anyone that Chester should get money from the project. (Ex. 1at 133)

39




at 34-35)"" A former business agent Thomas Ohlson, who also attended board meetings, testified
that the Executive Board was never told of a cennectibn between Chester and Stone. (Ex. 11 at
71-72) Ohlson recalléd Slawson, Sr. and Jr. both stated that Chester had helped find the land in
Blaine. (Ex. 11 at 71-72) Ohlson further testified that there was no discussion that Chester
would receive a fee from the Local. (Ex. 11 at 72) There was no indication in any Local records
that Chester had any involvement with any matter cqnnected with the construction of the Local’s
new building.™

15.  Slawson, Sr. Failed to Exercise the Local’s Right Under the Stone
Contract to Monitor the Costs of the Project

As discussed above, the contract with Stone, which was based upon the actual éost of the
project as defined in the contraci plus a fixed fee to Stone, gave the Local the-authority t‘or
monitor Stone’s atiributed costs both during the project and for three years after the project was
completed. (Ex. 1001 at 7, 8) The Local paid the maximum price under the contract, plus the
cqsts of two change orders. (Exs. 1001, 1002, 1086, 1003, 1004) 'Slawson, Sr., the Local’s
principal officer, failed to exercise his fiduciary duty to protect the Local assets by monitoring
the costs being charged to the Local.” He did not have accountaﬁts for the Local review Stong’s
claimed expenses as the contract allowed the Local to do. (Ex. 1 at 115-122) This wasa
"deliberate step in the scheme to funnel Local money to Chester.

An audit was necessary to determine how Stone spent the entire $3,185,429 of Local
120’s money Stone received, the maximum cost that the Local could have been paid. As

Slawson, Sr. testified when referring to an alleged $200,000 difference between the Stone and

n Business agents attended Executive Board meetings. (Exs. 177-291; Ex. 5 at 25; Ex. 11 at 36)

= When asked whether he thought Chester would get a fee, Slawson, Jr. testified, “It really wasn’t
something that crossed my mind because Todd was only there, I think, one Executive Board board meeting and
wasn’t part of the project.” (Ex. 2 at 37-38)

s As Lyle Slawson testified only the three Slawsons were involved and no one at the Local
monitored costs, (Ex. 10 at 27-30, 40-42, 44, 54-56, 62-63)

40

e e




© Ryan proposals, “. . . That’s a lot of money to us.” (Ex. 1 at 137) The Stone contract involved
millions of dollars. Yet he took no stepé to review on what Stone had spent $3,185,429 of the
Local’s méney.

Besides misteadingly clain‘iing costs were irrelevant by erroneously describing the
contract as a fixed price contract, Slawson, Sr. also falsely claimed that Staubach and Pope, the
architect, were monitoring Stone’s actual expenses. (Ex. 1 at 106, 110-111, 114, 118-119)

" Indeed, although Slawson, Sr. claimed that Pope was responsible for monitoring the actual costs
of the project, this was contrary to the contract between Pop;a and the Local which he signed and
that provided that, “The issuance of a Certificate of Payment shall not be a representation that the
Architect has . . . ascertained how or for what purpose the Contractor has used money previously
paid on account of the Contract Sum.” (Ex. 1 at 106, 110-111, 114, 118-119; Ex. 1030 at 4-5)
Moreover, the Stone contract Slawson, Sr. signed explicitly stated that the architect was entitled
to rely on the accuraey of the information the contractor supplied. (Ex. 1001 at 8) The contract
provided that by taking action on Stone’s applications for payments, the architect was not
representing that they did an audit of Stone’s documentation. (Ex. 1001 at 8) Indeed, Article
12.1.9 of the Stone éontract specifically prqvides that, “Such examinations, audits and
verifications, if required by the Owner, will be performed by the Owner’s accountants acting in
the sole fnterest of the Owner.” (Ex. 1001 at 8) Moreover,-Lyle Slawson acknowledged that a
Pope representative explained this to him in telephone conversations after the IRB investigation
began. (Ex. 10 at 37-39)

With respect to Slawson, Sr.’s claim that Staubach was monitoring Stone’s costs,

Staubach’s memorandum of understanding that Slawson, Sr. signed did not provide that

41




monitoring Stone’s actual costs was one of the services it was to supply. (Ex. 1029)™ Staubach’s
| fee was 5% of the total cost of the building proj ect, (Ex. 1029) It was the only contractor on the
project whose fees rose as building costs did. Given that, it wa‘s‘not credible that the Local’s
principal officer would rely on Staubach to be the monitor of Stone’s actual costs since higher
costs would benefit Staubach. Mofeov’er, there was no document the Local produced that
indicated either any step Staubach took to monitor costs or any reliance of the Local on any such
monitoring. |
During his IRB sworn examination, Slawson, Sr. also misleadingly claimed that Legacy

Professionals (“Legacy™), the Local’s certified public accounting firm, also did work verifying
the contractor’s éosts. (Ex. 1 at 125-126) Subsequent to Slawéon, Sr.’s IRB sworn examination,
the Local was asked to produce, “Any and all documents rélated to the work Brad Slawson, St.
testified on September 25, 2012 that Legacy Professionals had done in connection with the j
building, including anything relate;l to the auditing of costs. Any bills from Legacy for this Work
should be included.” (Ex. 442) In response, by letter dated October 11, 2012, the Local
produced minutes of a Special Executive Board meeting dated August 22, 2012. Those minutes
reported:

Brad {Sr.] feported on the IRB findings of a $176,000.00 shortfall relating

to the construction of the office building in Blaine, MN. Brad is ordering

for a thorough audit to be done on all expenditures regarding the
construction of the office building. ... , '

A motion was made and seconded to hire Legacy Professionals, at a cost
of $150.00 per hour, to perform an audit on the expenses and exchanges of
checks relating to the construction of the office building in Blaine, MN.
Motion Carriéd. ‘

7 The Staubach agreement provided that Staubach would “[a]id in the development and monitoring of
construction related budgets and monitor such budgets which includes identification of potential problems with the
budget and a recommended course of action.” (Ex. 1029 at 2) Slawson, Sr. acknowledged that Staubach’s role was
to review projected costs and determine whether work was being done according to schedule. (Ex. 1 at 118-119)

42




(Exs. 443, 1100) ™ Despite this statement to the Board, Legacy did no audit of expenses. The
Local produced documents to the IRB dated October 9, 2012 from Legacy which summarized
the construction draws and interest and showed amounts which totaled $3,678,466, the full
amount of the Bank Mutual construction loan. (Ex. 1085) Legacy also provided a “schedule of
payments from draws and down payment amount” which showed to what entity the money was
initially paid, including $3,185,429 paid to Stone. (Ex. 1085) It did not show Stone’s payments
to subcontractors. (Ex. 1085) Legacy did not analyze any records relating to the genuineness,
accuracy or appropriateness of the costs Stone claimed under the contract, which was the issue
referred to in the IRB’s subpoena application. (Exs. 1085, 1101) This was far from the thorough
examination of costs Slawson, Sr. claimed to the Executive Board he would have Legacy
undertake.

Legacy’s October 9, 2012 analysis was completed after Slawson, Sr.’s September 23,
2012 IRB sworn examination. (Ex. 1085; Ex. 1 at 1} Legacy was hired at Local expense t;o
assist Slawson, St. and the Local in making a presentation to the IRB and not to monitor the
Local’s costs at the time of construction. The accountants had never been employed on the
project to protect the members’ money. Lyle Slawson testified during the course of the project
Legacy never contacted him asking for information. (Ex. 10 at 55)

Slawson, Sr. also misleadingly testified that real estate attorneys who represented the
Local were also monitoring Stone’s costs. (Ex. 1 at 111-112) No documents the Local produced

supported this claim. The contract Slawson, Sr. signed recognized it was an accountant’s task.

& This was a Special Meeting of the Executive Board Members. Unlike with a regular meeting, the

business agents were not present. (Ex. 1100) In addition, the minutes of a Special Board Meeting were not read to
the members. (Ex. 1 at 27-28) It appears that the “$176,000.00 shortfall” Slawsor, St. referenced as an JRB finding
was 4 statement in an IRB subpoena application dated August 17, 2012 for, among other things, records from Stone.
(Exs. 1100, 1101) The subpoena application contained a statement that, “. .. at least $179,737.35 of the Local 120
construction loan money Stone received, which totaled $3,185,429, was unaccounted for based upon the records
Stone has produced to date.” (Ex. 1101) As noted below, $266,708.57 was unaccounted for from Stone’s check

register. (Ex. 1002, 1008)

43




(Ex. 1001 at 7-8) Slawson, Sr.’s claims that he relied on the architect, lawyers, accountants and
the project management company to monit;;)r costs were all false. Indeed, Lyle Slawson, who
during the project kept all the L‘ocal’s records relating to it and dealt with all the Local’s
professionals on the project weekly, testified he knew of no one at the Local who was watching
over the Local’s mone).r. (Ex. 10 at 19, 30-34, 43-44, 54-56)

Stone’s check register listed checks totaling $2,918,720.43 for payments on the Teamster
project. (Ex. 1008)™ Stone received $3,185,429 from Bank Mutual ‘for the project. (Ex. 1002)
Accordingly, based on whét Stone produced there was $266,708.57 of money received from the
Local unaccounted for in Stone’s check register. (Exs.' 1002, 1008) In a September 6, 2012 letter
to the Chief Investigator, Stone contended that Stone’s profit was $129,9'7‘7.75. This left
$136,730.82 unaccounted for in costs. Stone also claimed there were estimated additional
expenses which were “paid in-house through payroll and overhead expenses or items Stone
Construction has in stock at its office which are used for job site and would not be listed
separately on our estimates or draw forms.” (Ex. 1065)” In its letter, Stone listed various
estimated additional costs, such as “forklift usage on sité for (6) months”, which totaled
$249,538. (Ex. 1065) .Pursuant to the Stone contract with the Local, certain expenses of this
type were specifically excluded from the “Cost of the Work” such as “overhead and general
€Xpenses, excepf as may be expressly included in Article 7.” (Ex. 1001 at 6)” The Stone

contract also expressly excluded from the “Cost of the Work,” “Rental costs of machineryr and

o This check register included the $90,000 paid to Todd Chester and Associates. (Ex. 1008 at 6) It
also included the $26,961 paid to the City of Blaine that was eventually returned to Stone and was never sent back to
the Local, (Ex. 1008)

77 In Stone’s September 6, 2012 letter, it referenced a $179,737.35 figure which had been mentioned
in the IRB’s subpoena application as possible unaccounted for Local funds at Stone. (Exs. 1063, 1101)
® Article 7 of the Stone contract specified “Costs to be Reimbursed”. (Ex. 1001 at 4-6)

44




equipment, except as specifically provided in Section 7.5.2.” (Ex. 1001 at 6) ™ Stone’s claimed
in-house and additional costs appear not to be appropriate under the contract. This further
evidenced an audit was necessary to insure Stone was not attributing improper ovérhead and
other costs to the Local’s contract costs. |

a. Other Diversions of Money Due the Local

The City of Blaine required a financial guarantee for the site improvement performahce.
(Ex. 1021) In connection with this financial guarantee, the Local through the construction loan
gave $26,961 to Stone to put into an escrow account to be returned upon the c¢ity’s approval of
the improvements. (Exs. 1013, 1008, 1021) On November 21; 2007, Stone issued a check for -
this amount to the City of Blaine, (Ex. 1021) According to an email from a Sfaubach
representative to Slawson, Sr. in September 2007, the Local couid have escrowed the money
itself and, thus, have had the money directly returned tc; it. (Ex. 1014) Instead, Slawson, Sr. had
the money run through Stone for it to forward the Local’s money to the City of Blaine for the
escrow. (Exs. 1014, 1021; Ex. 10 at 55-57) He put an unnecessary intermediary between the
Local and its money. The City of Blaine returned the $26,961 to Stone by check dated |

November 7, 2008. (Ex. 1013) This was not a cost of the project. Article G of the Stone

» Section 7.5.2 provided:

“Rental charges for temporary facilities, machinery, equipment, and hand tools not customarily owned by
construction workers that are provided by the Contractor at the site, whether rented from the Contractor or others,
and costs of transportation, installation, minor repairs and replacements, dismantling and removal thereof, Rates and
quantities of equipment rented shall be subject to the Owner’s prior approval.”

(Ex. 1001 at 5)

In addition to the amounts described in its letter to the Chief Investigator’s office, Stone’s check register and
supporting documents also referenced equipment rental. (Ex. 1008 at 6; Ex, 1102) For example, on Aprit 21, 2008
Stone paid $7,140.36 to Morgan Chase Homes, which was a residential home builder. (Ex. 1008 at 6; Exs. 1102,
1103) According to Stone’s records, this amount was paid for the rental of a Thawzall machine for nine days.

(Ex. 1102) Tt is unclear whether, even if used on the project and not somewhere else, the cost of such equipment
rental was proper under Article 7.5.2 of the Stone contract. (Ex. 1001 at 5) Moreover, even if it was proper, it
appears that under Article 7.5.2 of the Stone contract, the Local was required to give prior approval for that type of
cost. (Ex. 1001 at 5) There was no indication in the records of prior Local approval, suggesting it was a cost Stone
was hiding. None of the Slawsons had heard of Morgan Chase Homes. (Ex. 1 at 104; Ex. 2 at 58-59; Ex. 10 at 62)

45




contract provided that refunds “shall accrue to the Owner,” which was the Local. (Ex. 1001 at 6}
Stone never returned the money to the Local as the contract required. (Ex. 100 8) The Slawsons
made no attempt to collect this money. (Ex. 10 at 55-57)® If Slawson, Sr. had not put an
uﬁnecessary step in the escrow process, the money unld have been returned directly to the
Local or set off against Stone’s fee. (Ex. 1001 at § 9.1) Had Slawson, Sr. diregted that an audit
be conducted of Stone’s records, it would have been determined that the Local was owed this
amount.

Stone appears to have failed to pay other money owed the Local. Pursuant to the contract
with the Local, Stone’s fee was $135,282, (Ex. 1001 at3) In addition, Stone claimed it received
a five percent (5%) fee on thé two change orders equaling $4,695.75. (Ex. 1065) * Based upon
an issue regarding soil grading with the Local’s land, in approximately February 20()8, it appears
that Stone agreed to reduce its fee by $10,000, making its fee $125,282 plus $4,695.75 for ﬁhe
change 6rders. (Exs. 1065, 1104; Ex. 10 at 58-59)" According to a September 6, 2012 letter
from Stone to the Chief Investigator, Stone stated that its total profit was $129,977.75.

(Ex. 1065)* Stone’s letter claiming its fee was actually reduced appears to contradict the final
payment application Stone submitted to Bank Mutual. (Ex. 1066) In that payment applicaﬁon
which a Stone representative signéd on October 28, 2008, Stone stated that it had received its fee

of $135,282. (Ex. 1006) Stone did not issue checks to itself for its fees but kept money received

8o During his sworn examination, Lyle Slawson was asked about a performance bond estimated on
Stone’s November 7, 2007 cost estimate to be $25,664. (Ex. 10 at 56; Ex. 1017) The actual cost of the financial
cuarantee required by the City of Blaine was an escrow payment of $26,961 and a performance bond. (Exs. 1014,
1021) ‘

8 The agreement between Stone and the Local did not set forth how Stone’s fee would be adjusted

for changes in the work. (Ex. 1001 at 3}

82 Because of the same soil issue, Staubach agreed that its fee would be reduced by $23,977.50.

(Ex. 1105) According to Stone’s records, Staubach received two checks totaling $122,081 for the Teamster project.
(Ex. 1034) This was the reduced fee. (Exs. 1034, 1105) )

] 8 According to the September 6, 2012 letter from Stone, in addition to the $125,282 fee, Stone also
received a fee of $4,695.75 which represented 5% of two change orders which totaled $93,915. (Ex. 1065)

46




- from the draws. (Ex. 1008) Lyle Slawson could not indicate any document that showed the

Local received the $10,000 reduction in Stone’s fees in any form. (Ex. 10 at 58-59)

16. Stawson, Sr. and Slawson, Jr. Caused Local 120 Strike Fund Money
To Be Improperly Used to Pay for the Construction of the Local’s
Building

On the instructions of Slawson, Sr. and Slawson, Jr., on July 7, 2008, $410,000 was
wired from the Local’s general fund to Bank Mutual. (Ex. 1027; Ex. 2 at 54—55.)84 As described
below, in violation of the Local’s then Bylaws, $189,130.87 in Local strike fund money was
improperly deposited into the Local’s general fund and then became part of the $410,000 wire
transfer. (Exs. 1028)%

As noted, there was no Executive Board or membership approval for the $410,000
payment. (Exs. 136-144, 226-239)* The Local did not have the Bank Mutual account
information and had to get it from .(}ilbert. (Ex. 1027) According to Local records, this
$410,000 was part of the $750,000 down payment for the land purchase and building
construction. (Exs. 1028, 1058) According to records subpoenaed from Bank Mutual, the
$410,000 paid to Bank Mutual was deposited into an “LIP account”, a loan in process account.

(Ex. 1058) According to Bank Mutual records, on August 5, 2008, Bank Mutual sent the

$410,000 to First USA Title along with additional funds from the loan to cover three payment

B The $410,000 was comprised of $119,130 from a strike fund account at Smith Barney; $90,890
from a certificate of deposit at Central Bank; $23,000 from the Teamster Credit Union; $106,991 from a certificate
of deposit at Wells Fargo and $70,000 from a strike fund checking account. (Ex. 1028, 1106-1110) With the
exception of the $70,000 which was deposited into the Local’s general fund on July 2, 2008, each of the above
amounts were deposited into the Local’s general fund on July 3, 2008. (Ex. 1110} On Tuly 3, 2008, the Slawsons
authorized wire fransfer instructions to the bank asking that the $410,000 be wired on July 7, 2008. (Ex. 1027}

85
(Ex. 2 at 54-58)

8 Slawson, Jr. testified that he assumed that this payment was discussed with the Executive Board.
(Ex. 2 at 55) It was not. (Exs. 226-239)

Slawson, Ir. testified that he made no attempt to verify where the $410,000 was coming from.

47




applic?.tions Stone submitted. (Exs. 1111, 1112)*” First USA Title was a company all three
Slawsons denied they knew about at the time of the transfer. (Ex. 2 at 58; Bx. 10 at 32; Ex. ] at
103) The amount that then passed through First USA Title at that time was $914,107.46. (Ex.
1092) On August 6, 2008, First USA Title sent a check for that amount to Stone. (Ex. 1092)“‘

As of June 30, 2008, the Local had $216,927.05 in its sirike fund accounts. (Ex. 316) On
July 2, 2008, $70,000 was transferred from the Tocal’s strike fund to the Local’s general fund.
(Ex. 1108) On July 2, 2008, Slawson, Sr. authorized all money from the Local’s strike fund
account at Smith Barney to be wired into the Local’s géneral fund. (Ex. 1109) On July 3, 2008,
$119,130.87 was transferred from that Smith Bamey‘ account to the Local’s génerai fund. |
(Ex. 1107) Ina letter dated October 11, 2012 after his sworn examination, Slawson, Sr.
acknowledged that the strike fund money totaling $189,130.87 was part of the $410,000 wired to
Bank Mutual. (Ex.' 1028) After the July 7, 2608 $410,000 wire transfer, the balance in the
L;)cal’s general fund was énegative $42,786;59‘ (Ex. 1110) The use of strike fund money for
the building construction violated Section 33(B) of the Local’s then Bylaws which required that
strike fund money “. . . shall be used exclusively for the payment of strike benefits and strike
expenses as the Local Union Executive Board shall determine. . ..” (Ex. 300 at 42)

During his sworn examination, Slawson, Sr. claimed that any s‘;riké fund monies thét
were used for something other than strike related expenses were immediately replenished. (Ex. 1
at 179-180) By letter dated October 11, 2012, Slawson, -Sr. claimed that the strike fund money
uscd as part of the $410,000 was replenished because, apparently solely in his mind, he

designated other general fund money as strike fund money. (Ex. 1028) In this letter, Slawson,

5 There were two payouts from the Local’s construction loan on August 5,2008. (Ex. 1112) The
first draw on that date from the construction loan was $242,169.77 at which point the draws had reached the
maximum amount of the first Joan, $3,382,966. (Ex. 1112) The second draw on August 5, 2008 was for
$261,937.69 which was part of the increased loan discussed below. (Ex. 1112) .

# The total amount of the Local’s money First USA Title disbursed was $2,208,465.10. (Ex. 1092)

48




Sr. claimed that four accounts were “set aside for the strike fund”. (Ex. 1028) There were no
documents supporting his claim. According to the letter, “as Secretary-Treasurer and Principal
Officer of Local 120, Brad Slawson, Sr., has personally monitored and maintained the existence
of the above-described accounts and CDs, and their respective balances, as being set aside for the
strike fund.” (Ex. 1028) Despite that representation, the four accounts Slawson, Sr. claimed
were “set aside for the strike fund” continued to be described in Local records as general fund
money after the strike funds were depleted. (Exs. 1028, 1123, 1124)

17.  No Requisite Approval for the July 31, 2008 Amendment Increasing
the Construction Loan and Mortgage Note by $295,500

On or about July 31, 2008, the Building Holding Company received approval from Bank
Mutual of $295,500 that it sought from the Bank to be added to the maximum amount of the
construction loan. (Ex. 1113)® As described below, Slawson, Sr. signed the documents
necessary for this additional loan oﬁ behalf of the Building Holding Company, including the
amended mortgage note and amended construction loan. (Exs. 1113-1116) The Local’s
Executive Board did not approve borrowing this additional $295,500. (Exs. 226-239; Ex. 4 at
30-31; Ex. 1083) Furthermore, Slawson, Sr., without Executive Board approval, signed on
behalf of the Local an “Amendment to Guaranty” dated July 31, 2008, pursuant to which the
November 9, 2007 Guaranty was amended to increase the Local’s guaranty to match the

“increased principal balance to $3,678,466, an increase of $295,500. (Exs. 1116, 226-239) In
addition, as discussed below, again without required Executive Board approval, as additional
collateral for the loan, Slawson, Sr. granted Bank Mutual a “first licn security interest” in two

Local 120 accounts which totaled $122,718.41, (Exs. 1114, 1117, 1118)

8 This was done less than two months after Stone made its last payment to Todd Chester and

Associates of $75,000 on June 12, 2008. (Ex. 1005)

49




Moreover, Slawson, Sr. submitted an additional false document to Bank Mutual in
support of this 2008 borrowing.- (Ex. 1119) Slawson, St. signed a July 31, 2008 “President’s
Certificate Concerning Action of the Board of Directors Taken in Writing in Lieu of Meeting
Teamster Local 120 Building Holding Company.” (Ex. 1119) This document was submitted to
Bank Mutual in connection with the $295,500 to be addéd to the loan. (Ex. 1119) According to |
Slawson, Sr., John Hughes, an attorney who represented the Local, prepared this President’s
Certificate. (Ex. 1 at 171-175) Slawson, Sr. certified as to the accuracy of the facts in the
document. (Ex. 11719) This docurhent stated the following:

The undersigned DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that:

I am the duly elected and acting President of TEAMSTERS LOCAL 120
BUILDING HOLDING COMPANY, a Minnesota non-profit corporation
(the “Company”); and

The below resolutions were adopted by a duly authorized written action of
the Board of Directors, effective as of July 31, 2008.

“The undersigned, constituting the entire Board of Directors of
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 120 BUILDING HOLDING COMPANY, a
Minnesota non-profit corporation (the “Company™), acting pursuant to
Minnesota Statutes and the Company’s Bylaws, hereby adopts, in writing,
the following resolutions, effective as of July 31, 2008.

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Company have all the requisite
authority to manage the affairs and assets of the Company and to direct

and appoint its officers or managers to manage the affairs and assets of the
Company; : ,

* * *

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Company have determined that
it is in the best interests of the Company to increase the amount Loan by
$295,500 to finance the completion of the project and to sign and deliver
to Lender all such amendment, security and other documents
(“Amendment Documents”) required in connection with increasing the
amount of the Loan to $3,678,466 and amending the Loan Documents; it
is therefore

50




RESOLVED, that the Company shal] agrees [si¢] to increase the Loan to
$3,678,466 and to execute and deliver to Lender the Amendment
Documents; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any officer of the Company, including, but
not limited to, Brad Slawson, Sr., is authorized and directed to execute and
deliver the Amendment Documents and any and all documents required by
Lender, its counsel or its title insurer; . . .
(Ex. 1119) Slawson, Sr. claimed the other directors were given a copy of this resolution and
agreed to it. (Ex. 1at 174)
Contrary to this “President’s Certificate™ Slawson, Sr. signed on July 31, 2008, the
Building Holding Company Board did not approve the request to increase the loan by $295,500.
(Exs. 1119, 1083; Ex. 4 at 29-31) Nor contrary to his certification was there any “duly
authorized written action of the Board of Directors.” (Ex. 1083) Despite requests, the Local and
the Building Holding Company did not produce any records or any other writing setting forth
any resolution by the Building Holding Company Board to increase the loan by $295,500 or any
agreement by its members to do th;at. (Exs. 419; 1083) There was no document of any kind
given to the IRB despite requests as to how the four directors of the Building Holding Company
registered their vote for this purported action. (Ex. 1083) Article IX of the Articles of
Incorporation of the Building Holding Corripany provided:
Any action re&luired or permitted to be taken at a meeting of the Board of
Directors may be taken by written notice signed by the number of
directors required to take the same action at a meeting of the Board of
Directors at which all directors were present. When written action is taken
by less than all directors, all directors as provided in this Article must be
notified immediately of the text and effective date. Failure to provide
such notice does not invalidate the written action.

(Ex. 1049 at 3) No such document was produced. (Ex. 1083)

Miller, who was the Secretary-Treasurer of the Building Holding Company and the

Local’s Vice President at the time, did not know of the $295,500 increase in the construction

51




loan. (Ex. 4 at 29-31; Ex. 1050) He never agreed to it. (Ex. 4 at 29-31) Slawson, Jr., another
member of the Building Holding Company Board, testified that he did not recall this increase in
the construction loan. (Ex. 2 at 42-44)

Pursuant to the Amendment to Construction Loan that Slawson, Sr. signed without any
authority to do so, the Building Holding Company “grants to Lender [Bank Mutual] a first lien
security interest in, and assigns to Lender the entirety of its rights in (until the Loan is repaid in
full)” a certificate of deposit with a balance of $66,197.09 and a “term share account” witha .
balance of $56,521.32. (Ex. 1 114 at 4) These were Local accounts for which the Building
Holding Company had no power to grant a security intc%rest. Asnoted below, these also were
two of the accounts Slawson, Sr. claimed he “set aside” unknown to anyone else, including the
bank, .as strike fund accounts after money had been taken from the strike fund to pay the
$410,000 to Bank Mutual in early July. (Exs. 1028, 1114)

¥. . The Slawsons and Chester Embézzled Local Fands from the Bar and
Gaming Subsidiary

1. Background _

Teamster Local 120 operated a Bar and Gaming facility in Fargo, North Dakota that was
open to the pﬁblic. (Exs. 320, 2000; Ex. 7 af 9) Teamster Local 116 previously operated the Bar
and Gaming operations. (Ex. 327) -In March of 2007, Local 1 16 merged into Local 120.

(Ex. 332) At that time, Local 120 assumed the ownership and ‘contro] ovér the operations of the
Bar and Gaming facility. (Ex. 328 at 52; Ex. 2000; Ex. 8 at 13-14; Ex. 7 at 8, 12; Ex. 14 at 6)
The Bar and Gaming was doing business as “The Teamsters Club.”

The gaming operation was licensed in Noﬁh Dakota for charitable gaming under the

name, “Teamsters”. (Exs. 6032, 2002) The Bar’s alcohol 1icensé was also under that name.

(Ex. 2133) The Bar was a for profit business. (Ex. 2001) The federal tax Forms 990 were filed

52




for “Teamsters” as a corporation and an organization exempted from income ax. (Exs. 2001,
2002) There also were Forms 990-T filed to report the unrelated taxable income earned by the
exempt organization. (Ex. 2001) The Form 990-T contained information for the for-profit Bar,
without Gaming information included. (Ex.2001) The “Teamsters” was incorporated in North
Dakota. (Ex. 2002) Its Articles of Incorporation were restated in 2007, along with the certificate
of incorporation, when Local 120 absorbed Local 116. (Ex. 2 at 64-65; Fix. 2002) '

The Bar and Gaming operations were part of the Local. The Bar and Gaming operations’
financial performances were included in the Local balance sheet and reflected on the Forms L.M-
2 as ésubsidiary. (Exs. 304, 322, 2000) The Bar and Gaming emplbyees were listed on the Form
LM-2 as Local employees. (Exs. 304, 322, 323, 328, 330) The Bar and Gaming operations were
Local owned and should have been under the Local’s control but, in fact, the Slawsons
controlled the operations and not the Local’s Executivé -Board.

2. Local 116

When Local 116, which was located in Fargo, controlled the Bar and Gaming operations,
all the members of the Local Executive Board were also the members of the Bar and Gaming
Board. (Ex. 13 at 11-12; Ex. 7 at 11; Ex. 8 at 9) They would meet after Executive Board
meetings to discuss bar and gamin.g matters as the Bar and Gamiﬁg_ Board. (Ex. 7at 11)* It was
the Local 116 Executive Board that made decisions concerning the Bar. (Ex. 8 at 12-14; Ex. 7 at
9-12; Fx. 13 at 6-7) The Bar and Gaming Board, which was gomprised of the members of the
Local Executive Board, made the decisions on donations from the Gaming funds. (Ex. 8 at

26-30; Ex. 7 at 11-12; Ex. 13 at 12; Ex. 14 at 6-7) Local 116 Executive Board members received

%0 Under North Dakota law, the governing board of an organization eligible to conduct a charitable

gaming operation is primarily responsible for the proper determination: and use of net proceeds (as defined). N.D.
C.C. § 53-06.1-06(3). The net proceeds are those to be used for charitable deductions after allowable expenses are
deducted. The Local 120 Gaming operation has operated continuously at a loss since 2008. {Ex. 2000) This was
parily because of the amounts alfocated to Gaming operations for stipends paid to the Bar and Gaming Board
members. (Exs. 2014, 2001, 2011, 2077)

53




a monthly stipend for being on the Executive Board. (Ex. 14 at 7-8) This also covered (Gaming
Board duties. (Ex. 14 at 7; Ex. 7 at 14-16)

In contrast, the Local 120 Bar and Gaming Board has remained separate from the Local

‘Executive Board and the Slawsons kept it outside of its control. (Exs. 2080-2128; Ex. 1 at 199-

203) The Executive Board of Local 120 did not create the Bar and Gaming Board. (Exs. 214-
291) Nor did the Local’s Executive Board appoint any of the Bar and Gaming Board mémbers
during the years the Local controlled the Bar. (Exs. 1 at 201-206; Exs. 214-291) There were no
Bylaws governing the operations of the Bar and Gaming Board. (Ex. 2 at 65; Ex. 2005) There
were Articles of Incorporaﬁon restated in 2007, that provided limited guidance. (Ex. 2002;
Ex. 2 at 64-65) Slawson, Sr., and not the Local Executive Board, appointed the members of the
Bar and Gaming Board. (Ex. 13 at 13-14; Ex. 2008) He also removed them on his sole
authority. (Ex. 2099; Ex. 7 at 18-19)

The size of the Bar and Gaming Board has va;rigd duriﬁg the years Local 120 owned the
Bar and Gaming Operations. (Exsi 2080-2128; Ex. 1 at 201-202) It was as high as nine
members and as low as four. (Exs. 2080-2128) Its major function under North Dakota law was
to decide to what charities the money the G@ing operation gcnerated for charitable
confributions was to be donated. (Ex. 2131; NDCC § 53-06.1-06 (3) ) In 2012, the Board
consisted of the two Slawsons and two non-IBT members who were at-will employees of the Bar
and worked there at the Slawsons’ pl‘ea.sure. (Ex. 2 at 10-11, 66)

The Slawsons were the only individuals to be on the Bar and Gaming Board continuously
throughout the period Local 120 owned the Bar. During that period, the Board averaged 8.4
meetings annually. (Exs. 2080-2128) The meetings averaged 59 minutes in length. (Exs. 2074,

2080-2128) Since 2007, many of the Bar and (Glaming Board members have either been officers

54




or business agents of Local 120 who were fiduciaries under federal labor law, 29 USC § 501(a).
(Exs. 2080-2128) The Slawsons, other Executive Board members and business agents who were |
on the Bar and Gaming Board persbnally received additional money from Bar and Gaming {
revenues above their authorized Local salaries for serving on that Bdard. (Exs. 2001, 2009- ‘
2012)" The Local Executive Board did not approve those additional payments from Local funds
to Local officers and employees as the Bylaws required it to do. (Ex. 300 at 9-12, 14; Exs. 214-
291) The Slawsons and other Bar and Gaming Board members could not seize the Local money
for themselves as they did. These payments, which the Bar and Gaming Board members took for
themselves, increased over time, even as the losses from the operations increased. (Exs. 2001,
2009-2012) For example, in 2010, in the course of the year stipends for the Board’s President
went from $1,000 monthly to $1,400 to $1,500. (Exs. 2091, 2107, 2106) The Bar and Gaming
operations, according to its financial statements, lost $165,742 that year. (Ex. 2000) The
amount paid to the Board members was 42% of that loss. (Ex. 2011) The stipends were never
disclosed at a Local 120 general membership meeting. (Exs. 127-176) According to Local
Executive Board minutes, these stipends were never discussed at a Local Executive Board
meeting. (Exs. 214-291) The minutes of the Executive Board meetings would have been read to
the members. (Ex. 1 at 26-27)

The restated Articles of Incorporation from March 2007 for the “Teamsters”, the
corporation through which Local 120 operated the Bar and Gaming, and for which the Certificate
of Incorporation was also rcstated:on March 15, 2007, after the merger, provided in Article VI in
pertinent part:

No part of the net earnings of the corporation shall inure to the benefit of,
or be distributable to the members, trustees, officers, or other private

o Half of the stipend was allotted as an expense to the Bar and the other half to the Gaming

operation as an expense. (Ex. 2001)

55




persons, except that the corporation shall be authorized and empowered to
pay any reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make
payments and distributions in furtherance of the purpose set forth in
Article VI hereof.

(Ex. 2002) This was merely a statement of what the Corporation could do. It is not guidance as
to how Local union officers who have power over a Union owned subsidiary should act. See,

United States v. LaBarbara, Jr., 129 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1997) (embezzlement for union officer to

take funds from a Local subéidiary); United States v. Busacca, 936 ¥.2d 232 (6™ Cir. 1991), cert.
den, 112 S. Ct. 595 (1951) (unalithorized expenditure for personal benefit is embezzlement).
This provision in the restated Articles of Incorporation-of a Local Union entity did not give Local
officers and employees without the approval of the Executive Board, the authority to divert
Local assets to themselves. The Slawsons and other Board members could not spend union
money on themselves without the Union authority to do so and for a valid union purpose. See,
United States v. LaBarbara, Jr., supra; United States v. Bane, 583 F.2d 832, 835-836 (6" C.ir.
1978), cert. den., 439 U.S. 1127 (1979) (authorized expenditure made with fraudulent intent and
without a union benefit is embezzlement). Indeed, the Local 120 Executive Board never
approved these Articles of Incdrpdration. (Exs. 214-29 1) The Local Executive Board had never
authorized any individuals to control the Bar and Gaming operations, which were Local
property. (Exs. 214-291) These operations were a Local subsidiary, which the Local owned
completely; unaﬁthorized payments from it to the Slawsons was embezzlement. See, @i@g-
States v. LaBarbara, Jr., 129 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1997); United States v. Baﬁe, 583 F.2d 832, .835'
836 (6 Cir. 1978), cert. den., 439‘U.S. 1127 (1979) (authorized expenditure made with
fraudulent intent and without a union benefif is embezzlément.‘) The Slawsons remained
fiduciaries over the Local’s assets. They also remained obligated to follow the Locaf Bylaws

which governed their compensation. (Ex. 300 at 13-14; Ex. 302 at 147-148)

56




An example of how the Slawsons acted in their.sclf-interest‘ and in conflict with that of i
the members occurred in September of 2010, shortly after the retirement of Dean Cypher as the
Bar and Gaming Board’s President. Donald Walz (“Walz"), who was a Local 120 business
agent and former Local 116 officer, served on the Gaming Board under lboth Locals. (Ex. 13 at
11, 13-14) He received a call in his Fargo office from Slawson, Sr. (Ex. 13 at 13-14) Present
with Slawson, St. on the speaker phone were Slawson, Jr., and Bryan Rademacher, the Local’s
then Recording Secretary. (Ex. 13 at 13-14) These three were also on the Bar and Gaming
Board. (Ex. 2108) Slawson, Sr. told Walz to take notes. (Ex. 13 at 13-14) Slawson, Sr. told
Walz that the Bar and Gaming Board President would be Slawson, Jr. at $1,500 a month,
Slawson, Sr. would be Vice Presideﬁt at $1,300 a month, R_ademachcr, Recordingl Secretary at
$1,100 énd Walz, a Trustee at $1,000 a mon;ch. (Ex. 13 at 13-14) The converéation ended.' (Exs.
2108, 2001; Ex. 13 at 14)"* The minutes of the Séptember 30, 2010 Bar and Gaming B-oard
meeting reflected a'Béard meeting by telephone and these Béard and compensation changes. ;
(Ex. 2108) ** In fact, only two months eatlier, in July, the stipend for the President had been
increased from $1,000 to $1,400. (Ex. 2091, 2106) The Bar and Gaming Board members, who,
at best, were self-appointed, caused without any Local 120 Executive Board approval, additional

Local funds to be diverted to themselves personally. In doing so, they did not take into account

the economic conditions of the Local or the lack of profitability of the Bar and the Gaming
operations, or even whether, under the Articles of Incorporation, this compensation was
reasonable for the services performed. (Ex. 2107) The Bar and Gaming operations were losing

money. (Ex. 2000) Indeed, Slawson, Sr. had testified that the Local was in bad economic

52 Only two months before in July, the President’s stipend had been increased from $1,000 a month

to $1,400. (Exs. 2091, 2106)
93

(Ex. 2001)

The stipends were split with half from the Bar operations and half from the Gaming operations.

57




condition in 2010. (Ex. 22 at 37-41) As a consequence, he clairnéd he was cutting costs to the
bone. (Ex. 22 at 37-41)

For the peﬁod from March 2007 through August 2012, Slawson, Jr. received $72,700
above his authorized Salary and Slawson, Sr. received $68,1QO above his salary from Bar and
Gaming revenue. (Exs. 2001, 2008, 2012) From March 2007 through August 2012, the money
diverted from revenues and paid to all Bar and Gaming Board m-embers totaled $335,832.

(Exs. 2001, 2077, 2011, 2012) Exhibit 2011 is a schedule of the amounts the officers and
business agents the Local employed received from the Bar and Gaming revenues. The Local’s
members were never told about these stipends. (Exs. 127-176)"

Slawson, Sr. and Slawson, Jr. claimed a North Dakota lawyer, Daﬁ Phillips; told them
they could take the Bar and Gaming operation money for themselves. (Ex. 1 at 205-207; Ex. 2 at
81-84) If any such advice were given, it could not be relied on. Any union officer would know a
lawyer’s advice that a self-appointed board of a union subsidiary composed of union fiduciaries
could direct union money to themselves without complying with the Local’s Byléws was
transparéntly wrong. Both Slawsons signed the Form LM-2s and knew these operations were

- Local owned and the money from them was a Local asset. (Exs. 304, 322, 323, 328, 330)

By diverting these revenues to themselves and other Bar and Gaming Board members,
the Slawsons left the operations with insufficient revenues to cover costs. As a result, the Local
had to use money from the generaul fund to pay the Bar and Gaming operations’ expenses such as

taxes, equipment purchases and salaries. (Ex. 2000)

% The Form LM-2 for 2011 listed $122,922 for gross salary for Slawson, Sr. (Ex. 304) This amount
was calculated by deducting $17,648 for auto related allowances from his total wage statement amount of
$124,970.64. (Ex. 6002) To the resulting amount of $107,322, $15,600 he received from the Bar and Gaming
subsidiary was added. The LM-2 never identified the specific amount or source of money he or any other employee
was receiving from the Bar and Gaming Operations. (Ex. 304)

l58 : ?




3. Lack of Disclosure of Bar and Gaming Information to the Local
Members and to the Executlve Board

Proof of the Slawsons® fraudulent intent in taking the money for themselves from the
Local’s Bar and Gaming funds can also be inferred from the lack of disclosure of these
payments. Over the five years Local 120 operated the Teamsters Club in Fargo, its members and
the Executive Board as a whole were told nothing about the ‘payments to the Slawsons and little
about the finances of the operation. For example, af thé February 12, 2009 Executive Board
meeting Slawson, Sr. announced the Lbcai‘ had received a $50,000 check from the Bar and
Gaming operauons (Ex. 241) He also announced that because the Bar was paying $3,000 a
month to the Local for rent, the Local would receive a total of $86,000 for that year from the Bar
and Gaming operations. (Ex.241) These minutes were read at a membership meeting on
February 12, 2Q09. (Ex. 146) Slawson, Sr. did not explain that thé $50,000 was reimbursement
for money the Bar and Gaming operations owed the Local. (Exs. 241, 2014) Nor did he
mention the money he and some other Local officers and employees were taking for themselves
from the subsidiafy. (Ex. 2014)

_ At the January 15, 2012 general membership meeting, Slawson, Jt. anndﬁnced that the
Local was not subsidizing the Bar. (Ex. 172) He did not inform the members that, contrary to
what his father had previously told the Executive Board and what was read to the members
almost three years earlier, the Bar and Gaming operations were no longer paying $36,000 a year
rent to the Local. (Exs. 241, 146, 172) Instead, he and his father had decided to let the Bar and
Gaming operations use the Local facilities for free, a subsidy of $36,000 a year, as well as to
continue allowing the Bar to have interest free credit from the Local. (Exs. 2000, 2017) In
February 2012, Slawson, Jr. informed the members that the Bar had made approximately

$14,000 in profit. (Ex. 173) Subsequently, he never informed the members that his father in

59




March 2012 had forg'iven, without Executive Board approval, a total of $257,064 in debt the Bar
and Gaming operations had owed to the Local and to the Building Holding Company.

(Exs. 2018, 174-176)” The members were also never told that the Slawsons, Jr. and Sr., in
“addition to their Local compensation, were receiving $18,000 and $15,000 annually from the Bar
and Gaming operations. (Exs. 127-176) Nor was that information found in the Executive Board
minutes. On the Fo;rms LM-2, the payments to the Slawsons from the Bar and Gaming were not
identified as to source or amount and hidden in the total of “wages”. (Exs. 304, 322, 323, 328,
330)

4. Todd Chester — Local 120 Employee and Bar Consultant

Tn February 2010, Slawson, Sr. retained the Slawson family friend and the father of one
of his grandchildren, Todd Chester, as a consultant on the operations of the Bar. (Ex. 1 at 209-
212; Ex. 6027) He started in July 2010, as a part time Local employee. His salary was $26,000
annually. -(Ex. 2020) In addition, for 2011, the cost of Chester’s benefits to the Loc.::tl was
$9,748. (Ex. 2019) Unlike the full time Bar employees, Slawson gave Chester, a part time Local
employee, health insurance benefits. (Ex. 2019) Chester also became a member of Local 120.
(Ex. 2021) There were no terms set 6n his hours to be spent on Local 120 tasks. (Ex. 7 at 27-28)
Chester filed for bankruptcy on November 4, 2010, while a Local employee. (Ex.2022) He.
continued as a Local employee through August 2011. (Ex. 2020) Althoughheactedasa
consultant in February, the Executive Board was not tdid of Chester’s being used to provide
~ expert advice until June 2010. (Ex. 257) The Board never voted on his being used as an expert.

Nor did it vote on the terms of his employment when Slawson, Sr. made him an employee. The

9 In addition to the $230,583 owed to the Local which Slawson, Sr. forgave, he also forgave
$26,481 the Bar and Gaming operations owed to the Building Holding Company. (Ex. 2018) The total amount
Slawson, Sr. forgave was $257,064. (Ex. 2018) ‘

5

60




Bylaws required both votes. (Ex. 300) Chester attended his first Bar and Gaming Board meeting
in October 2010. (Exs. 2104-2108) |

In using Chester as a consultant, hiring him as an employee for his expertise, and in
setting the terms of his employment as a Local employee, all without Executive Board approval,
Slawson, Sr. violated the Local 120 Bylaws. (Ex. 300 at 4-5, 14; Ex. | at 209-212Y¢ As
discussed below, the Bylaws provided the Executive Board needed to approve the Secretary-
Treasurer’s selection of someone to provide special or expert services. (Ex. 300 at 4-5) That
was Chester’s claimed role. (Ex. 1 at 185-192, 209-212; Ex. 2 at 47-53) The Local Bylaws also
required that the Executive Board set the terms of employment for a Local employee, including
salary and benefits. (Ex. 300 at 14) Slawson, Sr. solely set the terms for his close family friend.
(Ex. 2 at 60-63; Ex. 1 at 209-212) Indeed, the Board was not told of Chester’s involvement until
several months after he acted as a consultant, (Ex. 257) Unusually, Chester’s name was not
disclosed in the Executive Board minutes for the meeting when Slawson announced his hiring as
an employee. (Ex. 257)

Slawson, Sr. told the Bar and Gaming Board that Chester was a successful bar owner
who would set things right. (Ex. 5 at 22) In several places Chester himself has given conflicting
versions of his ownership of Bars. In a newspaper story, on May 27, 2009, Chester was
described as the owner of the Route 65 Pub and Grub. (Ex. 2027) In connection with an
application in 2009 to the Blaine City Council for the Route 65 Pub and Grub to run games of
chance on behalf of the Blaine Youth Hockey Association, Chester, with Slawson, Jr., the Vice
President of the Hockey Association present, claimed to be the manager of the Route 65 Pub and

Grub, although apparently he had signed a contract as an owner. (Bx. 2024 at 23; Ex. 2025 at 5,

% Slawson, Sr. said he insisted on this to establish Chester, as management, was on the other side of

the wall from the Local’s non-union bar employees. (Ex. T at212)

61




6: Bx. 2 at 48-49) In his bankruptey filing on November 4, 2010, under oath, Chester asserted he
had no ownership interest in any bar. (Ex. 2022 at Schedule B Items 13 and 14) He listed
himself as the manager of the Route 65 Pub and Grub. (Ex. 2022 at Schedule Ip. 2 Current
Monthl.j‘z Income of Debtor). On the other hand, in an August 2012 statement tothe IRBin
response to a subpoena requi.rin'g the production of “[a]ny and all documents reflecting Todd
Chester’s experience in bar and gaming operations including any bar ownership or management
experience”, Chester claimed to have been an owner in three bars, one of which was the Route
65 Pub and Grub, including during the period of time covered in his bankruptcy application.
{Exs. 2022, 2023)

Chester at $500 a week as a part-time emplojreé with no set number of hours received a
higher salary than all the full-time Bar employees but the maﬁager. (Ex. 2003; Ex. 1 at 208-212;
Ex. 5 at 21-22) Unlike those full time Bar employees, he also received heaﬂth insurance as a
benefit. (Ex. 1 at212; Ex. 2019) For the month hie was paid as a consultant, he submitted a
réport claiming he wofked 48 hours. (Ex. 2020) Subs'equently, when he became an employeé
no reports of his hours were filed. In Chester’s expense submissions to the Local when he was
an employee, he claimed 39 trips to Fargo from July 2010 through August 2011, (Exs. 2072,
2073)

The Slawsons represented to the Bar e@plqyees that Chester was their boss. (Ex. 15 at 7;
8) In his bankruptcy filing, Chester described his position at the Teamsters as manager.
(Ex. 2622, Schedule I p. 2. Current Income for Debtor) Chesﬁer, the bankrupt owner of another
bar, was in control of the Local’s Bar’s inventory. (Ex. 15 at 8-10) He made trips to the bar,
reviewed records and debriefed employees on the business. (Ex. 2073; Ex. 15 at 8; Ex. 2 at 63,

88-89; Ex. 8 at 25-26) Chester told the Bar and Gaming Board one of the problems the Bar had

62




was excess inventory for both liquor and beer. (EX. lat 215-217; Ex. 2 at 88-89; Ex. 2 af 91-92;
Ex. 13 at 29-30, 32-33) He explained he would partly address this by returning some product.
(Ex. 1 at 215-216; Ex. 2 at 91-92; Ex. 13 at 30)”" As soon as Chester took charge, he told Denise
Little (“Little), an experienced bartender who had previously ordered liquor, that the function
would now be that of the inexperienced Bar manager, l.eann Kresbach (“Kresbach™). (Ex. 17 at
6-7; Ex. 15 at 8-10)*® Eventually, during his time at Local 120, Chester directly took over the
purchasing of inventory. (Ex. 2138; Ex. 15 at 8-9) |
Chester told Kresbach that no liquor should be ordered until he dealt with what he
described as excess inventory. (Ex. 15 at9) At different points during his employment, Chester
instructed several employees, including Little and Kresbach, to remove liquor from the
inventory area and store it‘in an unlocked storage room. (Ex. 15 at 13-14; Ex 17 at 6-8) Chester
also had the key to the locked liquor storage area. (Ex. 15at 11) He told several people,
including the Slawsons, that he would return inventory for credit to the wholesalers who had sold
it to the Local. (Ex. 1 at 215-216; Ex. 2 at 91-92; Ex. 15 at '12; Ex. 16 at 10) He also told a
| Local business agent, Don Walz, who was a member of-th-e Bar and Gaming Board and whose
office was in the same Fargo building as the Bar, that he was going to return liquor to
wholesalers for credit for the Bar. (Ex. 13 at 30-32) Walz learned Chester caused the removal of
cases of liquor from the Bar which Walz saw kept in a storage area. (Ex. 13 at 28-32) Ata point

thereafter, Walz noticed the liquor was gone. (Ex. 13 at 30-31)

ST ' Chester never made any reports to the Local 120 Executive Board regarding the Bar. (Exs. 258-

281)

o8 During her employment at the Bar, her last name was Kresbach. (Ex. I5 at4) At the time of her
sworn statement, her name was Wixo. (Ex. 15 at4) In this report, she is referred to as Kresbach.

63




'The Tiquor wholesalers for the Bar during the period Chester was manager were
subpoenaed. No wholesaler had any record of giving a credit for liquor to the Bar for return of
product during the period of Chester’s employment. (Exs. 2075, 2076, 2043, 2046, 2049, 2052)

Little, who was a bartender at the bar from 2007 until 2011, testified that Chester told her

to have certain inventory removed and placed in a storage area. (Ex. 17 at 4, 6-8) This was early

in his tenure. (Ex. 17 at 6) He also had others besides Little remove inventory to the storage
area. (Ex. 17 at7-8) The former bar manager, Kresbach, testified that in 2011 shortly before she
was fired in April, Chester also had her remove inventory which would allegédly be gi\}en away
as prizes at benefits. (Ex. 15 at 12-15) ‘She only knew of a bottle or two that was given away.
(Ex. 15 at 13) That inventory also disappeared. (Ex. 15- at 14-15)

Two former employees of the Bar, Amber Tougas and Kresbach, recalled a Bar and
Gaming Board meetiﬁg in Fargo at which Chester suggested the Bar run a fake benefit for a non-
existent sick baby or other false cause to generate more sales since the benefit would attract more
customers. (Ex. 16 at 12-14; Ex. 15 at 17-19) There would not be, as with a legitimate benefit,
any donation to charity. (Ex. 16 at 12-15; Ex. 15 at 17-19) Chester explained the lscheme' in
some detail. (Ex. 15 at 17-19; Ex. 16 at 12-15) Kresbach, whom Chester supervised, objected.
(Ex. 15 at 17-19) She was fired the next month. _(Ex. 15 at17-19) At the Bar Board meeting,
Slawson, Jr. asked the employees to find a way Chester’s suggestion could be implemented.

(Ex. 15 at 19) Another employee, who was present and also objected, remembered Slawson, Jr.
initially going along with Chester’s scheme before agreeing with others that it could not be done.
(Ex. 16 at 14-15) The employees discussed Chester’s proposal with Walz shortly after it

happened. (Ex. 13 at 29)

64




Assumptions in the Bar industry for estimating revenue that should have been generated
from inventory have used projected markups of between 300 to 500%. (Ex. 2062 at 28; Ex.
6034) In 2007, the Bar’s margin was 229%. (Ex. 6030) In 2008, the first full year of Local 120
control, it decreased to 184%. (Ex. 6030) In 2009, it was at 188%. (Ex. 6030) In 2010, it was at
170% and in 2011, at 187%. (Ex. 6030) In the 14 months Chester was employed in 2010 and
2011, the margin was 178%. (Exs. 6029, 6030) These percentages showed that, throughout
Local 120°s contro} over the Bar, revenue generated from inventory was inexplicably low. As
discussed below, it was consistent with the missing anticipated revenues that would have been
generated from the products reported as used in Local records but not reported as sold in Local
records in 2010 and 2011,
Inventory was being diverted from the Bar’s operations. As a bankrupt bar owner who
controlled the Local 120 Bar’s inventory because of the position Slawson, Sr. improperly
appointed him to, Chester had both means and motive to remove inventory. Chester instructed
several Bar employees to gather liquor for it to be returned. Ch’ester’s false claims to Bar and
Gaming Board members and employees that inventory would be returned to wholesalers for a
credit, which returns did not happen, appeared designed to provide a false explanation for the
missing inventory. As a member, Chester was liable for embezzling union assets. (Ex. 302 at
148) | - \
To protect against employee Itheft, upon Chester’s recommendation shortly after he |
started as an employee point of sales cash registers were installed at the Bar in September 2010. \
(Ex. 1 at 215; Ex. 2 at 91) After their installation, thé continuing low profit margins on l

inventory and the discrepancy between inventory reported as used and product reported as sold

65




to customers established that at that point, at least, the problem was missing inventory and not
unreported sales or employee theft at the retail level. (Ex. 2 at 90-91; Ex. 1 at 215; Ex. 6030)

5. Discrepancies Between Amount of Alcoholic Beverages
Used and the Amount Reported Sold

An analysis of Bar records for 2010 and for 2011 showed that the amount of alcohol
products used exceeded the amount of beverages recorded as sold at the Bar for those two years.
(Ex. 2031) Used product is the difference between starting inventory plus product purchased
during the year and the year-end inventory.” A deduction for shrinkage was allowed in all

calculations. The inventory for most of that period was under the control of Slawsons’ bar

99

on December 31, 2010 was $11,749. (Ex. 2000) The ending inventory on December 31, 2011 was $11,749,
(Ex. 2000) .

Shrinkage is an allowance for undocumented foss of saleable inventory that some state taxation anthorities
and the IRS use in calculating whether taxable revenue from sales reported corresponded with the revenue anount
of inventory used would have generated. A shrinkage factor is used to give credit for breakage, pilfering, and
spillage that may occur during the period and for which there was 1o contemporaneous proof. Absent specific
documentation, the IRS has used a spillage factor of 3-8% for bars and restaurants. (Ex. 6036 at 4-9) Each state
uses different calculations. (Ex. 2137; Ex. 2062 at 32) In the analyses in this report, 2% was used for bottled beer,
10% for draft beer, and 20% for liquor. These were at the high end of allowances that could be found to be used by
any state authority. The liquor allowance used in this analysis was 20% as opposed to 15%, the highest rate found in
a state. (Ex. 2137) By using the highest percentage employed, this report gives more benefit to the bar owner than
any of the state taxing authorities recognized. For example, the Audit Manual for Bars and Restaurants of the Sales
and Use Tax Department of the California State Board of Equalization provide shrinkage factors as below:

0806.42: Overpowring and Spillage for Liquor

A 12% allowance is given to the extent of total distilled spirits purchased {excludes beer and wine}. This
allowance is commonly referred to as an “overpouring and spillage allowance.” The “overpouring and spillage
allowance” accounts for factors such as overpouring, spillage, waste, and breakage. Any adjustment greater than
12% for the overpouring and spillage allowance must be clearly explained in the audit working papers and well
documented by the taxpayer. Section 0806.55 “Draft Beer-Drink Size and Product Loss” provides in pertinent part:

“To account for deaft losses a standard 10% overpour and spillage allowance is provided. The
10% overpour and spillage allowance accounts for draft beer overpour, spillage, and waste (e.g.,
inaccessible beer left in the keg, cleaning or flushing keg lines, waste in tapping a new keg or re-
tapping, etc.).” Co

Section 0806.60 “Breakage Allowance for Bottled Beet” provides:

“A standard 1% allowance is provided to the extent of total botiled beer purchased. This
allowance is commonly referred to as a breakage allowance. Any adjustment greater than the 1%
allowance must be clearly explained in the audit working papers and well documented by the
taxpayer.”

(Ex. 2064)

This report’s use of higher shrinkage percentages decreased the amount of revenue that the Bar should have
generated from produce used but not sold. Tax authorities auditing the Bar for unreported income are likely to be
less generous. ) :

66

The Bar’s starting inventory as of January 1, 2010 was $13,353. (Ex. 2000} The ending inveniory -




expert, Todd Chester. (Ex. 1 at 215-216; Ex. 2 at 88-92; Ex. 15 at 8-10) (Exs. 2031-2039, 2053,

2054)

a. Beer

The Bar sold both bottles of beer and draft beer in 12 oz cups. (Exs. 2031, 2032, 2036,
2037, 2040, 2041) An analysis of _purchase and inventory records for 2010 showed it used
bottles and kegs equal to 155,403 servings of beer. (Exs. 2031, 2032, 2036, 2037, 2040, 2041y
As noted above, for purposes of analysis, a 2% shrinkage loss factor for bottle beer and a 10%
one for draft beer was applied. As a consequence, after allowe.d shrinkage, 148,532 units of
beer would have been used in that period. (Exs. 2031, 2032, 2036, 2037, 2040, 2041) That year,
the Bar recorded sales of 106,560 units of beer. (Exs. 2031, 2059, 2065, 2066) Thiswasa-
41,972 unit difference between product used according to purchase and inventory records and
beer reported as sold. (Exs. 2031, 2059, 2065, 2066) Using the average sales price of beer sold
in 2010 and multiplying it by the product used, sales should have generated $350,084 in gross '
revenues. {Exs. 2031, 2033,.2059) The beer re§enue the Bar reported for 2010 was $251,158.
(Exs. 2031, 2059, 2065, 2066) There wasan unaccouﬁted for difference of $98,926 in lost gross
revenue on beer sales. (Ex. 2031)"

The analysis of beer purchases and inventory records in 2011 showed that 135,074 units
of beer were used. (Exs. 2031, 2034, 2035, 2038, 2039, 2041, 2043} This included the reduction
for shrinkage calculated at the rate used above for 2010. The sales records showed that in 2011,
the Bar sold 105,283 units. (Exs. 2031, 2059) There was an unexplained 29,791 unit deference
between used and sold. (Exs. 2031, 2034, 2035, 2038, 2039, 2041, 2043) In 2011, the reportcd

gross revenue from beer sales was $218,651. (Exs.2031,2059) Multiplying the average price

108 This was 108,378 bottles of beer and 47,025 cups of beer combined. (Ex. 2031)

1t Chester was in charge of inventory for the last six months of 2010. (Ex. 15 at 9)

67




of aunit of beer sold by the units of beer used that year, the gross revenue should have been
$280,521. (Exs. 2031, 2054)'* There was a shortfall of $61,870 between reported revenue and
tﬁe revenue that should have been generated on the beer used from inventory. (Ex.2031)'"
For 2010 and 2011, the combined difference between the projected revenue on beer used
and the actual revenue on beer sold was $160,796 less than projected. (Exs. 2031, 2044-2052,
- 2055-2056, 2057)

b. Liquor

A similar analysis was performed for units of liquor used in 2010 and in 2011 and units

recorded as sol& in those years. (Ex. 2031) A shrinkage loss allowance of 20% was included in
the used total. In determining é,unit, a 1.5 oz serving, which was on the high end of industry
-standards of between 1 oz and 1.5 oz., was used. (Ex. 2062 at 28) This was the unit the Bar
used. (Ex. 17 at 9-10)* In 2010, the Bar records of purchases and inventories éhowed 103,529
units of liquor were used. (Exs. 2031, 2044, 2046, 2047, 2049) After applying a 20% shrinkage
loss factor, 82,823 units for sale were available in 2010. (Ex. 2031) The Bar’s records showed
167,543 units were sold. (Exs. 2031, 2058, 2065, 2066) In 2011, Bar records showed 92,521
units of liquor were used. (Exs. 2031, 2045, 2046, 2048) After applying a 20% shrinkage loss
factor, there were 74,017 units for sale in 2011. (Exs. 2031, 2045, 2046, 2048, 2049, 2051,
2052) The Bar’s records showed 62,829 units were reiaorted as sold. (Exs. 2031, 2045, 2046,
2048, 2049, 2051, 2052) Accordingly, the difference between used and seold in 2010, was 15,280

units and in 2011, it was 11,188 units. (Exs. 2031, 2065, 2060, 2058)

102 According to an anatysis of the Bar’s sales records, the average price was $2.35696 in 2010 and
$2.076795 in 2011. (Exs. 2031, 2053, 2059, 2065, 2066)

103 Tn 2011, Chester controtled the inventory for eight months. (Ex. 2 at 90-92; Ex. Sat 23)

_ 104 Denise Little, the supervising bartender, stated in 2010 and 2011 the Bar used 1.5 oz per drink.
(Ex. 17 at 9-10) )

68




Using an average sales price for liquor sold in the 2010 period, the gross revenﬁe on the
liquor used should have been $242,262. (Exs. 2031, 2(}45: 2048, 2049, 2051, 2052)" The
revenue reported on liquor sold in 2010 was $197,567. (Exs. 2031, 2045, 2048, 2049, 2051,
2052) This was $44,695 below revenue projected on what was used in 2010. (Ex. 2031) In

2011, the revenue on liquor used should have been $200,259. (Exs. 2031, 2056, 2045, 2046,

2048, 2049, 2051, 2052) The revenue reported on liquor sold was $169,989. (Ex. 2031)'*® This"

- resulted in a revenue difference of $30,270 in 2011 below what inventory used should have

generated. (Ex. 2031) For 2010 and 2011 , the combined difference between revenues that
should have been generated on liquor used and revenues on liguor reported as sold was $74,965.
(Ex. 2031)'”

The total difference in revenue projected from beer and liquor used as compared to sales

reported for 2010 and 2011 was $235,761. (Ex. 2031)

105 In 2010, the average sales price was $2.92506. (Exs. 2031, 2055, 2058, 2065, 2066)

106 The average sales price in 2011 was $2.70559. (Exs. 2031, 2056, 2058)

107 If no shrinkage allowance was used, the missing revenue in 2010 would have been $105,262 and

in 2011 it would have been $80,334. (Ex, 2031)'

69




TWO YEAR ANALYSIS OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN INVENTORY USED AND SOLD

Revenue
Units of Units used
Ligquor should have Units of Revenue Unaccounted ~ Unexplained
Year Used'™ generated Liquor Sold  Reported'® for Units Revenue Lost
2010 82,823 $242.263 67,543 $197,567 15,280 $44,695
2011 74,017 $200,259 62,829 $169,989 11,188 $30,270
Totals 156,840 $422,522 130,372 $367,556 26,468 $74,965
Revenue
Units used
Units of Beer  shouldhave  Units of Beer Revenue Unaccounted  Unexplained
Year Used™® generated Sold Reported™ for Units Revenue Lost
2010 148,532 $350,084 106,560 $251,158 41,972 $98,926
2011 135,074 $280,521 105,283 $218,651 29,791 $61,870
Totals- 283,606 $639,605 211,843 $469,809 71,763 $160,796

108 «Used” is beer and liquor purchased and not reflected in ending inventory Jess a deduction for

spillage, pilfering and spoilage.

109 For the year ended 2010 the Local 120 outside accountant, who prepared Local 120°s audited
Financial Statement, reported gross sales of Liguor and Beer of $430,378 after removing 7% sales tax. (Exs. 2000,
2031) Local 12075 sales records for this period reflect gross sales of liquor and Beer of $448,725. (Exs. 2031, 2058,
2059, 2065, 2066) The difference is $18,347 more gross sales reported by sales records. The difference is
unexplained. If the smaller gross sales figure is used ($430,378), as reflected in the accountant’s Financial
Statement, the resulting deficiency would be $161,968 (the sum of $44,695, $98,926 (from table above) and
$18,347). 1f the Local’s sales records are used, the resulting deficiency would be $143,621 (the sum of $44,695 and
$98,926 from the above table). (Exs. 2000,2031) — .

For the year ended 2011 the Local 120 outside accountants, who prepared Local 120°s audited Financial
Statement, reported gross sales of Liquor and Beer of $413,627 after removing the 7% sales tax. (Exs. 2000, 2031,
2057) Local 120’5 sales records reflect gross sales of $3%8,640. (Exs. 2031, 2058, 2059, 2066) The difference is
$24,987 more gross sales. 1f the larger Gross Sales figure is used ($413,627), as reflected in the audited Financial
Statement for 2011, this would result in unaccounted for sales of $67,153. ($61,870 plus $30,270 from the table
above less $24,987) Ifthe Local’s sales records are used ($388,640), the resulting deficiency would be $92,140 (the
sum of $61,870 and $30,270 from above table).

1n sumn, for the two years, the accountant, not using actual sales records, reported a net difference of $6,640
(524,987 less $18,347) of increased reported sales over the sales records figure used in the chart above. The
accountant did not rety on the sales records. His figures were derived from the Local’s Quick Books. (Ex. 2031)
All figures in the analyses in this report excluded sales tax. (Bxs. 2031, 2057)

1o Used™ is beer and liguor purchased and not reflected in ending inventory less a deduction for
spillage, pilfering and spoilage.

70




c. Analysis of Inventory for Capta:in Morgan’s Spiced Rum

From July 2010 through August 2011, Chester was the Bar manager and was actively
involved in inventory management. (Ex. 17 at 6-7; Ex. 15 at 8-9; Ex. 2138; Ex. 1 at 211-216;
Ex. 2 at 61, 90-92; Exs. 2020, 2021) In September 2010, the Bar installed Point of Sale
Registers as Chester had recommended. (Ex. 2 at 90-91) These allowed detailed analysis by
product. (Exé. 2058, 2059) As discussed below, a sample of one particular product was
analyzed for September through December 2010 and for all of 2011, (Exs. 2068-2070) There
was a significant difference between the number of bottles the Bar records reported it used of this
product and the number of bottles the Bar reported it sold during this period. (Exs. 2068-2070)

For the four-month period of September 2010 through ﬁecember 2010, the Bar
purchased 276 one liter bottles of Captain Morgan’s Spiced Rum (“Captain Morgan™).
(Exs. 2047, 2068)"" During the same period, according to sales records, the Bar sold 116.5 one
liter bottles of Captain Morgan. (Exs. 2058, 2068) As a consequence, on December 31, 2010,
the Bar should have had an inventory of Captain Morgan of, at least, 159.5 bottles, (276
purchased less 116.5 sold).""* Yet, the ending inventory was reported as 28 bottles. (Ex. 2067)
Thus, 131.5 bottles were unaccounted for. (Ex.2068) The Bar paid $13.94 a bottle for Captain
Morgan. (Exs. 2048, 2058, 2067, 2068) Applyinga 20% sbrinkége factor to the missing
inventory, the wholesale value of the unaccounted for Captain Morgan during these months was
$1,466. (Exs. 2049, 2058, 2067, 2068)'" This inventory after shﬁnkage would have generated

additional gross revenue of $7,383. (Exs. 2047, 2058, 2067, 2068)"

m These were the only months in 2010 for which POS records were available.

nz If there had been any Captain Morgan in inventory at September 1, it should have increased the
ending inventory number. .
3 Without the shrinkage allowance it would have been $1,833. (Ex. 2068)

114 Without the shrinkage allowance, this would have been $9,229. (Ex. 2068)

71




A similar analysis was done for Captain Morgan for the period from January 1, 2011

through December 31, 2011. As of December 31, 2010, the Bar had an inventory of 28 liters of

_Captain Morgan. (Ex. 2067) In the next twelve month period the Bar purchased 697 one liter

bottles of Captain Morgan. (Exs. 2049, 2069) During this same period, according to sales
records, the Bar sold. 299 liters of Captain Morgaxi. (Exs. 2058, 2070) As of December 31,
2011, the Bar Inventory reported 12 liters of Captain Morgan 1n inventory. (Ex.2071) That
resulted in 414 liters unaccounted for. (Exs. 2069, 2070) The Bar paid $14.54 for a liter of
Captain Morgan during this period. (Exs. 2049, 2070, 2069) After applying a 20% shrinkage
factor to the missing inventory, the wholesale value of the unaccounted for Captain Morgan
during this period was $4,815. (Ex. 2068)'" Thié unaccounteci for inventory, after being
adjusted for shrinkage, would have generated additional gross revenues of $23,389. (Exs. 2069,
2070) 1 | |

7 Captain Morgan is a product that Chester’s Route 65 and Grub highlighted as being sold
there. (Ex. 2078)

G. Slawson, Sr. Brought Reproach Upon the IBT by Entering Into Sham
Collective Bargaining Agreements

The Local, through Slawson, Sr. in 2005, entered into a sham agreement with an
employer. Tt was done to allow the company to deceitfully claim for commercial reasons that it
was unionized when it hawked its products to union members, its target market. The
arrangement with the employer which explicitiy excluded collective bargaining from its terms, |
continued through at least November 13, 2012. Slawson promoted the company’s services to

Local 120 members, stressing it was a Local 120 company and sending out several mai lings for

us Without applying the shrinkage factor this would have been $6,020. (Ex. 2068)
11 Without applying the shrinkage factor this would have been $23,620. (Ex. 2068)

72




the company on Loval letterhead. He also had the Local use the Company’s services. The
contract was renewed in 2009 for a five year term with no changes. This was done without a
proposal meeting or a ratification vote by the effected members as the Local Bylaws required.
The employer continued to pay some non-working members’ dues.

1. Background

On May 11, 2004, at a general membership méeting, Slawson, Sr. introduced. Buck
Luyrhes, an employee of American Pride Home Services (“APHS™). (Ex.104) Slawson, Sr.
pronounced American Pride a “100% union company.” (Ex. 104; Ex. 1 at 85-86) Luymes
proceeded to market the company’s services to the members. (Ex. 104) Earlier that day,
Luymes was present at a Local 120 Executive Board meeti_ng. {(Ex. 181; Ex ] at 79-82) This
was tﬁe first introduction of American Pride to Local 120, Slawson, Sr. arranged it so the
company could pitch its products. (Ex. 20)

A month later, the minutes for the June 23,72004 Local 120 Executive Board meeting
reported that American Pride was one of the companies the Loqal was organizing, (Ex. 182)
Subsequently, the December 16, 2004 Executive Board minutes reflected that Local 120 had
successfully organized American Pride. (Ex. 188) Slawson, Sr. was unable to explairi what
happened to the previous union that allegedly had represented the American Pride employees.
(Ex 1 at 55-56) No Local records showed wh.at the earlier union was or how Local 120
displaced it and organized the American Pride employees.

After Slawson, Sr. had éiven his sworn statement to the IRB, he sent a letter to the Chief
Investigator dated October 18, 2012, in response to an IRB document request to Local 120 for
documents relating to its replacement of an earlier union representing American Pride. (Ex. 445)
In that letter, Slawson, Sr. affirmed, “Local 120 did not decertify or otherwisc.replace any prior

union at American Pride.” (Ex. 445)

73




2. American Pride Contracts

There was an undated “Working Agreement” between Local 120 and American Pride
Home Services in effect from January 5, 2005 until Decembér 31, 2008. (Ex. 5000)""" Slawson,
Sr. was a signatory on behalf of the Local. (Ex. 5000) Kevin Goldade and Thomas Gilbert
signed as President and CEO of APHS, respectively. (Ex. 5000) The agreement did not describe
either what APHS was or what entitics were included. (Ex. 5000) Under the Agreement, Local
120 was to be the sole representative of all American Pride employees, except supervisory
employees with specified powers. (Ex. 5000 at 3) Slawson testified that the contract also
covered printers working for American Pride in Washington Stﬁte. (Ex. 1 at 93) The printers
were allowed to simultaneously belong to another union as well as to the IBT through Local 120,
according to Slawson. (Ex. 1 at 90-93)"" |

The first Agreement with the Local was for a four year term from January 5, 2005
through December 31, 2008. (Ex. 5000) The preamble of this Agreement stated a reason for the
Agreement was to provide employees of APHS with “good compensation and decent working
conditions.” (Ex. 5000 at 3) Yet, in Article 2, Section 1, the Agreement provided, “There will
be no interference with, coercion or restraint regarding the ‘Company’ policies and
compensation to its ‘Employees’. (Ex. 5000 at 3) Ipdeed, the agreement Slawson, Sr. entered
into with the employer specifically stated, “This relationship does not include collective
bargaining.” (Ex. 5000 at 3) The company had both commissioned and salatied employees and
full time and part time employees. (Ex. 5000; Ex. 19 at 10) The Agreement in Article 15

sﬁeciﬁcaliy excluded wages from its scope. (Ex. 5000 at 8) The Agreement also did not pfovide

1 Slawson, Sr. testified that there was no difference between a working agreement and a collective

bargaining agreement. (Ex. ] at 58-59) He described the American Pride agreement as a collective bargaining
agreement. (Ex. 1 at 58)

(e There were American Pride Local 120 members resident in Washington State. (Ex. 5004)

74




for any employer pension fund contribution, vacation days or paid sick days. (Ex. 5000) ' Nor
did it regulate daily or weekly work hours. (Ex. 5000)

Article 6, entitled “Seniority and Discipline Action Guiciclines for Appropriate Conduct”
provided no benefit for seniority. (Ex. 5000 at 6) The Article’s language provided, infer al ia,
“[wihere appropriate; a policy of progrcssivé employee discipline will be followed by
supervisors.” (Ex. 5000 at 6) There was no detail as to when sﬁch a p.olicy would be
appropriate. In any event, the concluding sentence of the Article negated the Local’s right, if

any, to insist on progressive discipline. It provided, “Notwithstanding this progressive

disciplinary procedure policy. the Company reserves the right to administer discipline in such

manner as it deems appropriate to the circumstances and may. in its sole discretion, eliminate

any or all of the steps in the discipline process.” (Ex. 5000 at 6-7 (emphasis added)) Indeed,

termination of an emplojee for allegedly not performing to company standards was explicitly
left to the sole discretion of the company. (Ex. 5000 at 6) ‘As a consequence, Slawson, Sr.
committed the Local to providing no protection with respect ;tosemployer discipline of members
| who were American Pride employees, along witﬁ providing no collective bargaining on their
behalf.

The sole apparent benefit the contract provided to menfbers working at APHS was an
illusory one that the company would pay 75% of the employee’s portion of a premium for
medical insurance coverage, if elected, for each eligible full time person who pui'chased health
insurance or Medicare supplément insurance, (Ex. 5000 at 8) :Article 13, Section 2, provided, if

they elected it, all full time employees, were eligible for this benefit, “61 days after their hiring

1 The Agreement also provided in Article 12 that, “reasonable requests for leave of absence shall be

granted, Requests shall be reasonable for: 1) maternity, 2) compelling personal reasons, 3) sickness 4) Union
leave.” (Ex. 5000 at 7-8) There were no details as to amount of unpaid sickness or maternity leave an employee
could take.

73




packet, including a background check, is completed.” (Ex. 5000 at 8) There was no definition
of full time employee. (EX. 50005 Part-time employees received no benefits. There was no
definition of “hiring packet” or any guidelines on when such packet and background
investigation should be completed. There was no description of what the insurance coverage
was ;fequired to cover, including whether family coverage fell within the provision, (Ex. 5000)

The dues language in the contract was unique in Local 120 contracts. (Ex. 11 at 22-23)
The Working Agreemént between the Employer and the Local made the amount of dues to be
paid per ﬁember a matter of contract between the two parties. (Ex. 5000 at 4) Dues to the Local
under this agreement were $55 a month for a commissioned employee and $35 a month for a
salaried employee. (Ex. 5000 at 4) The initiation fee fora merﬁber under the agreement was one
month’s dues. (Ex. 5000 at 4) When asked why dues amounts as opposed to a pure check off

| provision were in the contract, Slawson, Sr. testified that it was probably doner at the requeét of
members so that they Would not forget the dues amount. (Ex. 1 at 68-71) The explanation was
not credible.

At his sworn examination, Slawson, Sr. was asked if he knew of other Loc-:al 120
contracts that had the amount of dues in the contract. (Ex. 1 at 69) Slawson, Sr. suggested that
the amount of dues might also be found in the Local’s bakery contracts. (Ex. 1 at 69) The Chief
Investigator requested those contracts from the Local. (Ex 444) In response, the Local
produced an agreement between Wondeerostess of Minneapolis and Locals 160 and 120 in
force from June 9, 2002 through June 11, 2005. (Ex. 5002) That contract, while recognizing
check-offs for dues, did not include the monthl& amount of the dues to be paid, as did the
American Pride con;cract. (Ex. 5002 at 1) Local 120 also produced pursuant to the IRB request

an agreement between Metz Baking Company and Local 120, effective from May 12, 2003

76




through May 12, 2007. (Ex. 5016) Again, there was ar check-off provision but there was no
provision, as in the American Pride contract, listing the amount :of_the dues to be paid.

(Ex. 5016 at 23-24) The American Pride dues provision was e:gceptional at Local 120. (Ex. 11
at 22-23)

A business agent, Thomas Ohlson (“Ohlson”), whom Slawson assigned to American
Pride, testified Slawson told him the employer would pay the dues. (Ex. 11 at22) The dues
language in the agreement was consistent with that. That has béen the pattern with American
Pride. Local records indicated that an American Pride rnember,. Paul Nelson (“Nelson™), who
had been retired for several years, was continuing to pay dues. (Ex.5 003) Unknown to him,
American Pride continued to pay his Local 120 dues after he was no longer employed.

(Ex. 5003; Ex. 19 at 10-11)"** Indeed, Slawson, Sr. after his IRB sworn statement had a
conversation with Gilbert of American Pride in which the comipany confirmed paying former
employees’ dues. (Ex. 5012)

Shortly after the first contract was signed, two other Local 120 business agents received it
and both of them recognized it was a sham contract that provided no benefits to the members.
(Ex. 11 at 25) Later, at the February 17, 2005 membership meeting, Ohlson would introduce as
the American Pride steward Buck Luymes, the American Pride’ Salesman who had pitched the
members in 2004. (Exs. 104, 110)*

On April 20, 2009, for the period covering January 1, 2609 through December 31, 2013,

the Local entered into a new five year “Working Agreement” with American Pride Home

120 As of July 31, 2012 there were only three dues paying members of American Pride. (Ex. 5003)

One was Nelson, the retired member above and one was in Washington state. (Ex. 5003) Afier the sworn
examinations of the Slawsons, the Local sent a letter to Gilbert of American Pride confirming the company had
been paying dues of the employees for several years. (Ex. 5012) According to Slawson, Sr.’s letter, Gilbert stated
that the company paid dues for employees who no longer worked at the company because he thought the employse
might come back. (Ex. 5012)

i In the minutes Lyumes is spelt as Lyman. (Ex. 110) According to IBT records, neither under

Buck Lyman or Luymes was he a Local 120 member. (Ex. 5004)

77




Services. (Ex. 5001) Other than the duration which was changéd from four years to five, all
terms, including the amount of dues, and the specific exclusion of “collective bargaining”
remained the same as in the previous Agreement. (Exs. 5000 and 5001) Slawson, Sr. also
signed the second Agreement on behalf of the Local as did bu_siness agent Ohlson. (Ex. 5001)
Gilbert signed for APHS. (Ex. 5001 at 8) Between the two contracts, the Local committed itself
to not engaging in collective bérgaining and not involving itself‘in employer discipline of its
members for a total of nine ’yea_rs. (Exs. 5000, 5001) Since it was the sole representative of the
employees, the Agreement could be used to keep out unions which actively might represent the
mem‘bers.l
3. American Pride Home Services

The company’s website available in 2012 listed two APHS offices: 10267 University
Avenue, N.E., Blaine, MN 55434, described as the Midwest Re;gional Office, and 7023 N.E.
175" St., Kenmore, WA 98028, described as the Western regional office. (Ex.5015) Onits
website, APHS represented that, “All employees of the American Pride Family of Companies are
members of Teamsters Local Union 120.” (Ex. 5015) The family of companies was undefined.
(Ex. 5015) The services provided included: insurance, printing, mortgage brokering and closing
services in connection with real estate transactions. (Ex. 5015) In aletter Slawson, Sr. signed on
Lﬁcal 120 letterhead soliciting Local 120 members in 2007 to buy group term life insurance
through American Pride, Slawson, Sr. also described Americar; Pride aé a “100% Union
company” and defined it as “Ameﬁcan Pride Home Services LLC and its subsidiaries, including

American Pride Financial Group, LLC™. (Ex. 5005)** Additional American Pride entities

A previous solicitation letter on Local letterhead was sent for American Pride in 2005, (Ex. 1 at
34-35, 94-95) There may have been a third. (Ex. 1 at 34-35, 94.95). In a conversation with a bank representative in
connection with the Local’s loan application in 2007, Gilbert told the bank official the importance to his company of
the revenue that was generated from Local 120 members. (Ex. 1041)

122

78




included American Pride Real Estate LLC and the now defunct American Pride Title.

(Exs. 5017, 5018) The companies had different addresses. (Exs. 5017, 5018) Thomas Gilbert,

. Kevin Goldade and Dean Hoff owned each company. (Ex. 5006) American Pride also provided

printing services which in 2006, 2007 and 2008, the Local would use‘to print its neWsleﬁer.
(Ex. 1 at 90) Slawson, Sr. also testified American Pride printers were included under the
contract. (Ex. 1 at 90-91) |

A Dun & Bradstreet Business Background Report in 2012 noted American Pride Home
Services, LLC as having one office in Minneapolis, Minnesota. (Ex. 5007) It was des_cribed asa
mortgage broker with 20 employees including officers. (Ex. 5007) Thomas Gilbert, Kevin
Goldade and Dean Hoff were listed as managing directors. (E){. 5007)'% Gilbert was listed as
the company’s top executive. (Ex. 5007) The company’s business started in 2003. (Ex. 5007)
This report did not include the other American Pride cdmpanies that Slawson represented to the
members were covered by the agreement with Local 120, such as American Pride Financial
Group. (Exs. 5007, 5005)

In his personal bankruptey filing of May 2012, Kevin Goldade, one of the principals of
American Pride Home Services, specifically listed four American Pride entities: American Pride
Home Services, LLC in Blaine, Minnesota, American Pride Reél Estate, .in Minneapolis,
Minnesota, American Pridé Title, listed as being defunct and without an address, and American
Pride Financial Group in the State éf Washington. (EX. ‘S 006) .

Nelson, a former Teamster Local 320 business agent who worked for Arﬁericari Pride,

testified as to how the Company’s marketing strategy was aimed at union members. (Ex. 19 at

1 The report generated on August 7, 2012 noted the information had not been fully revised since

October 14, 2009, (Ex. 5007)

79




7-8) Indeed, oﬁ its website, American Pride Home Service, stre:ssed the affiliation with Local
120. It proclaimed:

“Union

American Pride. Union Proud.

American Pride is a 100% union label company. All employees of the American Pride family of
Companies are members of Teamsters Local Union No. 120. Why do labor unions across the
country use and continue fo refer their members to American Pride? Because at American Pride
we care and it shows. Here you will find a level of client care and service unparalleled and
unmaiched anywhere in the industry. American Pride i.§ a B4 UNI ON compaﬁy, which promotes
Be Union, Buy Unién, Bm'ld Union, Borrow Union. Usnion members have a choice when it
comes to keeping their money and business in the union familyf " (Ex. 5015)

Its owner admitted the rel_ationship with Local 120 was of significant financial
importance to American Pride. (Ex. 1041) Slawson, Sr. had close ties with American Pride. He
frequently promoted Meﬂcm Pride within the Local, more often than any other company. '
(Exs. 104, 112, 132, 133, 181, 5005; Ex. 9 at 22; Ex. 5 at 30-31; Ex. 20; Ex. 11 at 32-33; Ex. 1 at
34-35, 94-95) For example, the minutes of the General Membership meeting of April 14, 2005
noted that: B

Brad [Slawson, Sr.] géve a report on the beneﬁtzs of the Miﬁnesota
Teamsters Credit Union and American Pride Company and the offerings
they provide for the membership and their families. Brad encouraged
those present to join and use the services offered. Brad reported that

American Pride is made up of all Teamster members which belong to
Local 120.

(Ex. 112 at 3)
On September 8, 2005 at the membership meeting, Buck Luymes was a guest speaker on

American Pride’s Life Insurance program for members of Local 120. (Ex. 114 at 1-2) In 2005,

80




Slawson, Sr, also used Local 120 letterhead to solicit members to use American Pride services.
(Ex. 197; Ex. 1 at 34-35, 94-95) Slawson, Sr. also made a propbsal in 2005 to the Local VFunds
to use American Pride’s real estate investment services. (Ex. 5014)

Two years later in September 2007, Slawson, St. woﬁld pitch American Pride insurance
to the members at another meeting. (Ex 132 at 2) Slawson,‘ Sr also at the same meeting had
American Pride employee, Jeff Churchfield, make an additional solicitation to the members to
~ buy the American Pride insurance. (Ex. 132 at3) Again in 2007, Slawson solicited members on
Local 120 letterhead to purchase term life insurance through American Pride, which he identified
as a Local 120 employer. (Ex. 5005) There was no Executive anrd approval to use Local 120
letterhead and its membership list to solicit business for a comr;'nercial enterprise. (Ex. 221-223)
lThere may have been a third mailing. (E}%. 1 at 34-35, 94-95)

During the Local’s planning and construction of a new building, Slawson had frequent
closed door meetings at the Local 120 offices With Gilbert. (Ex. 11 at 35) Slawson, Sr. without
Executive Board approval as Local 120’s Bylaws required, used American Pride Title both as a
mortgage broker for the Local and to disperse over four millioﬁ dollars from the Local’s
construction loan and mortgage accounts at a bank to the construction company and other
contractors on the new building project in 2007 and 2008. (Exs. 1015, 1703.1; Ex. 300 ai 11)**
This included both the loan and $750,000 from the Local’s geﬂeral fund. (Exs, 1015, 1027,

1073) Neither the Local nor American Pride had a document showing how it was to be paid for

124 Despite being requested, the Local and American Pride both were unable te produce a document

that memorialized this business relationship. There was no document provided memorializing how American Pride
would get paid for its services. At some point, Gilbert continued acting for the Local even though a different
company, First USA Title, was disbursing the Local’s loan money. (Exs. 1027, 1016, 1073, 1130) The Slawsons
claimed they were unaware of the change. (Ex.1at 103; Ex. 2 at 58; Ex, 10 at 32)

81




the disbursement services. (Ex. 1015)** Slawson, St. misrepresented to the Executive Board
that American Pride was providing the mortgage for the Local. (Ex 221) Slawson allowed
American Pride to maintain records of financial transactions in the multi-million dollar loan
“which records were never provided to the Local. (Ex. 10 at 43} Prior to the Bank approving the
loan, Slawson and Gilbert misrepresented to the lender, which h?.d concerns over the Local’s
cash flow being adequate to cover loan payments, that the Local membership had increased by
over 9,000 members in 2007, when it had not. (Exs. 1041, 1068, 1069)

4. Slawson, Sr. Caused Local Contract Procedures td Be
Not Followed with Respect to American Pride

The Local’s Bj/laws required that prior to negotiating a contract the Local’s
representative meet with the memioers to discuss the issues of concern to them. (Ex. 300 at 37)
When a proposed contract was reached, the Bylaws required a ratification vote by the effected
members. (Ex. 306 at 37) The Local business agent involved m the negotiations maintained
records for both the proposal meeting and the ratification vote. '(Ex. 1 at 52-54, 67; Ex. 1 I- at 6-
7 Ex 2 at 22-26) The Local was unable to produce proposal Ir;eeting or ratiﬁcatiqn'records for
both the first and second American Pride contracts.

Slawson recognized a proposal meeting as an “absolute =requirf-:rnerrc’’ at Local 120.

(Ex. 22 at 44-45) Witﬁ respect to the initial contract, there was no proposal meeting-with the

effected members to discuss the upcoming negotiations and their concerns. Both Slawson, Sr.

and Ohlson, the only two Local 120 employees to be involved with American Pride at the time,

testified they did not attend any. (Ex. ! at 68; Ex. 11 at 14-16) As noted, there were nd Local

125 There were documents stating American Pride was paid $21,605.80 or $21,780.80 in connection

with closing costs on the mortgage. (Exs. 1031, 1032) There is nothing to show what Ameridan Pride was paid for
work after the closing when it was acting as disbursing agent.

82




records establishing any meeting occurred.” Slawson, Sr. also knew none had occurred for the
second contract. (Ex. 1 at 74; Ex. 11 at 26-30)

In connection with the ratification vote on the first contract, at Slawson’s request, Ohlson
accompanied him to a meetiﬁg held at the American Pride ofﬁcgs in Blaine, MN. (Ex. 11 at 15-
16) Slawson then met with approximately 15 employees for thé first time for a ratification vote.
(Ex. 11 at 15; Ex. 1 at 67) Gilbert and Goldade, the owners, were also present throughout the
vote. (Ex. 11 at 16, 19) Having owners monitor members’ disé_ussion and vote on a contract
was contrary to Local practice. (Ex. 11 at 16)

Ohlson, the business agent Slawson, St, assigned to American Pride, occasionally visited
the American Pride office in Blaine after the initial meeting. (Ex. 11 at 30) These visits were for
no purpose. (Ex. 11 at 30) The Local 120 membership roster for American Pride employees
over the years showed members in distant states, including Waéhington and Wisconsin.

(Ex. 5004) No contact was made with these members. (Ex. 11 at 30-31)

The Local’s standard procedure was that before a contract expired the Local would send a
fetter to the employer informing it that the Local wanted to bargain for a new contract. (Ex. 9 at
20-21; Ex. 11 at 7; Ex. 5 at 13) Slawson, Sr. signed the Local’s opener letter, dated September
30, 2008, sent to Gilbert at American Pride. (Ex. 5008) Ohlsoﬁ and Slawson, Jr. were copied on
the letter. (Ex. 5008)

As the contract came up for renewal in 2008, Ohlson asfked Slawson, Sr. what he should
do. Slawson, Sr. told Ohlson the contract terms would be the same and to call Gilbert. (Ex. 11
at 26-27) Gilbert said it would be the same contract. (Ex. 11 at 28) The only difference

between the first coniract and the second one four years later was that the duration was increased

126 Such records should have been kept. (Ex. 11 at’9; Ex. 2 at 25)

83




to five years. (Exs. 5000, 5001) Asa result, the same contract terms were included in anew
working agreement with a longer duration period. As with the first one, there was no proposal
meeting with the members to hear their demandé or discuss issﬁes. (Ex. 11 at 15-18) There was
no ratification vote on the second contract. (Ex. 11 at 15-18) In neither the first nor the second
contract process was any member part of the negotiating committee. (Ex. 11 at 15-18, 26-29)
This also was contrary to Local practice. (Ex. 5011; Ex. Z at 22-26)

Slawson, St. denied he introduced American Pride to the Loéal. (Ex. 1 at 52-55) He
claimed he discussed organizing American Pride and the initial i contract with Thomas Keegel,
Local 120’s then principal officer in 2005, who at thaf time also was the International Secretary
Treasurer. (Ex. 1at 52-55) Keegel was traveling often. (Ex. l-at 72) Slawson claimed he
discussed with Keegel the issues arising from organizing American Pride’s commissioned
employees. (Ex. 1at 71-72) | He alsé claimed prior to entering into it, he showed Keegel the
proposed American Pride contract that excluded collective bargaining from the union—employér
relationship. (Ex. 1 at 71-72) Keegel, according to Slawson, approved going ahead with that
contract. (Ex. 1 at71-72)

Keegel recalled that Slawson, Sr. was the one who introduced American Pride to Local
120 to provide the company a platform to sell its prodﬁf:ts to m;embers at union meetings. |
(Ex. 20) The Local’s records éonﬁrmed that. (Exs. 104, 181) Keegel denied both discussing
organizing American Pride with Slawson, Sr. and reading the proposed contract. (Ex. 20) The
minutes and Ohlson’s testimony support Keegel’s sworn statement. (Ex. 20; Ex. 11 at 15-16, 19-
21; Exs. 104, 181)

In an alternative version, Slawson also claimed that everything with American Pride was

done by Ohlson alone, despite Slawson claiming he had given the contract to and discussed it

84




with Keegel. (Ex. 1 at 68, 72) Slawson admitted attending the ratification vote on the first
contract. (Ex. 1 at 67) He claimed he might have been too busy to read the contract he signed.
(Ex. 1 at 60) |

Slawson’s close relatic_)nship with American Pride underd::ut his claim that this was a
company he had little to do with. Slawson asserted there was nothing unusual about the multiple
mailings he did to the members on behalf of American Pride on Local letterhead or his allowing
the Company to attend several membership meetings to promote its services to members. (Ex. 1
at 34-35, 86, 89, 94-96) Yet no other company had that done for it repeatedly. He compared the
repeated solicitations of members to use American Pride Services to lone mailing tﬁre Local did
for American Income Life in 2011. (Ex. 1 at 34-35) That compiany made a donation of $5,000
tb a Local event for théxt one time mailing. (Ex. 1 at 35) Oﬁ'the- other hand, American Pride gave
nothing to thé Local for the more frequent marketing Slawson, Sr. did on its behalf. (Ex. 1 at35;
Ex. 19 at 8) |

Slawson also claimed that Amerjcan Pride was no different in asserting its work force
was unionized than was ULLICO, the union owned insura_nce company, or American Income
Life, both of which had producf marketing that taigeted union embers. (Ex. 1 at 86; Ex. 5010)
In fact, neither ULLICO nor American Income Life porirayed their workforces as unionized.
(Ex. 5010) Moreover, American Income Life and ULLICO were actual insurance ccl)mpanies;
American Pride was an insurance broker. |

In 2009, when Slawson signed the second sham arrangement with American Pride, he
was both the principal officer of the Local, a Joint Council 32 T;irustee and an International
Representative, (Exs. 323,319 and 501 9) That contract contim?led in force until, at least, the

emergency Trusteeship was imposed on Local 120. (Ex. 5001)

85




5. Slawsen, Sr.’s Actions anﬂicted with Local Statements On
Organizing

Section 4 of the Local 120 Bylaws makes a s;pe.c:iﬁc goa.Il of the Local, “[t]o safeguard,
advance and profnote the principle of fair collective bargaining.” (Ex. 300 at 2) On Local 120°s
website, under “Organizing”, it described the matters a union typically negotiated on behalf of
employees with an employer. The Local stated:

Organizing
Stronger Voice

Union members have a voice in determining what they want in terms of
wages, hours and working conditions. Contract negotiations are at the
core of the labor movement. They occur when employees join together to
negotiate workplace issues with their employer. ‘The end resultis a
contract that spells out in black and white all of the terms both parties
agree to, from pay rates and benefits, to a grievance procedure, time off

- and more. Union members generally elect a bargaining team made up ofa
few of their coworkers to join expert negotiators from the Teamsters Local
120 in negotiations with management. Once the bargaining team reaches
a tentative agreement with management, they present the proposal to their
coworkers for a vote. This is called ratification process. The contract
only goes into effect if a majority of the employees approve the tentative
agreement. Contract specifics will vary from one worksite, or employer,
to the next, but generally include provisions on: :

° Wages, hours and benefits;

] Health aﬁd safety

o Non-discrimination;

o Contract length;

. Discipline;

o Seniority;

° Union Security;

o Grievance procedures; and
. Arbitration.

86




In non-union worksites, management alone dictates the terms and
conditions of employment. No discussion. Decision are simply made
without regard to the employees who bear the consequences.

{(Ex. 5011)

Tronically, the final portion of that description, “[i]n non-union worksites, management
alone dictates the terms and conditions of employment. No discussion”, also describe the two
agreements Slawson, St. entered into with American Pride covering its employees for nine yearss.
In violation of the Local’s Bylaws, there was no discussion with members as to what the
members’ concerns were before either the initial contract or the second one were negotiated.
(Ex. 300 at 37; Ex. 11 at 15-16) A process Slawson declared wias essential. (Ex. 22 at 44-45)
Gilbert drafied the first contract; there were no negotiations. (Ex. 11 at 15) The members did
not even have a pretextual vote on the second contract. (Ex. 11 at 26-27,29-30)

In the National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 152(5) a “labor organization” is defined
as, “any organization of any kind.. m which employees participate and which exists for the
purpose, in whole or in part, of dealing with employers concerning grievances, labor disputes,

| wages, rate of pay, hours of employment, or conditions of work.” Not one of the issues the
statute provided a labor organizétion would deal with employers about concerning employees
was covered in Slawson, S1.’s agreementé with American Pridei. Whatever Slawson had béen
doing in binding Local 120 to these agreements, it was not to have it act as a labor organization.
These Local 120Aagreements Slawson, Sr. signed, feil far short of both meeting Local
120’s proclamation of the benefits of IBT n‘lembership and the actions of a labor organization as
defined in the NLRA Indeed, collectwe bargaining speclﬁcally was excluded from the |
contracts’ scope. The only possible benefit prov1ded under the contracts was an employer
contribution of 75% to the premium for an undefined health insurance policy for which a full

time employee became eligible after an undefined time, if the employee elected to receive it.

87




(Exs. 5000, 5001) Full-time employee was another undeﬁr:led term which given the lack of
contract definitions on work week, was meaningless.’” There were no guidelines as to when any
employee working for a commission was a full time employee, unlike in the Local’s Bakery
contracts. (Ex. 5002 at 2; Ex. 5016 at 4; Exs. 5000, 5001) There was suspiciously no detail as to
the health insuiance, including whether it would cover families. The agreement did not
memorialize whether the employer was required to contribute to insurance that provides major
medical, dental and vision coverage. There were no guidelines on acceptable deductibles. There
was 1o final date as to when the employer must provide the benefit to a new employee. Nothing
about the illusory benefit was “épelled out in black and white” ais the Local 120 website
proclaimed would be in a contract the Local negotiated. (Ex. 50&1 1) In addition, the company
was allowed to feopen the insurance contribution clause if “a change in federal law or taxation
alters the economic impact of the contribution for insuraﬁce-” (Ex. 5001 at 7) There was no
guideline on the degree of change that triggered that right. (Ex. 5001 at 7) The contract had no
arbitration provision for resolution of disputes or of discipline. (Exs. 5000, 5001} .

Article 14 éf the Agreements provided, “Since most employees are on a comrnissioﬁ
basis, the “Company” reserves the right to alter and change the; commission schedule as
necessary to mitigate anf eéonomic or industry change- that occurs from time to time.” (Ex. 5000
at 8; Ex. 5001 at 8) The contracts did not provide any protection on maintaining current
commission rates or any guidclines as to calculations. (Exs. 5000, 5001) Part-time workefs had
the same dues schedule and received nothing under tﬁe contract for being members. (Ex. 5000 at

4; Ex. 5001 at 4; Ex. 19 at 9-10) o

127 indeed, the company hired part time employees who were Local 120 members,Apaid the same dues
as full time employees and received no benefits at all under the contract, (Ex. 19 at 10; Ex, 5000)

88




In sum, the contract provided no beneﬁfs, no minimal ggidelines on compensation even
for salaried employecs, no provisions concerning rate changes on commissions, no seniority
rights, no limit on daily or weekly hours, no procedures to prote@t an employee from arbitrary
employer disciplinary decisions, including termination, no grievance procedures and no

provision for arbitration. The Agreement explicitly allowed the Company in its sole discretion to
impose discipline, including termination. Astonishingly, the relationship between the Union and
the Company explicitly did not include collective bargaining but did include the amount of
em_ployees’ dues owed to the Local. Dues amounts were part of the contractual agreement
between the employer and the Local. In addition to the terms of the contract, both the failure of
the Local to follow its procedures for members to partiéipate in proposals with respect to
collective bargaining agreements and that the employer paid thé employee’s dues also evidence
this was a sham contract,

H. Slawson, Jr. Lied Under Oath and Failed to Cooperate with the IRB

At his September 26, 2012 IRB sworn testimony, Slawson, Jr. knowingly gave
misleading testimony. In June 2008, Slawson, Jr., then Local President, ran at the Minnesota
Democratic Farmer Labor Party (DFL) Convention for delegate to the Democratic National
Convention supporting Barack Obama. (Ex. 4000; Ex. 2 at 119; Ex. 3 at 14) In connection with
his personal campaign for delegate, Slawson, Jr. used two vendors who also did business with
the Local fo create campaign buttons and leaflets. (Ex. 3 at 14, 27) Slawson, Jr. for several
years did not pay the invoices the vendors sent him Vforrthese services. (Exs. 4001, 4002, 6033)'*
Tnstead, he instructed two Local 120 employees to tell the vendors that in return for stopping

seeking payment from him for his debts, he would cause the vendors to receive additional Local

128 These invoices remained unpaid as of at least May 2012. (Ex. 4002)

89




business. (Ex. 3 at 17-19; Ex. 9 at 26-35) Eventually, Slawson, Jr. instructed one of the vendors
to alter the invoice previously sent to him and to send the altered invoice as a bill to the Slawson
Unity State which ran in the Local election in 2008, for which slate the vendor also did work.
After the IRB made inquities concerning these unpaid debts, Slawson, Jr. solicited a Local
employee to present a false story. When he testified about the use of the vendors and his
instructions to employees dt_].ring the IRB investigation, Slawson, Jr. made false and misleading
statements under oath. (Ex. 2 at 119-131)

1. The Delegate Campaign

In June 2008, at the DFL convention in Rochester, MN, Slawson, Jr. ran for delegate to
the Demoecratic National Convention in support of then candidate Obama. (Ex. 3 at 14Y* This
campaign was a late decision made at the state convention, afier [he was approached by other
party members. (Ex. 3 at 24) As aresult, he needed campaign material ;[0 be produced quickly.
(Ex. 3 at 24-25) He discussed this with Rhys Ledger (“Ledger™), the Local’s Director of
Organizing and Government Afféirs, who was also at the Conve‘ption. (Ex. 3 at 4, 14) Ledger
solicited two vendors at the Convention, who also did work for tihe Local, about producing the
material. (Ex. 3 at 24-27) The first, 7 Corners Printing (<7 Corners”), gave a cost quote for
printing campaign material and the second, Tschida Printing (“Tschida”), gave one for making
campaign buttons. (Ex. 3 at 24, 27-28) Because of the short time available in which to produce
the material, the vendors charged above normal pﬁces. (Ex. 3 at 26-27) Ledger explained the.
higher prices to Slawson. (Ex. 3 at_26) Slawson confirmed that he understood these were

personal expenses and agreed to the prices. (Ex. 3 at 26-27) Ledger placed the orders with the

129 The Convention was held in Rochester, MN from June 6 through June 8, 2008. (Ex. 4000)‘
Slawson Jost the election for delegate. The invoice from Tschida Printing was dated June 9, 2008. (Ex. 3 at 39-40;
Ex. 4002)

90




vendors. (Ex. 3 at 27-28) He informed the vendors that Slawson and not the Local would pay.
(Ex. 3 at 26-27)

Consistent with Ledger’s representation that Slawson, Jr. would pay, the vendors
subsequently sent invoices p_ersonélly to Slawson at the Local. i(Exs. 4002, 4003; Ex. 9 at 27-
28)"° These Went unpaid.”! Slawson instructed Ledger to go td Tschida Printing to tell the
principal that Slawson was not going to pay his debt but, instead, he would cause the vendor to
receive additional work from the Local. (Ex. 3 at 16-17) According to records Tschida
provided, this personal debt was for $560.68 for work done on June 8, 2008. (Ex. 4002) Ledger
went to Tschida, but claimed he did not tell the vendor about Slawson’s proposed arrangement.
(Ex. 3 at 17-20) He discussed with the vendoz; the available new business which was printing the
Local’s newsletter. (Ex. 3 at 18) Slawson, Jr. controtled which vendors received Local business.
(Ex.l 3 at 15, 31-32) Tschida in 2010 began to print the Local’s newsletter. (Ex. 4004} The June
2008 invoice to Slawson, Jr. for the work at the convention remained unpaid as of Névember
2012, more than four years later. (Ex. 6033)

Kristine Hakala (“Hakala™), who had bec_an an administrative assistant for Slawson, Jr. at
Local 120, testified that she received and opened Slawson’s mai-_l from 2005 through 2010.
(Ex. 9 at 29) She saw the invoices from the two vendors for the DFL convention services for
Slawson that were addressed to Slawson personally. (Ex. 9 at 28-30) Because they were his |
personal expenses, they came to her rather than to the Local bodkkeeper. (Ex. 9 at 29) She

placed these with his other mail on his desk. (Ex. 9 at 29) On several occasions, Slawson, Jr,

130 Invoices from 7 Corners and Tschida for work they did on behalf of the Local were normally
addressed to the attention of Local 120. (Ex. 9 at 27-30; Ex. 4002) The invoice for $560.68 for work at the DFL
Convention dated June 9, 2008 was the only invoice Tschida sent to Local 120 that was addressed to Slawson, Ir..
(Ex. 4002; Ex. 9 at 28-30) Although there was a7 Corners invoice addressed to Slawson, Jr. at the Local, it was not
produced. (Ex. 9 at27-30; Ex. 4003) -

= Tn a November 15, 2012 letter to the International General President, the CEO of Tschida
indicated it still had not been paid for the work it had done for Slawson at the 2008 DFL Convention. (Ex. 6033)

91




instructed her to call 7 Corners, where she knew one of the employees well. (Ex.9at32) He
told her to tell the vendor to stop sending the invoice and that 1n return for not paying his
obligation, Slawson would ensure 7 Comners would get additional Local business. (Ex. 9 at 30)
She recalled that on occasion Slawson, Jr. gave this instruction to her and to Ledger for separate
-vendors, 7 Corners and Tschida, when the three were in Slawson’s office. (Ex. 9 at 30-33) **
She did not follow Slawson’s instructions. (Ex. 9 at 30-34)

The 7 Corners business records corroborated Hakala’s testimony. These included an
email from Hakala to Brenda Pogue Boardman (“Boardman™) at 7 Corners dated July 14, 2008, a
month after the convention, in whi_ch Hakala stated that she heaald 7 Corners did Slawson, Jr.a
“big” favor at the convention and ;s a result the company shoulcEI expect the Local’s business.
(Ex. 4007) The second was a letter dated December 18, 2009, from Boardman t;) Hakala noting
7 Comers had been having difficulty collecting the money Slawson owed i'; for the work for the
convention. (Ex. 4003) Boardman wrote that pursuant to Slawson’s request the owner of 7
Corners created an altered invoice with a different name “of the job.” (Ex. 4003) Boardman
solicited Hakala to help insure the outstanding old debt reflected in the new altered invoice was
paid by year end. (Ex. 4003)

Boardman wrote esséntiallyl a collection letter seeking H}J.kala’s help in getting payment
on SIawsc.Jn’s debt from the Juﬁe 2008 convention before year eﬁd 2009:

We still had this past due invoice for Junior that was from him trying to
become a delegate last September at the Rochester DFL Convention."

13 Ledger did not remember this. (Ex. 3 at 24-25) Slawson testified as to a conversation in his office

when he told Hakala and Ledger together to deal with what he categorized as Tschida’s misdirected invoice. (Ex. 2
at 124-127)

133 The Rochester DFL convention was held in June 2008. (Ex. 4000) However, as shown below, the
altered invoice was created in September 2009. (Ex. 4001) Despite being covered by a subpoena to it (Ex. 4012}
7 Corners never produced the invoice for work at the convention “for Junior” that was referenced in Boardman’s
letter. ‘ .

92




I guess after sending this to you guys for payment, he called Dan W"* and
asked him to change the name of the job to submit it to be paid that way.

Can you see if you can get this paid so we can receive the funds in 20097

(Ex. 4003)™ |

The document properties [metadata] for the 7 Corners letter addressed to Hakala
indicated the document was created on December 18, 2009 at 2:36 pm. (Ex. 4005) The
company stored it under the computer file name “Teamsters Loéal 120-Inv. #13004.” (Ex. 4005)
The author was “Customer Service.” (Ex. 4005) There was one change to the document on
December 18, 2009. (Ex. 4005)

The foliowing facts further established Slawson’s attempt with the acquiescence of the
7 Corners’ owner to have his personal bill improperly shifted to his election slate, the Slawson
Unity Slate. A 7 Corners’ documént tﬁat listed invoices to the Slawson Unity Slate showed a
ticket d_ate of November 24, 2008 for five different orders 7 Comefs allegedly completed for the
Slate. (Ex. 4006) Four of the invqices were dated December 12, 2008. (Ex. 4006) ¢ The fifth
invoice, number 13004, had an invoice date of September 28, 2009. (Ex. 4001) The description
on that invoice wﬁs for “Slawson Unity Slate-Teamsters Local 120, Pat “PJ” Walker and Paul
Slattery.” (Ex. 4001) It was allegedly for 1000 posters. (Ex. 4001) This last one was invoiced
ten months after the order was allegedly placed. (Ex. 4001) The invoice number of 13004 was
the same as the computer file name which contained the correspondence about the earlier invoice
for work at the éonvention altered at Slawson, Jr.’s reqiest. (Exs. 4001, 4003, 4005) The 6ther

four invoices all had the Multi-Ticket invoice number 11648. (Exs. 4009-4010) The file name

134 Dan Winter was the owner of 7 Corners. (Ex. 4008; Bx. 9 at 25)

135 7 Corners did not produce to the IRB an invoice that would have reflected work done for Slawson,

Jr. at the convention as noted in Boardman’s letter. (Ex. 4003) It did produce the newly created invoice discussed
below which changed the name as Slawson requested. (Exs. 4003, 4001)

36 The Local election was in December 2008. (Ex. 143)

93




for the suspicious “Slawson Unity ;Slate-Tethsters Local 1207, iinvoiee number 13004 was
«Teamsters Local 120, invoice 13004.” (Ex. 4001)"*" This matehed the‘ metadata from
Boardman’s letter to Hakala seeking collection for the work donie ;at the convention. (Exs. 4001,

1 :
& 1‘

4003, 4005) h L

The other four Slawson UrEity printing jobs with ticket d%tes of November 24, 2008, were
invoiced on December 12, 2008, less than thirty days after the servwes were ordered. (EX. 4009)‘
Only the job, 13004, was 1nvo1ced on September 28, 2009, ten months after it was allegedly
placed, and long after the 2008 electlon, but consistent with when Boardman indicated Slawson

w ,

had asked Wmter to alter the i 1nvolee (Exs 4003, 4001) Indeed the other four had been paid by
then. (Ex. 4009) There was another job, invoice number 11604 for the slate with aNovember
26, 2008 ticket date that was invoiced on December 1, 2008, agdin less than thirty days after
performance and months before 1?:004, allegedly placed eaﬂier,%was invoiced. (Exs. 4006, 4010)
Moreover, in response to a court~1ssued subpoena 7 Corners prov1ded a list of invoices of jobs it
performed for the Local and for slates in union elections. (Exs. 4006 4010} The 13004 invoice
number was not in sequence with the other invoices from November 2008. (Ex. 4010)
However, it was in sequence with other invoices, created in 2009 “(Ex. 4014)"*

Slawson’s debt to both vendors remained unpaid for years (Exs. 4013, 4002, 6033) On
April 2, 2012, the IRB filed an appheauon with the court overseemg the Consent Order to obtam
subpoenas for the vendors’ records relating to the unpaid mvmces (Ex. 401 2) Once ﬁled that
application was a publicly avallable document. Following the ﬁ}lng of the request for the
subpoenas, Slawson, Jr. requested ?Ledger to obtain from the twd vendors, Tschida and 7

137 All five have consecutive ticket numbers from 59726 through 59730. (Ex. 4010 [col. 6]) The one
for 13004 has the number 59729. (Ex. 4010)

138 For example, invoice 12956 had an order date of August 2@/21 2009 and invoice 13123 had an
order date of September 25, 2009. (Ex. 4014) Invoice 13004, with an 1nv01ee date of September 28, 2009, fell
between these dates and not those with an order date of November 24, 2008.. (Ex 4014)

]

!" |
::l '
i

94




Corners, any documents the vendois prodﬁced to the IRB in resg;onse to the subpoenas. (Ex. 3 at
21-23) Slawson, Jr. also told Ledger‘in Slawson’s office that thejri"e was no issue for the IRB
becanse, contrary to what Ledger knew was the fact based on a,ni explicit earlier discussion with
Slawson, Slawson now claimed h.lS candidacy was for the Loéal%’s benefit and the expenses
incurred were Local expenses and not personal ones. (Ex. 3 at 2t1-23) Ledger understood that
Slawson was telling him this so thét Ledger would give this fa]s%i explanation if he were
questioned about these debts. (Ex.‘: 3 at21-23) |

At his IRB sworn exammatlon on September 26, 2012, Slawson Ir, testified that he was
at the DFL convention in Rochester with Ledger and Hakala. (Ex 2 at 119-122)'* Executives
of the DFL approached him to run as a delegate to the DNC on behalf of Obama because of all
Local 120 had done for the party. (Ex 2 at 119-120) Slawson would be a labor representative.
He agreed. (Ex.2 at 120) When he returned to the convention the next morning, he saw on a
table along with campaign literatu.ge for other candidates, Slaws&gn buttons and fliers. (Ex. 2 at
121-122) He assumed these materials were paid for by the DFL or the PAC. (Ex. 2 at 120-125)
He had no discussions during the rjonvention with anyone concéming vendors’ bills. (Ex. 2 at
120-125) As head of the PAC, if ﬁe truly thought the PAC paidifor'them without his knowing,
he certainly would have asked a ql;.estion. He did not. (Ex.2 ati 15, 124-125)

Slawson, Jr. further testiﬁe?'d that later, when he receivedfa bill from Tschida for the
buttons, he was surprised to receivlé it. (Ex. 2 at 125-126) He c%tlled Ledger and Hakala into his
office. (Ex. 2 at 125-126) He told them both that the PAC or the DFL should handle it. (Ex. 2 at

125-126) Slawson, Jr. testified that he did not recall receiving any other invoice for work at the

i According to Hakala’s testimony and Local 120 records, she was not working at the Local then
(Ex. 4011; Ex. 9 at 26) She was at the convention but not to assmt Local 120 (Ex. 9 at 25-26)

if

L

95




———— i s —————— et b ermm—— w o

convention. (Ex. 2 at 129) 7 Corners made the flyers for Slawson, Jr, at the convention. (Ex. 2
at 121; Ex. 9 at 27; Ex. 3 at 27-28)

The vendors’ records corroborated the witnesses who testified under oath that Slawson,
Jr. had incurred a personal debt to 7 Corners at the convention which he did not pay. (Ex. 3 at
17-19; Ex. 9 at 30-37; Exs, 4001, 4007, 4003, 4005, 4006, 4010, 4014, 6033) He later attempted
to cause a personal debt to be paid out of his slate’s campaign donations. (Ex. 4003)

Although Slawson, Jr. testified that he did not recall receiving any invoice for work at the
convention other than the Tschida invoice for buttons (Ex. 2 at 125-129), Hakala testified that
Slawson, Jr. repeatedly got invoices from 7 Corners addressed to Slawson, Jr. personally for
work at the convention. (Ex. 9 at 28-30) She placed the invoiceg in his inbox. (Ex. 9 at 28-30)
The Boardman letter corroborated Hakala’s testimony that Slawson, Jr, received invoices from 7
Corners for work done for him at the convention. (Ex. 4003; Ex. 9 at 27-28)

Slawson, Jr. falsely testified that he never had any discussion with Dan Winter, the head
of 7 Comérs, about an invoice addressed to him.. (Ex. 2 at 129) The vendor’s contemporaneous
documents and Hakala’s testimony contradicted him. (Ex. 4003) .Hakala testified that Slawson,
Jr. repeatedly asked her to contact 7 Corners regarding the invoice for work at the convention.
(Ex. 9 at 29-34) After Hakala refused, Slawson, Jr. contacted Winter. (Ex. 9 at 33) Boardman’s
| December 18, 2009 letter also reflected t_hat Slawson, Jr. contacted Winter. (Ex. 4003) The.
Boardman letter reflected that Slawson, Jr. called Winter “and asked him to change the name of
the job to submit it to be paid that way.” (Ex. 4003; Ex. 9 a;c 34)

Moreover, the abéence of an invoice frdm 7 Corners for ;the June 2008 work for flversat

the convention for Slawson, Jr., is further proof that Slawson, Jr. testified falsely. The

140 The absence of any mention of Slawson’s failed campaign for delegate in any Executive Board or
membership minutes or any PAC document, all evidencs this was a personal; not a union matter. (Exs. 100-291;
Ex. 3 at 26-27) ’

96




contemporaneous documents — the’email from Hakala to Bo,ardnzlan and Boardman’s letter to
Hakala - establish 7 Corners did th; work for Slawson, Jr. in 20(‘;;)8 and an invoice was sent.
(Exs. 4007, 4003, 4009) Yet purs&ant to subpoena, 7 Corners dii\d:not produce it. From the
metadata on the Boardman letter 1t was indicated the missing mvmce was connected to the later

{

13004 invoice. (Ex. 4005) The absence of that invoice for the c?nventlon work corroborates that
:
Slawson, Jr. requested it be changed and the out of sequence mvae 13004 that was produced

proves his request was carried out‘

1. Stawsen, Jr. Breached his Fiduciary Duty in Fallmg to Insure over $200,000
of Local Owned Sportmg Tickets Were Used for a Umon Purpose

Between 2007 and 2011 the Local spent $214,756.51 for tickets to sporting events
(Exs. 3000- 3013) These mcluded season tickets to the anesota Twins baseball team
(“Twins”), the Minnesota Vlkmgs football team (“Vikings™), the anesota Wild National
Hockey League team (“Wild”) and the University of Minnesota hockey team (“Gophers™).
(Exs. 3000-3013) The Twins season tickets totaled $1 13,677.00, the Vikings tickets
$10,710.00, the Wild tickets $76, 885 51 and the Gophers t1ckets $13,484.00. (Exs. 3000-3013)

The cost of the tickets to all of the sporting events each year was as follows:

Year . Cost

2007 : $ 34,733.01 -
2008 $ 38,318.50

2009 .3 $ 55973.00

2010 ; $  44,491.00

2011 $  41,241.00

Total $

21475651
' (Exs. 3001-3014) o | a

In 2009, the Department of Labor conducted an audit of Local 120. (Ex. 1 at 39-40;
l

Ex. 325) Slawson, Sr. stated that durmg the audit a Department'of Labor agent discussed the

sporting tickets with him and Cost;ello, the Local’s lawyer. (Ex.; 1 at 41-43) Slawson, Sr. stated '

.
fi
4
i

SV -




that after the audit be sat down with all therofﬂ'ce‘rs and business agents “to make sure that we
always followed the rules on sportmg tickets”. (Ex. 1 at 43) Slawson Sr, testified that he
recognized sporting tickets “are a hot button item, so we want to make sure it’s done right, that
nobody is going to get all the tickets, and make sure that they are distributed amongst our
membership . . .”. (Ex. 1 at 43) He further stated that the member who used the tickets to go to
the sporting event had to be identified in the records. (Ex. 1 at 44) He also understood that all
Local expenses needed to have an identified union purpose. (Ex. 1 at 41; Ex. 325)

Slawson, Jr. testified the Local ﬁad four season tickets for the Twins games, four season
tickets for the Wild games and two season tickets for the Gophers games. (Ex. 2 at 132) Ther
Local also purchased four season tickets for the Vikings games in 2007. (Exs. 216, 3007) Each
year the Executive Board approved the purchase of the,‘scason a:nd post season tickets to the
various sporting events. (Exs. 216,218,219, 225,228,232, 235, 240, 242, 244, 245, 249, 25'0,
254,257, 260, ‘263, 272,274, 282, 289) On the Form LM-2s thé tickets for the Twins and Wild
were described as tickets for members. (Exs. 322, 323,304)

Slawson, Sr. said that the Local employees recognized that any Local expenditure
required that the Local record the five W’s: Who, What, Where, When and Why. (Ex. 1at41)
For the tickets the What, Where and When were automatically shown. The Local had to keep
track of who actually used the tickets and that the tickets were used for a valid union purpose
(“the Why™). (Exs. 3015-3031) Slawson, JIr. acknowledged it was his responsibility to keep the
tickets and record the use of the tickets. (Ex. 2 at 131-134, 140; Ex. 1 at 44) Slawson, Jr.
testified that he knew that the tickéts were Local assets and that ?the tickets must be used for

union business. (Ex. 2 at 138) Despite this, he failed to cause both the union purpose for the

tickets and who actually used the tickets to be recorded.

98




Stawsen, Jr. explained he would have his staff prepare calendars for all the teams and
these would be used to track the use. (Ex. 2 at 133-134; Ex. 3017-3033) He testified he
distributed the tickets to the games in several different ways. One was for anyone who was
interested in having the tickets to a specific game to come to his office and let him know for
whaf game the person wanted the tickets. (Ex. 2 at 133) Another way was to divide the tickets
among the business agents and then “just [have them] pass them out™. (Ex. 2 at 133) When the
tickets were given to the business agents in the past Slawson, Jr, would not record the name of
the individual who purportedly received the tickets from the age:nt. (Ex. 2 at 134-136) He stated
that for the last two or three years, however, he had instructed ﬂxe business agents that they had
to give him the name of the individual who actually received the tickets. (Ex. 2 at 134-136) '
When Slawson, Jr. gave the tickets to. a business agent he would write the name of the business
agent on the calendar. (Ex. 2 at 133-136) In his absence, his secretary would do this. (Ex. 2 at
133-134) When the agent then gavé the tickets to a steward ortoa member, the business ggent
was to come to Slawson, Jr.’s office and write dowr on the calendar the name of the individual
to whom the business égcnt gave the tickets. (Ex. 2 at 135-139); Slawson, Jr. noted that the
majority of the time when he ga:ve;the tickets to the business agfé:nt, the business agent would
know then to whom he was going to give the tickets. (Ex. 2 at 135-139) When that happened,
Slawson, Jr. would put the name of the recipient of the tickéts in the caiendar, but not all ticket
users would be named. (Ex. 2 at 135-136) Even if complied with, this system was deficient and
would not show ail the users of the tickets. The business agent only gave Slawson, Jr. the name
. of the individual who received the multiple tickets. (Ex. 2 at 13:4-135‘) There was no provision

- for recording union purpose.

99




According to Slawson, Jr., another way tickets were distributed was to have drawings for
the tickets at membership meetings. (Ex. 2 at 133-134) In fact, this was a rare method of
distribution. A review of the membership meeting minutes for the period from January 2007
through May 2012 disclosed that at only six meetings were tickets given to members at
meetings.“‘r‘ In each of these instances, Twins tickets were given out and the name of the
member who received the tickets \;vas noted in the minutes. (Exés. 157, 158, 166, 167, 174, 176)
The minutes did not reflect there were any raffles or awarding of tickets to members for any of
the other teams. (Exs. 127-176) |

In addition, Slawson claimed sometimes the tickets were donated to charity. (E_x.‘ 2at
133-134) There was some indication of this on the calendars. (Exs. 3015, 3028) Therc was no
mention of such gifts in Executive Board minutes where charitable donations were listed. These
minutes were detailed, even including the giving of a hat to the Local’s lawyer. (Ex. 257)

An additional alleged use qf the tickets was to give tic'ke:ts to a member when he signed
up for the PAC. (Ex. 2 at 136-13?:) Slawson, Jr. also stated he gave tickets to Ledger, the
Strategic Campaign Director, for lobbying purposes. (Ex. 2 at 136-137) Slawson, Jr. testified
that if Ledger gave the tickets to someone, either Ledger or he would put the name of the
individual who received the tickets in the calendar. (Ex. 2 at 137) One other use, he explained
was the Local gave tickets to employees to attend one game a year. (Ex. 2 at 139-140)

The calendars of sporting events Slawsori, Jr. maintained were reviewed for the years

2007 through 2011, (Exs. 3015-3031) In a number of instances there were not any names listed

: b These meetings included April 15, 2010, May 23, 2010, April 10, 2011, May 26, 2011, M'arch 18,
2012 and May 20, 2012. (Exs. 157, 158, 166, 167, 174, 176} These minutes contained the names of thirteen
members who received Twins tickets. (Exs. 157, 158, 166, 167, §74, 176)

100




as to who used the tickets.' Rarely, were all the names for who used the tickets for a game
listed. Most importantly, in almost all instances there was no union reason recorded as to why
the person who received the tickets was given tickets to a sporting event. (Exs. 3015-3031)
Being shown some calendars at hi$ swomn statement, Slawson, I 1. testified that on several
occasions the name of the individual who used the tickets was not listed on the calendar, but only
the name of a business agent or the name of a Local 120 office, i.e., “Fargo” office was printed
on the calendar. (Ex. 2 at 140-141) Slawson, Jr. testified that in those instances he did not know
the ultimate recipient of the tickets and there was no Local record of the users. (Ex. 2 at 140-
143) In many instances only the last name or first name was listed in the calendar. In addition,
many of the names were illegible. (Exs. 3015-3031)

1. Minnesota Twins Baseball Tickets

Local 120 purchased four season tickets to 81 Twins home games each year. (Ex. 3001-

3006; Ex. 2 at 132) The costs of these tickets were:

Year Cost
2007 $  6,600.00
2008 , $ 19,763.00
2009 $ 37,142.00
2010 $  26,836.00
2011 §  23,336.00
Total § 113,677.00

(Exs. 225, 235, 240, 249, 250, 257, 260, 282, 3001-3006)'*

12 Tn 2007, there were eight blank spaces on the calendar. In 2008, there were six blank spaces on
the calendar. In 2009, there were two blank spaces on the calendar. In 2010, there were eight blank spaces on the
calendar. Tn 2011, there were thirteen blank spaces on the calendar. In addition, in many fnstances there was only a
first or last name or initials listed and in many instances the names could not be read. (Exs. 3016-3020)

13 In 2009, the Twins participated in post season play. They played one game at home before they
were eliminated. On September 28, 2009, the Local issued check number 51185 in the amount of $5,955 to the
Twins for post season tickets. (Exs. 3001, 3002) When the Local purchased the season tickets for the 2010 year, the
Local received a set-off from the Twins for the 2009 post season tickets which they had purchased and not used.
{Exs. 249, 250, 3002-3006)

101




Local 120 held membership meetings each month except for Iune; July and Aﬁgust.
(Exs. 100-176) The baseball season began in early April,andren'ded in late September or early
October. Each year the Local purchased four tickets to each of the 81 games thé Twins playéd at
home for a fotal of 324 tickets. (Exs. 3001-3006; 3015-3020) A review of the membership
meeting minutes for the period from January 2007 through lDecember 2009 disclosed that no
tickets to Twins games were given to members at meetings in those yéars. {(Exs. 127-153) A
review of the membership meetingE minutes for the period from January 2010 through May 2012
disclosed that Twins tickets were given out at each of six meetiﬁgs. (Fxs. 154-176) In 2010,
tickets to Twins games were given to two members at both the April 15 and May 23,2010
meetings. (Exs. 157 and 158) In 2011, ﬁckets to Twins games were given to three members at
the April 10 meeting and to one member at the May 26,' 2011 meeting. (Exs. 166-167) Iﬁ 2012,
tickets to TWiﬁs games were given to two members at both the March 18 and May 20, 2012
meetings. (Exs. 174, 176) Of the 1,620 tickets purchased over five years, at most, forty-eight
tickets were given out at membership meetings, assuming a winning member was given four
tickets.™*

According to the Local’s miinutes, no tickets for the other teams were ever raffled off.
(Exs. 127-176, 3015-3020)

2. Minnesota Vikings Football Tickets

At the March 16, 2007 Executive Board meeting, the Board voted to purchase season
tickets to the 2007 Vikings home football games, (Ex.216) On April 2, 2007, the Local issued
check number 37115 to the Minnésota Vikings for $10,060. (Ex. 3007)- In 2007, the most

expensive season ticket to a Viking football game was $1,160. (Ex.3032) The Local paid

144 The minutes were unclear as to whether members were given all four tickets to each game. (Ex.
157, 158, 166, 167, 174, 176) » .

102




$4,640 for the four tickets and additional $5,360 for four VIP Tent ticket packages for each game
that included ;‘Vikings alumni autograph opportunities, live music, cheerleader visits, a special
Viking novelty gift, parking, and a lower level game ticket’™. (EX.' 3033)

In 2007, the Vikings played nine home games. .(Ex-s. 3015, 3021) The calendar Slawson,
Jr. maintained indicated the date and time of the game and the tcaﬁl the Vikings played. (E:;(.
3021) The cale_:ndar also listed the name of an individual who allegedly received all four tickets
for that gamer. (Ex. 3021) Assuming he went, the names of the other three individuals who
attended the first eight games were not listed. For the last game, the Local listed “ABF BIainé”.
(Ex. 3021) The calendar did not Ii_st the names of any individua,} who attended this game.
(Ex. 3021) The union reason for any of the tickets being used was not recorded. (Exs. 3015,
3021y

The total cost of tickets to the Vikings fqotball games in 2007 was $10,060. (Ex. 3007)
There was no record of any Vikings football tickets being given to or raffled off to members at
any of the membership meetings in 2007. (Exs. 127-135)

3. Minnesota Wild Hockey Tickets

Local 120 purchased four tickets to Wild hockey games for the 2007/2008 to 2011/2012
~ seasons. (Exs. 3009-3010) Slawson, Ir. testified that the Local had purchased tickets to the Wild
for the last five years. (Ex. 2 at 132) The Wild played forty-one games each year in

Minneapolis. (Exs. 3015, 3022-2026) The cost of these tickets was:

Year Cost
2007 o $ 15,775.01
2008 ; $ 16,177.50
2009 ! $  15,323.00
2010 $  14,635.00
2011 $ 14,975.00
143 The Board voted not to purchase season tickets to the Vikings games for 2008. (Ex. 228)

103

- e e —— SR U FU U W Y - o i 4 it ——— i =




A

Total N $ 76,885.51
(Exs. 218, 232, 242, 244, 254, 289, 3l010)““3
In 201 1, the Local paid $14,975 for season tickets to Wﬂd hockey games. (Exs. 3009-
3010) The Local made eight payments of $1,497.50 each between March and November 2011
and a ﬁﬁal payment of $2,995 in December. (Exs. 3009-3010) Slawson Sr. testified under oath
that the Local had a “loss” every month in 2011. Because of the financial condition he claimed
he had been forced in April 2011 to lay off a business agent approximately a month after thé
" Local renewed the season tickets. (Ex. 22 at 37-38, 41)
As with those for all teams; the entries in the calendars Slawson Jr. maintained for the
Wild games failed to identify the ﬁnion purpose for the use of tickets for any game. (Exs. 3015,
3022-3026) All the end users of the tickets were not identified. (Exs. 3015, 3022—3026)' There
were no minutes reflecting any Minnesota Wild hockey tickets being given to or raffled off to
members at any of the membership meetings between January 2007 and May 2012. (Exs. 127-
176) Yet, on the calendar that Slawson, Jr. maintained it was indicated that tickets to Wild
games were distributed at fhe March 15, 2009 and April 10, 2011 membership meetings.
(Exs. 3024, 3026, 147, 166) Suspiciously, no names were listed. (Exs. 3024, 3026, 147, 166)
| The minutes for those meetings did not list any Wild tickets being given to any member.
(Exs. 147, 166) The Local minutes were detailed consistently in listing anything given away,
including Teamster jackets. (Exs. 127-148, 150-176) If the tickets were actually given away,

the Local’s practice would have been to list them.

' 146 Tn 2010, the cost of fout season tickets to Wild hockey games was $14,635.00. (Exs. 3009-3010)
The Wild gave ticket holders different payment options. The Local elected to pay the cost of the 2010 season fickets
in two equal payments of $7,317.50 each. (Exs. 3009-3010) On March 19, 2010, the Local issued check number
53546 in the amount of $10,677.50 to the Minnesota Wild. (Exs. 3009-30 10} The Local paid the first installment of
$7,317.50 for the season tickets and $3,360 for playoff tickets, (Exs. 3009-3010} On June 18, 2010, the Local
issued check number 55086 in the amount of $3,957.50 to the Minnesota Wilds to pay for the seeond instaliment.
(Exs. 3009-3010) The Local had the $3,360 which they paid for the playoff tickets applied to the cost of the season
tickets. The total cost the Local paid was $14,635.00. (Exs. 3009-3010)

104




4, University of Minnesota Golden Gophers Hockey Tickets

Every year, from 2007 through 2011, the Local purchased three season tickets to the
Gophers hockey team. (Exs. 3011-3012) The Gophers played between twenty-one and twenty-
four home games each of those years, This usually included two exhibition games. The cost of

tickets each year was as follows:

Year Cost

2007 $ 2,298.00
2008 $ 2,378.00
2009 $ 2.858.00
2010 $ 3,020.00
2011 $ 2,930.00
Total $ 13,484.Q0

(Exs. 3011-3013)

In June 2011, the Local paid $2,930 for season tickets to the Gopher hockey games.
(Exs. 3011-3012) That purchase was made during a time as Slawson, Sr. swore during a lawsuit '
that the Local had been “losing money” and he had been forced to lay-off a business agent
because of “economic reasons”. (Ex. 22 at 37-38, 41)

On the calendars that Slawson Jr. maintained for the Gopher hockey tickets only the
name of one individual for each game was listed for. all years. (Exs. 3027-3031) In addition,
there was never a recording of what the union purpose was for' the tickets used. (Exs. 3015, -
3027-3031) On the 2011 calendar Slawson, Jr. maintained it was noted on January 7, 2011 that
the tickets to that Gopher hockey game had been raffled off at a membership meeting.

(Exs, 3015, 3027-3031) A review of the 2011 membership meeting minutes did not indicate that
any Gopher hockey tickets were gi]'ven to any member. (Exs. 3031, 163-171) As noted, meeting -

minutes were characteristically detailed in listing anything that was given away.

105




J. Slawson, Sr. and Slawson, Jr. Embezzled from Local 120 By Causing the
Local to Pay for Personal Expenses -

!
Local 120 officers and busmess agents had Local credit cards (Ex. 1 at 17-18, 23; Exs.

3036, 3037, 3040) Slawson, Sr. st%ited that he instructed all emgloyees with a Local credit card

that it was for authorized union buéiness only. (Ex. 1at18) When the credit card bills came in
?‘-

every month, Kristine Radeinacher, the Local’s bookkeeper, accordmg to Slawson, Sr.,
i‘

collates them goes through them, makes sure that the 5 W are on every bill, and that the expense
is w1th1n the guidelines . . .”. (Ex. ;,1 at 18, 21; Ex. 304) He stated that the five Ws were Who,
‘What, When, Where and Why. (Ex 1 at 21) Every month he recewed a Quickbook report that
hsted all Local expenses, 1nclud1ng employee charges, and he would go through the report “item
by item” for every bill the Local pa1d (Ex.1at 18,21) Slawson Sr. stated that every two or-
three months he would “. . .go through the actual recelpts ” (Ex. 1 at 18-19)

Slawson, Sr. recognized that the Local’s credit card should primarily be used for meals

!

_when the individual was out of town. (Ex. 1 at 23-24) Employees could use the credit card for
k

meals in town in “certain s1tuat10n_s, such as meeting w1th an employer and a steward”. (Ex. 1 at

23-24) While the Local did not ha;lve a written policy about usin%g the Local’s credit card for
meals in town when only employeé‘:s of the Local were preéent, Slawson, Sr. swore that it
followed the Department of Labor‘:‘;guideline in this situation Which was that such meals were
“frowned upon and should be the e&xcoptmn to the rule versus the rule”. (Ex 1 at5,24)

He testified that he rewewe‘jd every request for re1mbursement of an expense that was not
put on a union credit card. (Ex. 1 ?t 23-24) In doing so, he testlﬁed he strictly apphed the test it

needed to be for a union purpose. (Ex 1 at 18-19, 23- 24)
In May 2009, the Department of Labor conducted an aud1t of Local 120. (Ex. 325) On

May 27 2009 the Department sent the Local a letter to the Local s President summarizing its

£
106
i




findings. (Ex. 325) In this letter to Slawson, Jr., they stated that they had conducted an exit
interview with Slawson, Sr. and Costello, the Local’s attorney, and discussed their findings with
them. (Ex. 325) The second item listed in the letter was “Meal Expense”. The letter stated the

following:

Local 120 did not require officers and employees to submit itemized
receipts for meal expenses totaling at least $2,500. Itemized receipts
provided by restaurants to officers and employees must be maintained.
These itemized receipts are necessary to determine if such disbursements
are for union business purposes and to sufficiently fulfill the record
keeping requirement of LMRDA Section 206.

Local 120 records of meal expenses did not always include written
explanations of union business conducted or the names and titles of the
persons incurring the restaurant charges. Records of meal expenses must
include written explanations of the union business conducted and the full
names and titles of all persons who incurred the restaurant charges. Also,
the records retained must identify the names of the restaurants where the
officers or employees incurred meal expenses.

(Ex. 325)

Despite this specific criticism of the Local’s prior inadequacies in the Department of
Labor letter addressed to him, Slawson, Jr. as well as Slawson, Sr. failed to comply with the
basic requirements and Slawson, Sr. continued to approve expenses being paid without adequate
explanations. ' ,

The Department of Labor website, under Office of Labor Management Standards
(“OLMS™), listed its guidance for the use of Union credit cards. (Ex. 334) A policy example
given was that union credit cards were only to be used for “. . .meals necessary for conducting
union business while in a travel status”. (Ex. 334) It further stated that the receipt for group

meal expenses must include “. . . (a) a written explanation of the specific union business

conducted (it is insufficient to simply record ‘union business’ — you must be more specific than

107




that), (b) the full names and (c) titles of all persons incurring the food and beverage charges”.
(Ex. 334)

1, Slawson, Jr.’s Embezziement

Slawson, Jr. embezzled on at least three occasions from the Local through submitting
false justifications for expenses the Local paid on his behalf. Inone, Slawson, Jr. caused the
Local to pay for a $194.50 bill incurred on August 14,2011, at 1:21 a.m. Sunday morning, at the
Teamster Club in Fargo, ND. (Ex. 3098, Ex. 2 at 115-117) This was the night of the Fargo Air
Show. (Ex. 14 at 11-12; Ex. 7 at 39-40) The bill for alcoholic drinks and food was $162.50.
(Ex. 3098) There was a tip of $32.00. (Ex. -3098) He listed on his receipt the following as

present with him: Slawson, Sr., Donny Walz and Brian Nowak, who were Fargo business

agents, Kathy Sauvageau, who was the Teamster Club Manager, himself and “various members.”

(Ex. 3098; Ex. 2 at 115-117) He placed the charge on his union credit card. (Ex. 2 at 115-117;
_Fx.3098) The Local paid his credit card bill.

The ﬁo business agents hé liéted as being present both stated under cath that they were
not there. (Ex. 14 at 12-13, 18-195 Ex. 7 at 38-42) That Saturday, August 13, was the day of the
Fargo Air Show. (Ex. 7 at 38-40) Both Nowak and Walz were at their lake homes outside of
Fargo that night. (Ex. 14 at 18, 19; Ex. 7 at 39-40) Nowak had been ﬁth fhe Slawsons at the
Bar the previous night when no union busme:ss was being done. (Ex 14 at 18-19) |

‘There was no scheduled union meeting in Fargo for the early morning hours of Sunday in
August.”*” There was no union purpose for the expense. The vague description “various

members” was something Slawson, Jr. had been specifically alerted to in writing by the

7 Monthly Local membership meetings were suspended for June, July and August, (Ex. 167)

108




Department of Labor as being inadequate. (Ex. 325) There was no union purpose for the Local
to be paying for drinks and food for the Slawsons with the bar manager.

In the second false claim, Slawson, Jr. caused the Local to'pay for an expense he charged
" on December 2,2011 at the Hdliday Inn in St. Cloud. (Ex. 3097) He wrote on the receipt,
“Meals and Bevs, St. Cloud Area Member Meeting, Dave Shrunk & self with various members
from Freight and Construction.” (Ex. 2 at 111-112; Ex. 3097) The amount claimed was $104.40
at 10:06 P.M. (Ex. 3097) There was no description of what items were bought, what the union
purpose was aﬁd who the “union members” were. (Ex. 3b97) The Department of Labor had
alerted Slawson, Jr. in writing to the inadequacy of such descriptions. (Ex. 325)

Business agent Dave Shrunk (“Shrunk™), whom Slawson, Jr. noted as present on the
receipt, testified under oath that he was not present with Slawson, Jr. at the Holiday Inn at that
time. (Ex. 6 at 13-15) Shrunk had been at a formal méeting with members. (Ex. 6at 9-13)
Siawson, Jr., was also at that meeting. (Ex. 6 at 8-9) hnmedjatély after the meeting, Shrunk and
some members went to the Holiday Inn, which he left at 8:50 P.M. (Ex. 6 at 9-10) Slawson, Jr.
was not present at that time. (Ex. 6 at 9-10) To his explanation for the charge for his expenses at
the Holiday Inn that evening, Shrunk attached a list of the members’ names who were at the
meeting. (Ex. 6 at 9-1 I;AEx. 3106) Slawson, Jr.’s receipt was also from the Holiday Inn bar but
for later that night. (Exs. 3097, 3106)

On December 2, 2011, when Slawson, Jr. was using Local money to allegedly buy drinks
for members according to his reccipt, he was involved in a contested election for the President of
Local 120. (Ex. 13 at 4-5; Ex. 30§:7) Slawson, Jr., a candidate, ‘should not having been using

Local resources to buy drinks for \!(oters to promote his candidacy. 29 USC § 401(g)"*

148 Title 29 USC 401(g) provides:

109




On the third occasion, on October 14, 2009 Slawson, Jr. charged $78.27 on his union
credit card for himself and another officer, Michael Klootwyk (“Klootwyk™), at Majors Sports
Cafe in Blaine, Minnesota.'” (Ex.;3034,' 3038) The receipt indicated that the entire charge was
for aleoholic drinks, except for $1£.70 for “cross-cut fries” and “chix mozz combo”. (Ex. 3038)
Slawson, Jr. noted on the back of the credit card receipt “E Board Mtg”. (Ex.3038) The credit
card receipt indicated that Slawson, Jr. paid the charge at 11:52 p.m.. (Ex.3038) The Executive
Board meeting was not held until the next day, October 15, 2009 at 10:45 a.m. (Ex. 249) There
was no union purpose for the union to pay for Slawson, Jr.’s and Klootwyk’s drinks and snack.
The Local paid the bill. |

2. Slawson, St. Embezzled Local Money By Causing It to Pay for Food
and Drink Without a Valid Union Purpose :

In November and December 2011, the Local had a contested election for Presideﬁt.
Slawson, Jr. was challenged by Thomas Ohlson. (Ex. 13 at 5, 8-9, Ex. 14 at 14-16)
The entire Slawson slate, which included the officers and all incumbent business agents but
Ohlson, campaigned for Slawson, Jr (Ex. 14 at 16) Slawson, Sr. made the business agents in
North Dakota, Walz and Nowak, uifse vacation days so that they ¢0uld accompany him to their

shops as he campaigned for Slawson, Jr.. (Ex. 13 at 5-7; Ex. 14 at 16-18) Pursuant to his .

instructions, Nowak and Walz each took off the same three days, November 28, 29 and 30, 201 1.

(Exs. 6023, 6024; Ex. 13 at 5-7; Ex. 14 at 16-18) This left no business agent' on active duty for

the shops they covered and their taking vacation simultaneously was contrary to Local policy.

{continued...}

No moneys received by any labor organization by way of dues, assessment, or similar levy, and no moneys of an
employer shall be contributed or applied to promote the candidacy of any person in any election subject to the
provisions of this subchapter. Such moneys of a labor organization may be utilized for notices, factual statements of
_issues niot involving candidates, and other expenses necessary for the holding of an election.

149 Slawson, Jr, worked out of Local 120°s offices in Blaine while Klootwyk worked out of Local
120's offices in lowa. (Ex. 306) ‘

110




!

i

b .
’ Ii . i

(Ex. 14 at 16-17, Ex. 13 at 5-7, Exas 6024, 6023) Slawson, Jr. approved the vacation requests.

(Fxs. 6023, 6024; Ex. 14 at 18)

I
!

While in North Dakota to céampaign, taking vacation time fﬁmself on November 29 and
30, on December 2, 2011, Slawsoi, Sr. spent $545.75 of Local money at Teamsters Lounge in
Fargo at 1:22 a.m. to buy drinks fc%r the Local members. (Exs. 6004, 6022; Ex. 13 at 5-7; Ex. 14
at 16-18) This late night at the balIf for the members was a misuéé'of Local funds. There wasno . -

] ‘_ _

union purpose and he was in Fargo to campaign for his son. After actively campaigning for his
. o

son for days, Slawson, Sr. then us%d Local funds to buy drinks for members. (Exs. 6004, 6022,

6023, 6024; Ex. 14 at 15-18; Ex. 1L3 at 6-7) On November 30, 2011, Slawson, Sr. was on

vacation and campaigning. (Ex. 6622' Ex. 13 at 5-8; Ex. 14 at 16-‘18) Yet he claimed

reimbursement for a cash expense!from the Local for dinner that day and caused the Local to pay

for his hotel stay in Fargo that evelnmg (Exs. 6039, 6040) There Was no union purpose for that
1‘ :

;

In another instance of spending Local money fora non~1inion purpose, on September 8,

expense either.

l
2010, Slawson, Sr. charged $169.97 on his union credit card for hlmse]f fellow Local officer
EI
Rademacher and then Local 120 employee Todd Chester at Chester s Route 65 Pub & Grub in

East Bethel, Minnesota. (Exs. 3096, 3065) The entire bill was for alcoholic drinks, except for
$24.48 for “8 chx wings & deluxe’;:’. (Ex. 3065) He charged the bill at 10:05 p-m.. (Ex. 3065)

Slawson, Sr. noted on the back of 'Ehe credit card receipt “Fargo Bar and Gaming mtg”. (Ex.

3065)*" The Local paid the biil. EThere was 1o union purpose. .
Similarly, on September 30, 2010, Slawson, St. charged $250.25 on his union credit card
b S ‘

for himself and two other Local officers, Slawson, Jr. and Rademacher, and two business agents,
10 The Bar & Gaming Board had a meeting on September 30 2010: There were no minuttes of any
Bar and Gaming meeting on September 8 2010. (Exs. 2080-2128)

; 111
|




William Wedebrand and Tom Erickson, at the Ole Piper Inn in Blaine, Minnesota. (Exs. 3096,
3069) All the Local employees were Blaine based. (Ex.306) The credit card receipt indicated
that Slawson, Sr. paid the charge at 11:15 p.m.. (Ex. 3069) There was no itemized receipt as to
what was purchased. (Ex.3069) The Local records showed the Ole Piper supplied itemized
receipts in connection with other charges. (Exs. 3086, 3062) Slawson, Sr. noted on the back of
the credit card charge “Bus Dinner, éo assigned to new agents”. (Ex. 3069) The assignment of

agents could have been done at the Local’s offices. The Local paid the bill. There was no union

purpose. i

On February 22 2011, Slawson Sr. charged $165.26 on his union credit card at Ji 1mmy
Johns in Blaine, Minnesota. (Exs.) .3035 3080) Slawson, Sr. noted on the back of the receipt
“food & drinks, lunch, work place realignment all craft, Brad Sr.”. (Ex. 3080) No names were
listed. (Ex. 3080) There was no reason for the members to pay for food for Slawson, Sr. and

other unnamed persons. The Local paid the bill.

K. Slawson, Sr. and Slawson, Jr. Repeatedly Violated the Local Bylaws

Slawson, Sr., the Local’s principal officer and Secretary-Treasurer, and Slawson Jr., the
President, systematically violated the Local’s Byl;cwvs. Slawson, Sr. and Jr. violated the Bylaws
when they took Local funds for themselves for being on the Bar and Gaming Board without the
Local Executive Board’s approval. |

In addifion, Slawson, Sr. caused the Local to violate Bylaw provisions in eonnection with
the land purchase and the construction of the Local’s building. These Bylaw violations included
the failure to obtain membership approval for the purchaée of the land; the failure to obtain
Executive Board and members’ approval for the initial mortgage and construction loan in the

“amount of $3,3 82 966; the failure to obtain Executive Board and membership approval for

borrowing an additional $295,500; the failure to have the Executive Board approve Slawson,

112




Sr.’s selection of experts; the use of strike fund monies in connection with the construction of the
building and the failure to keep financial records at the Local showing how the Local’s money
was spent for the construction of the Local’s building. Slawson, Jr. also violated the strike fund
provision when he caused the wiring of $410,000 from the general fund which included
$189,130.87 improperly taken from strike funds.

In addition, Slawson, Sr. violated the Bylaws when he hired other experts, such as
Chester at the Bar, without the reqﬁisite Executive Board approval. He also violated the Bylaws
when he failed to get Executive Bc:>ard approval for the terms aﬁd conditions of employment of
‘some Local employees.

1. By law Vioiations Regarding the Land i]?urchase and Construction
a. Purchase of Land
Section 14(B) (8) of the Local 120 Bylaws provides the following:

The Principal Executive Officer, together with the President shall have the
authority to lease, purchase or otherwise acquire in any lawful manner for
and on behalf of the organization any and all real estate or other property,
rights and privileges, whatsoever deemed necessary for the prosecution of
its affairs, and which the organization is authorized to acquire, at such
price or consideration and generally on such terms and conditions as it
thinks fit, and at its discretion pay therefore either wholly or partly in
money or otherwise, up to Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) for any one
asset. The Local Union Executive Board shall have the authority to make
such expenditures over Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) up to a maximum
of Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000) for any one asset. General
membership approval shall be required for such expenditures in excess of
Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000) for any one asset.

(Ex. 300 at 11) ** Slawson, Sr. acknowledged membership approval was needed for
expenditures over $40,000. (Ex. 1 at25) As described above, the members did not approve the

terms and conditions of the Local’s purchase of land and construction of the building which cost

=t The Bylaw file from the IBT had a letter from the General President to Slawson, Sr. stating that
the amounts in this Bylaw provision should be $5,000 and $10,000 instead of $10,000 and $40,000. (Ex. 336)

113




in excess of $40,000, See pages 14-17 above. The land was purchased in November 2007.
(Fx. 1031)
As described above at pages 14-15, there was a Vaigue membership resolution in‘February
2006 granting the Executive Board the power to enter into a mortgage as high as 10 million
dollars to buy land and build a building fhat the Joint Council would also use. (Ex. 119) Atthe
- time of the February 2006 membership vote, there were no mortgage terms to consider and no
definite asset to be purchased. Being without any knowledge of the terms of any loan or of the
land being purchased, fhe members could not exercise the judgment the Bylaws required.
Moreover, the membership could not delegate its responsibility under the Bylaws to the
Executive .Board. To change a Bylaw requirement, the By}aws‘ needed to be amended, which
could not be done without complying with the requirements of the IBT Constitution for
amending Local Bylaws, (Ex. 302at43) In addition,-the proposed building plans subsequently
were materially changed because in late 2006 the Joint Council decided not to join Local 1 20, 50
even the sketchy information before the fnembership earlier had suBstantially changed. (Ex.1at
155) Whatever was approved, it was not the transaction the Local actually entered into.
Slawson, Sr. needed specific membership approvals for the land purchase and the
mortgages actually entered into. (Ex. 300 at 11) To give any informed decision regarding the
“terms and conditions” of the real estate transaction as the Bylaws required, the members at a
minimum would have needed to know what land was being purchased, its size, its cost, the
" amount borrowed, the amount of any down payment, the interest rate, and the length of the
mortgage. For the purchase of the;-_ land and borrowing the ﬁmds to construct the building which
i

took place in November 2007, the'members and the Executive Board were never provided with

i

114




e ALy,

the information necessary to make the decision the Bylaws required them to make before- the
Local could enter into such transactions.

Slawson, Sr. knew the reqqirement for membershiﬁ approval for the purchase of the land,
yet he chose to ignore it. (Ex. 1 a€f25) Indeed, at the December 5, 2006 Executive Board
meeting, \;vhich was afier the February 2006 membership vote described above, Slawson, Sr.
discussed the possible purchase of the Blaine land and told the Executive Board, including
Slawson, Jr., that, “any official action taken on a purchase will be voted on by the mefnbership.”
(Ex. 212)™ Yet, despite his recognition of the requirement, this was not done. When the land
was actually purchased in November 2007 (Ex. 1031), there was no membership approval.

i
b. Bori‘owi'ng Money

Pursuan{ to Section 14(B)(3) of the Local 120 Bylaws, the Local’s Executive Board has
the authority to “[I]Joan and borrow monies directly and indirectly for such purposes and with
such security, if any, as it deems appropriate, énd with such arrangements for repayment as it
deems appropriate, all to the extent provided by law.” (Ex. 300 at 10 (emphasis added)) This
Bylaw pﬁ)vision was violated when Slawson, Sr. and Slawson, Jr. caused the Local’s Building

- Holding Company to secure loans !Ewith the Local as guarantor for the purchase of the land and
the construction of the building. | |

The Local’s Executive Board did not approve the terms of the Noveﬁber 9, 2007

Mortgage Note and Construction Loan Agreement for $3,382,966 that Slawson, Sr. entered into

and for which he bound the Local as guarantor. (Exs. 1040, 1035, 1075) This Loan was secured

152 The December 5, 2006 Executive Board meeting minutes reported:

Brad Slawson, Sr., President reported on a new office building for Local 120 and it looks like the Blaine
location will work. Brad stated the cost of the new building will be slightly higher than the projected rent of our
existing Jocation. Brad has made intent to purchase the property to hold it; however this does not mean we are fully
committed. Brad stated any official action taken on a purchase will be votad on by the membership.

{Ex.212)

115




through giving the Bank misleadiﬁg minutes Slawson, Jr. signed for the “Board of Directors
Meeting of Teamsters Local 120, purporting to establish the Local transferred assets to the
Building Holding Company which transfer had never been approved. (Ex. 1035)

Similarly, the Local’s Executive Board did not approve' the terms of the July 31, 2008
“Amendment to Mortgage Note” and “Amendment to Construction Loan Agreement” Slawson,
Sr. entered into which increased the maximurh amount of the loan to $3,678,466, an increase of
$295,500 and for which Slawson, Sr. caused Local 120 to be the guaré.ntor. (Exs. 1113-1114,
1116) In addition, without the requisite Executive Board approval, for this increase in the loan,
Slawson, Sr. pledged as additional collateral a total of $122,718 in two Local 120 accounts.
(Exs. 1114, 1117, 1118) Slawson, Sr. signed the initial mortgage note and construction loan
égreement, the amended mortgage note and construction loan agreement and the guaranty for
both the origin';al loan and the amended loan. (Exs.‘ 1113,1114, 1116, 1117, 1118, 1075, 1040,
1035) (These are fully discussed above, at pages 32-33, 46-52)

The Bylaw provision requiring Executive Board approva}' covers the borrowing of
“monies directly and indirectly.” (Ex. 300 at 10) Slawson, Sr., aided by Slawson, Jr., failed to
comply with this Bylaw provision. This would also have required membership approval since it
was in connection with the construction of a building. ‘(Ex. 300 at 11) Section 14(B)(8) of the
Bylaws was violated. (Ex.300at11)

. Strike Fund

Pursuant to Section 33(B) of the Local’s Bylaws in effect in 2007 and 2008 titled

“Fraternal Benefits”,

There shall be set aside the sum of Two ($2.00) Dollars per month of each
members [sic] dues for the purpose of financing this strike fund, and such
sum set aside shall be used exclusively for the payment of sfrike benefits
and strike expenses as the Local Union Executive Board shall determine.
The strike fund shall be frozen at Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand

116




($250,000) Dollars and the Two ($2.00) Dollars per month going into the
strike fund shall then remain in the general fund to be designated for the
purpose of negotiations, organizational work and good and welfare of the
membership. When the strike fund goes below Two Hundred Thousand
($200,000) Dollars the Local Union shall resume setting aside the sum of
Two ($2.00) Dollars per month of each members [sic] dues into the strike
fund until it again reaches Two Hundred Fifty Thousand {$250,000)
Dollars.
(Ex. 300 at 42) In violation of this Bylaw provision, $189,130.87 in Local strike fund money
was improperly deposited into the Local’s general fund. (Ex. 1028) This strike fund money
was part of the $410,000 that was wired from the Local’s general fund to Bank Mutual on
Slawson, Sr.’s and Slawson, Jr.’s instructions. (Exs. 1027, 1028; Ex. 2 at 54-55)

As of May 31, 2008, the Local had a total of $266,927.05 in four accounts which were
described in Local and bank records as strike fund accounts. (Ex. 318)* In a violation of the
Bylaws, on June 16, 2008, Slawson, Sr. directed that $50,000 be transferred from the Local’s
strike fund account at Central Bank to the Local’s general fund. (Ex. 1121)** It was transferred.
(Ex. 1121)

In addition to the improper $50,000 transfer out of the Local’s strike fund account at
Central Bank, as described above, in July 2008, Slawson, Sr. also authorized the transfer of

monies from two strike fund accounts into the Local’s general fund as part of the $410,000, he

and Slawson, Jr. authorized be wired to Bank Mutual. (Ex. 1027, 1028) As of June 30, 2008,

153 One of the four strike fund accounts was at Smith Barney and had a balance of $118,373.45 as of
May 31, 2008. (Ex. 318). In Smith Barney account records, this account was described as “General Drivers,
Helpers and Truck Terminal Employees Local No. 120 -Strike Fund™ (Ex. 1107) One of the other strike fund
accounts was at Central Bank and had a balance of $122,312.23 as of May 30, 2008. (Exs. 318, 1121, 1122} The
Central Bank account statement identified this account as “Minnesota Teamsters Locai #120 Strike Fund”.
(Ex. 1121) The monies described in this report were taken from these two strike fund accounts.

134 On June 16, 2008, the Local’s bookkeeper sent Siawson, Sr. an email which stated:

“Jerry Hentges, President of Central Bank called me and indicated that our checking account was negative
most of last week and as of tomorrow it will be at a negative $34,000.00 We may have enough money posted by
tomorrow to cover that amount, if not Jerry suggested we transfer money out of the strike fund account. T'm sure the
bank won’t cover our overdraft charges much longer.”

{Ex. 1121} In response, Slawson, Sr. wrote, “Move $50,000 into it as we will need it anyway.” (Ex. 1121)

117




the Local had $216,927.05 in its strike fund accounts. (Ex. 316) Qn July 2, 2008, 570,000 was
transferred from the Local’s strike fund account at Central Bank fo the Local’s general fund.
(Ex. 1108) On July 2, 2008, Slawson, Sr. authorized all money from the Local’s strike fund
account at Smith Barney to be wired into the Local’s general fund. (Ex. 1109) On July 3, 2008,
$119,130.87 was transferred from that Smith Barney account to the Local’s general fund.

(Ex. 1107) In a letter dated October 11, 2012 after his IRB swom‘examination, Slawsc;n, Sr.
acknowledged that this strike fund money was part of thé $410,006 wired to Bank Mutual.

(Ex. 1028) After the July 7, 2008 $410,000 wire transfer, the balance in the Local’s general
fund was neg‘;itive $42,786.59. (Ex. 1110) The use of strike fund money for the building
construction violated Section 33(B) of the Local’s Bylaws which explicitly required that strike
fund money “. . . shail be used exclusively for the payment of strike benefits and strike expenses
as the Local Union Executive Board shall determine. . . .” (Ex. 300 at 42)

Duriﬁg his SWOoIn exa:rﬁination, Slawson, Sr. claimed that z;ny strike fund monies that
were used for something other than strike related expenses were immediately replenished. (Ex. 1
at 179-181) Inresponseto a letter from the Chief Investigator for all information regarding‘this
allegea replenishment, by letter dated October 11, 2012, Slawson, Sr. claimed that the strike fund
money used as part of the $410,000 was replenished because, apparently solely in his mind, he
designated other general fund money as strike fund money. (Exs. 442,1028) In this leﬁer,
Slawson, Sr. claimed that four accounts were “set aside for the strike fund”. (Ex. 1028) There
were no documents supporting his claim. According to the letter, “as Secretary-Treasurer énd

Principal Officer of Local 120, Brad Slawson, Sr., has personally monitlc;red and maintained the
existence of the above-described accounts and CDs, and their respec‘;ive balances, as b_eing set

aside for the strike fund.” (Ex. 1028) The four accounts Slawson, Sr. claimed were “set aside for

118




the strike fund” continued to be described in Local records as general fund money. (Exs. 1028,
1123, 1124)*

As of July 31, 2008, after the improper use of the strike fund monies, the total balance in
the Local’s strike fund accounts was $28,739.31. (Ex. 317) This was under the $200,000
threshold below which deposits into the strike fund of 52.00 per member per month were to be
made pursuant to Paragraph B of Section 33 of the Bylaws. (Ex. 300 at 42; Exs. 1117, 1118}
Nevertheless, the Local did not start funding the strike fund accounts at that time. (Exs. 317,
1122, 1107, 1108)

The Local rarely had an amount as high as $410,000 in its general fund. This was an
extraordinarily Jarge amount for the Local to transfer out of the general fund. Yet, Slawson, Jr.
claimed he had no memory of it and did not know where the money came from. (Ex. 2 at 54-55)
For example, in the middle of June, the previous month, the general fund had a negative balance.
(Ex. 1121) Monthly dues receipts in June 2007 were $563,924.30 which had to cover
operations. (Ex. 6000) To authorize the $410,000 transfer, Slawson, Jr. needed to determine the
Local had the money and where this unusually high amount came from. In authorizing the
transfer without determining where the money came from as he cl;aimed, Slawson, Jr.
consciously avoided knowing of the strike fund violation. Thus, i;‘l turning a blind eye to the
source of funds, his transfer authorization was as if it was made with that knowledge the money

was from the strike fund. United States v. Gonzales, 172 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 1999).

The Bylaw provision provided that strike funds could only be used for the payment of

strike benefits and expenses “as the Local Union Executive Board” determined. (Ex. 300 at42)

133 Mareover, for two of these same accounts, an account at Unijon Bank with a balance of $66,157.09
and account number 601 at the Teamster Credit Union in the amount of $56,521 .32, that Slawson, Sr. claimed he
had designated strike fund accounts (Ex. 1028), on July 31, 2008, Slawson, Sr. signed deposit control agreements
giving Bank Mutual a security interest in the accounts as coilateral for the increased construction loan. (Exs. 1117,
1118)

119




Here the Slawsons used the funds bo£h for an improper purpose and without Executive Béa:rd
approval.

Several months after the money was transferred out of the Local’s strike fund accounts to
fund the construction of the building, the Local’s Bylaws were amended to remove‘the above
referenced Paragraph B of Section 33. (Exs. 145-14.7; 308

d. Lack of Financial Records

Local 120 Bylaw Section 10(A) required the Secretary Treasurer to “keep itemized
records, showing the source of all money received and spent.” (E}r;. 300 at 5) Section 71 o(C)
required the Secretary Treasurer to keep important records. (Ex 300 at 5) Section 10(D)
requited the Secretary Treasurer to “keep a correct account of all monies paid to and paid out by
the Local Union .. .”. (Ex. 300 at 6) In connection with the over four (4) million dollars spent
on the land and construction of the building, Slawson, Sr., the Secretary Treasurer, failed to meet
his ‘obligations under Article 10. He did not keep the itemized records of money spent as
required. Nor did he keep a correct account of monies paid. Nor did he keep all important
records at the Local as required.

For example, the Local did not have records of how Stone spent over $3,000,000 of the
Local’s money after it received it from American Pfi&é or First USA Title. The Local had a right
to those records. (Ex. 1001 at 7) They were essential for it to monitor contract costs. Under the
Stone contract, the Local had the authority not only to audit Stone.’s payments and Stone’s final
accounting but also to get copies of its records. (Ex. 1001 at 7 As discussed above, Slawson,

Sr. chose not to direct that such an audit be done or the records be requested. An examination of

136 The Bylaw amendment was read to the members at the Jaruary, February and March 2009

membership meetings. (Exs. 145-147) At the March 15, 2009, the members voted to eliminate Paragraph B from
Section 33 of the Bylaws. (Ex. 147) The Bylaw amendment was submitted to the IBT for approval as Article VL,
Section 4 of the IBT Constitution required. (Ex. 301-302) On March 23, 2009, the IBT approved the Bylaw
amendment removing Paragraph B from Section 33 of the Bylaws. (Ex. 335) The amendment removing Paragraph
B from Section 33 of the Bylaws became effective on that date. (Exs. 302 and 335) ‘

120




the Local’s records could not show how that money was actually spent, as, for example, the
$90,000 payment to Slawson’s intimate Chester.””

In addition, neither the Local nor the Building Holding Company had a copy of the
Construction Loan Agreement with Bank Mutual dated Novembef 9, 2007 which Slawson, Sr.
signed. (Ex. 420 at 3)'** This was vital to establish the Local’s rights. Similarly, the Local did
not have Stone’s cost sheet which showed how the $3,091,514 amount in the Stone contract was
calculated. (Ex. 1086)* The Local also did not have the Disbursing Agreement between the
Building Holding Company, Bank Mutual and American Pﬁde which set forth how the Local’s
construction loan monies were to be disbursed. (Ex. 1015)"

Section 3(B) of the Bylaws provided that “All Books, records and financial documents
shall be kept at the principal office of the Local Union.” (Ex. 300 at 1) Slawson, Sr., the
Secretary Treasurer, violated this section. He allowed American Pride, a firm he retained
witho_ut Executive Board approval, to provide expert advice in securing a mortgage and
distributing draws from the Local’s constmctioﬁ {oan, to keep records and financial documents in
its pdssession. (Ex. 1015; Ex. 1 at 74-77; Ex. 10 at 22-23, 31) Slawson, Sr. did not have those
records pertaining to over four million dollars of Local funds kept at the Local as required.

(Ex. 10 at 30-31, 40, 54, 61y

- Records reflecting how Stone spent the Local’s money were obtained by subpoena from Stone.

(Exs. 1094, 1095)

138 A copy of this Construction Loan Agreement was obtained from Bank Mutual by subpoena.
{Ex. 1040 and 1074) .

129 This cost sheet was obtained from Stone by subpoena. (Ex. 1095) '

160 A copy of this Disbursing Agreement was obtained by subpoena from Bank Mutual. (Ex. 1015
and 1074)

16t Lyle Slawson testified that the Local did not always receive from American Pride the records

regarding American Pride’s disbursement of the draws. (Ex. 10 at 43)

121




As discussed above, for the wire transfer of $410,000 to Bank Mutual,' the L.ocal had no
records for the distribution of this money other than an incomplete wire transfer request.
(Ex. 1027) Slawson, Sr. and Slawson, Jr. authorized this transfer. (Ex. 1027)

pA Slawson, Sr. Hired Experts without the Executive Board Approval the
Bylaws Required -

Local 120 Bylaw Section 8(A) provided that the principal officer can select exi)erts or
providers of special services to assist the Local. (Ex. 300 at 4) That selection was subject to
Executive Board approval. (Ex. 300 at 4)'® Contrary to this Bylaw provision, the Executive
Board did not approve the agreements for expert ser‘;rices Slawson, Sr. entered into with
Staubach, Ryan. and Pope. Nor did the Slawson, Sr. obtain the requisite Board approval for the
Local to use the services of American Pride, attorney Katrina J oseph or Kavaney and Associates.

For example, on March 10, 2006, Local_ 120 ¢ntered into a Memorandum of
Understanding with Staubach. (Ex. 1029)'® Slawson, 5r. sigﬁed the agreement with Staubach
on behalf of the Local withoﬁt any Executive Board approval. (Exs. 1029, 201-212) '* On Jﬁne
18, 2007, the Local entered into an interim agreement with Ryan pursuant to which Ryan was 1o
« . . provide Design/Build services for the construction of your new office facility in Blaine.”.
(Ex. 1060) Slawson, Sr. signed this agreement. (Ex. 1060)'® There was no Executive Board
approval for this contract. On August 20, 2007, on behalf of the Local, Slawson, Sr. signed a
contract with Pope Architects. (Ex. 1030) There was no Executive Board approval for this

contract. (Ex.213-231) Similarly, there was no Executive Board approval to use American

162 This Bylaw provision provided that the Local’s principal officer, **, . . shall also select the
attorneys, accountants or other special or expert services to be retained by the Local Union subject to the approval of
the Local Union Executive Board.” (Ex. 300 at 4) :

163 The memorandum of understanding was dated January 26, 2006, but was signed on March 10,
2006. (Ex. 1029) ' )

14 Staubach was paid a total of $122,081 from the Local’s construction loan. (Ex. 1034)

te3 The maximum amount to be paid to Ryan under this interim contract was $30,000. (Ex. 1060)

122




Pride as the Local’s mortgage broke.r, to disburse funds from the Local’s construction. loan or 0
manage the Local’s relationship with Bank Mutual. (Exs.213-23 1) Moreover, there was no
Executive Board approval for the Local to retain Kavaney and Assqciates. (Exs. 213-226, 6033)

In 2010, Slawson, Sr., after having used himas a paid consultarit, hired Chester as an
expert in conngction with the Bar. (Ex. 2020; Ex. 1 at 209-210) The Local Executive Board did
not approve hiring Chester as an expert. (Ex. 257) At the June 30, 2010 Executive Board
meeting, Slawson, Srt. reported, “We have hired a consultant for the Teamsters Club in Fargo. . .
“(Ex. 257) Chester was not identified in the minutes. (Ex. 257) Chester had been employed as
a consuliant in February and became an employee in July. (Ex.2020)

Moreover, Slawson, St. violated Section 16(D) of the Bylaws by not having the
Executive Board set the terms and conditions of employees he hiréd. (Ex. 300 at 14) '* For
example, in violation of Section 16(1) he hired Chester as a Local employee and set the terms
and conditions of his employment, including giving him the benefit of health iﬁsurance as é part
time employee, a benefit fuﬂ time Bar employees did not receive. (Ex. 1 at 212) He did the
same when setting the terms and cﬁnditions of employment for Katrina Joseph, a lawyer He hired
in February 2006 as associaté counsel to Local 120; (Ex. 202) There was no Executive Board
approval for this hiring as the Bylaws required. (Ex. 202) Attorneys are expressly covered by

Section 8(A) of the Bylaws. (Ex. 300 at 4)

166 ‘Section 16(D) of the Local’s Bylaws provides in pertinent part:

. The Local Union Executive Board may from time to time provide the terms and conditions of employment

for officers, employees and representatives of this organization inciuding, but not limited to, such fringe benefits as
vacations with pay, holidays, sick leave, time off for personal leave and, in connection therewith, any disability or
sickness, health and welfare and retirement benefits and activities and facilities relating thereto, any may from time
to time provide changes thereto, as well as additional compensations and allowances.

(Ex. 300 at 10} Section 14(B)(2) provides that the Executive Board shall “[p]rovide the salaries, expenses
and allowances for officers and Business Agents in accordance with Section 16 of these Bylaws. . . .” (Ex. 300 at
10)

123




3. 'Payments to Slawson, Sr. and Slawson, Jr. to Themselves from Bar i
and Gaming Funds Violated the Bylaws ‘

Bylaws Section 14(B)(2) provided that the Executive Board alone had the power to set
salaries for Local officers and business agents. (Ex. 300 at 10)'" - In taking over $140,000 for
themselves from the Bar and Gaming operations without Executi\;e Board approval, the
Slawsons violated this section.

The Bar and Gaming operations were a wholly owned s.ub’sidiary of the Local. (Ex. 304,
322, 323, 328) Slawson, Sr. and Jr. violated Section 14(B)(2) of tﬁe Bylaws when they received
money from the Bar for serving on the Local 120 Bar and Gaminé Board. (BEx.300 at 10) These
payments were in addition to their Local salaries. (Ex.2001) These stipends were awarded to
‘the Bar Board’s members by themselves in violation of the expllicft provision of the Local’s
Bylaws that the Ekecutive Board needed to approve the salaries oii' officers and business agents.
(Ex. 2106-2107; Ex. 300 at 10, 14) As fully explained at page 53 above, the Bar’s assets were
the Local;s. (Exs. 304, 322, 323, 328) Its expenses and revenues were blended into the Local’s
financial statements. (Ex. 2000) Slawson, Sr. and Slawsoﬁ, Jr. wiere the o_nly meﬁlbers of the
Bar and Gaming Board who were on it éontinuously since Local 1;20 acquired the Bar. (Exs.
2084-2128)

The Bar and Gaming Board was never createa by any actic;)ns of the Loéal. 120 Executive
Board. (Exs. 214-391) Its members awarded these payments to themselves. At the same time
the Slawsons were pa.ying themselves out of Bar and Gaming revenues, the Bar was borrowing
méney interest free from the Local. (Exs. 2014, 2018) For example, the Local paid bar
managers Joni Tillich’s and Chester’s salaries, the Bar’s back taxes and for its new POS system.

(Exs. 2014-2020) At the end of 2011, the Bar and Gaming operations owed $357,783 to the

167 Section 14(B)(2) provides that the Executive Board shall “[p]rovide the salaries, expenses and
allowances for officers and Business Agents in accordance with Section 16 of these Bylaws. . ..” (Ex. 300 at 19) ‘

124 , ' |




Local. (Ex. 2018) The Bar and Gaming Board members served at the pleasure of Slawsen, Sr..
(Ex. 13 at 13-15) The money paid from Local funds to the Bar and Gaming Board members
increased as the Bar’s annual losses increased. (Ex. 2000, 2001, 2011) Indeed, raises were
given in the stipend the Bar Board members received for this money-losing operation even
during the period for which Slawson, Sr. swore under oath that the Local was in bad financial
condition causing him to search desperately for ways to control expenses, including “laying off”
an elected business agent. (Ex. 22 at 146-152)

From March 2007 to August 2012, Slawson, Sr., took an additional $68,100 from Local
funds without Executive Board approval. (Exs. 2001, 2012, 2077) In that period, Slawson, Jr.
took $72,700 without Executive Board approval. (Exs. 2001, 2077, 2012)

4. Slawson, Sr. Violated the Bylaws in Connection with the American
Pride Sham Agreement

Pursuant to Section 27¢A) of the Local Bylaws, prior to negotiating a collective
bargaining agreement, a Local representative is required to meet with the members to determine
bargaining proposals. (Ex. 300 at 37; Ex. 22 at 44-45) ' In addition, pursuant to Section 27(C)
of the Local Bylaws and Article XII, Section 1(b) of the IBT Constitution, a contract ratification
vote of the effected members was mandatory. (Ex. 300 at 37; Ex. 302) ' In connection with the
agreement the Local entered into with American Pride in 2008, both these provisions were

violated.

168 Section 27(A) of the Bylaws provides, “Whenever a collective bargaining agreement is about to be

negotiated, modified or extended at the request of this Local Union, the principal executive officer shall call a meeting
at which the membership shall determine and authorize the bargaining demands to be made.” (Ex. 300 at 37)

189 Section 27(C) of the Bylaws provides. “Ratification of agreements or amendments shall be subject
to vote in the same manner as provided for in connection with bargaining demands as set forth in section 27(A),..." (Ex.
300at37)

125°




As detailed abov¢ at pages 82-84, in connection with the current agreement between the
Local and American Pride, there was no ratification vote or proposal meeting, as Slawson, Sr.
knew. (Ex. 300 at 37; Ex. 1 at 63; Ex. 11 at 26-30)
V. ANALYSIS

A. " Standard of Proof

The standard of proof for establishing the charges as proven against Slawson, Sr.,

Slawson, Jr. and Chester is the preponderance of evidence. Rules and Procedures for Operation

of the Independent Review Board, Para. J(6) (“[i]n order to be éustained, the proposed . . .
charges . . . contained in the Investigative Report, must be supportéd by a preponderance of
reliable evidence.”); United States v. IBT |Simpso.n|, 931 F. Supp. 1074, .1089 (S.D.N.Y. 1996),
aff’d, 120 F.3d 341 (2.d Cir. 1997).)"

B. Slawson, Sr., Slawson, Jr. and Chester Embezzled from Local 120

The IBT Constitution prohibits embezzlement or conversion of union funds. IBT Const.
Art. XIX, Section 7(b)(3). The standard for embezzlement under federal Iabor law, 29 1U.S8.C.
§ 501(c), is instructive in interpreting the IBT Constitutional provisions. Investigations Officer
v. Calagna, Decision of the Independent Administrator at 11 (May 9, 1991), aff’d, United States
2 IBT [Calagnal, 141 L.R.R.M. 2236_ (S.D.N.Y. 1991). For the Slawsons to be found to have
embezzled Local 120 funds, it must be established that they acted with fraudulent intent to

deprive Local 120 of its funds. See, United States v. Welch, 728 F.2d 1113, 1118 (8th Cir. 1984)

(under any test, union officials violate Section 501(c) only when they'pbssess fraudulent intent to

deprive the Union of its funds™); Investigations Officer v. Caldwell, Decision of the Independent

170 In addition, Article XIX, Section 1(e) of the IBT Constitution provides that internal union
disciplinary charges must be proven by a preponderance of the evidence. :

126




Administrator at 7 (February 9, 1993), aff’d, United States v. IBT | Caldngl], 831 F. Supp. 278,

283 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).

Slawson, Sr. and Slawson, Jr. were fiduciaries with respect to Local 120 fundrs, 29 U.S.C.
§ 501(a).'"" As such, they had an obligation to only spend chal money for union purposes.
Determining Whether a union ofﬁéial had the requisite intent to embezzle should be done, “on
the basis of “all of the evidence considered together” and ‘in light of all the surrounding

circumstances.’” United States v. Welch, supra, 728 F.2d at 1119 (qﬁoting Morissette v. United

States, 342 U.S. 246, 275-76 (195 1)). “[I]t is permissible to infer from circumstantial evidence
the existen_ce ofintent.” United States v. Local 560, 780 F.2d 267, 284 (3d Cir. 1985} cert. den.
476 U.S. 1140 ‘(1986) (citation omitted) The Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit has stated
that key factors in determining the issue of fraudulent intent are whether theré was authorization
from the union for the expenditure and a benefit to the union for the payments at issue. See, e.g.,

United States v. Butler, 954 F.2d 114, 118 (2d Cir. 1992). These principles apply to the

Slawsons’ embezzlement of Bar and Gaming funds, their embezzlement of union funds to pay
for charges without a union purpose and Chester’s embezzlement of bar inventory.

1. Slawson, Sr. and Slawson, Jr. Embezzled When They Took Bar and
Gaming Stipends Without Approval :

In taking Local money for themselves from the Bar and Gaming subsidiary without

authorization, both Slawsons embezzled Local funds. See, United States v. LaBarbara, Jr., 129

1n 29 USC §501(a) provides:

The officers, agents, shop steward, and other representatives of a labor organization
accupy positions of trust in relation to such organization-and its members as a group. It
is, therefore, the duty of each such person, taking into account the special problems and
functions of a labor organization to hold its money and property solely for the benefit of
the organization and its members and to manage, invest, and expend the same in
accordance with its constitution and bylaws and any resolutions of the governing body
adopted thereunder. . . , :

127




F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1997) (officer’s unauthorized transfer of Local assets from Local subsidiary to
himself was embezzlement). A fiduciary’s unauthorized payment to himself from the principal’s
 assets is prohibited and never in the principal’s interest. (Restatement (Third) of Agency § 8.05,
§ 8.06(i) (2006)). The payments from the subsidiary weré unauthorized. No union purpose was
served.

They violated the explicit Bylaw provision governing how a Local 120 officer’s
compensation was to be authorized. (Ex. 300 at 14-15) Slawson, Sr.’s and Slawson, Ir’s
violation of the Bylaw requiring the Executive Board to approve their compensation also was

evidence of their intent to defraud, United States v. IBT [Wilson. Dickens and Weber], 787 F.

Supp. 345, 352 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) (in reviewing an embezzlement finding for expenditures made
without the Executive Board approval the Local’s Bylaws required, the Court held, “Dickens’
and Weber’s failure to comply with [the Bylaws] gives rise to an inference of fraudulent
intent.”), aff’d in part, 978 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1992). Other evidence of the intent to embezzle the
stipends received without authority frorﬁ the Bar and Gaming subsidiary was the concealment of
the payment from the members. These stipeﬁds \%rere never disclosed at a membership meeting.
Moreover, these payments were never disclosed in the Executive Board minutes which were read
at the membership meetings.

2. Slawson, Sr. Embezzled $90,000 for Chester from Local Construction
‘ Funds

The evidence that Slawson, Sr. embezzled from Local funds to cause Chester to receive
$90,000 from Local funds is substantial. Slawson and Chester had a close relationship.
Slawson, Sr. knew Chester to be an agent of Stone. After Chester approached S]aWson, Sr., on
Stqne’s behalf, the Slawsons acted to steer the c;anstruction contract to Stone as general

contractor. The day after the submission of the Stone bid, Slawson Sr. called for a telephone poll

128




of the Executive Board to have it vote to replace Ryan Construction with Stone. On that call and
at a subsequent Board meeting, he and his son both advocated strongly that Stone be selected
over Ryan. Slawson, Sr. did this without having Staubach, the expert he had hired to assis;t him
in the selection process, analyze the two bids. Slawsen, Sr. initially misrepresented to the Board
the economic difference between the bids. Between that July telephone poll and the Board’s
August reaffirmation of that poll, Slawson, Sr. had learned the difference between the two bids,

even absent further negotiations, was substantially less than the $200,000 he had misleadingly

claimed in July. He never told the Board that Chester was a beneficiary of the selection of Stone.

Stone did not enter into a contract with the Local until November. This was a costs plus
fixed fee contract with a maximum guaranteed price. That contract provided that the Local had
the right under the contract to audit the costs the general contractor was charging to Local. The
general contractor claimed that the costs reached the maximum allowable under the contract, in
addition to the amounts that change orders had added. Despite both Slawson, St.’s ready
employment of experts and his being a fiduciary over the members’ money, during the three
years the contract allowed the Local to examine Stone’s records and audit the costs, he chose not
to do it, despite the maximum price having been paid.

The failure to audit evidenced Slawson, Sr. consciously avoided learning of Chester’s fee
and other irregularities in Stone’s expensé claims and failures to credit the Local for moneys it
owed it. E.g., United States v. Svoboda, 347 F.3d 471 (Zd Cir. 2003) (proof of the conscious
avoidance of knowledge is the equivalent of proof of actual knowledge). As a consequence,
Slawson, Sr. can be deemed to have known Stone paid Chester from Local money in its

possession.

129




| As in the Stone selection process, the failure to use an expert for an audit is persuasive
evidence Slawson, Sr. did not want a third party to interrupt his scheme to funnel Local money to
Chester. Indeed, Slawson, Sf. had told Miller, the Loéal’ s Vice President, that Chester should
get money out of the project. When Miller objected, Slawson, Sr. instructed him to keep the
conversation to himself.

Stone paid Chester $90,000 and improperly charged that under the contract as a cost to

the Local. In claims for draws made on the loan, Stone never disclosed this cost to the bank. It
never disclosed Chester in a list of vendors given to the Local. Stone could only have buried the

improper payment to Chester in the contract’s costs if it knew Slawson, Sr. was not going to

have the Local exercise its right to audit under the contract. United States v. IBT [Salvatore],
754 F. Supp. 333, 339 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) (failure to inveétigate propriety of payments to officer
evidence of intent to embezzle). | | .

The size of Chester’s alleged finder’s fee of 390,000 for one conversation with Slawson,
Sr. was grossly disproportionate to what Stone itself was to be paid as its fee. Stone’s claim that
Chester’s fee was to be 3% of the total costs of the contract is nonsensical. Since Stone was
getting a fixed fee, there would be 1o business reason to pay Chester based on the size of the
coﬁtract. There was no document evidencing this alleged agreement. It is not credible that if the
cost 'was found to have been invalid under the contract, Stone Wouid have paid Chester $90,000
out ofrthe $129.978 Stone claimed it received as a fee. Stone could only agree to the bogus
disproportionate fee if Slawson, Sr. made it understood there would be no audit and the cost
would not be challenéed.

In suﬁ'l, Slawson, Sr., who pushed hard with unnecessary haste for his close family

friend’s client to get the contract, made a conscious decision to avoid the Local learning of a

130




money pass to Chester out of its funds. Slawson, Sr., who claimed not to make any decision on
the project without expert advice, did so twice and Chester benefited both t:unes: when Slawson,
Sr. pushed for Stone to be chosen before a Staubach analysis and when Slawson, Sr. accepted
Stone's statement as to costs without an audit.

3. Chester’s Embezzlement

Chester as a member of the Local was covered by the IBT’s Constitution prohibition of
embezzlement. (Ex. 302 at 147-148) During Chester’s time as manager of the Local’s Bar,
substantial inventory was missing. Chester had instructed Bar employees to remove stock and
store it for return to vendors. Those removed items disappeared. Chester had misleadingly told
Local officers and business agents on the Bar and Gaming Board that he was going to return
excess inventory to wholesalers. That did not occur. That was evidence of his fraudulent intent.
Chester had keys to all locks. Under Chester’s management, the Bar was also posting low
margins for return on inventory, corroborating that all inventory being used was not being sold
through the Bar.

Chester’ personal circumstance gave him a motive to steal. Chester had filed for personal
bankruptcy in November 2010. In his petition, under oath he falsely concealeci his continuing
ownership interesf in a bar, Route 65 Pub and Grub, deceiving his creditors and filing a false
document with the Bankruptcy Court. To a bankrupt bar owner, stolen inventory would have
been a substantial benefit. In addition, Chester revealed his readiness to steal in his proposed
scheme to run a fraudulent charitable event at the Fargo Bar.

C. Slawson, Sr. and Slawson, Jr. Brought Reproach Upon the IBT And

Committed An Act of Racketeering When Committing Bank Fraud in
Obtaining a Construction Loan from Bank Mutual

The Slawsons violated both the Consent Order and the IBT Constitution by committing

an act of racketeering. (Ex. 6031 at 6-7; Ex. 302 at 147-150) Slawson, Sr. and Slawson, Jr.

131




caused misleading statements to be made to Bank Mutual, a federally insured bank, to obtain a
loan of over $3,000,000 from the bank to the Local’s Buﬂding Holding Company. The Bank
required that in connection with the loan it be provided with proof that the Local had transferred
its property interests to the Building Holding Company and that the Local had agreed to be a
guarantor for the loah to the Building Holding Company. As fully discussed above, the Local’s
Executive Board did ﬁeither. Instead, the Slawsons in 2007 submitted to the bank minutes from
the “Board of Directors of Teamsters Local 1207, a non-existent group. These minutes, which

Slawson, Jr. signed and Slawson, Sr. caused to be submitted, falsely purported to memorialize

" the Local’s agreeing to be a guarantor and to transfer its assets. In addition, in connection with

ihe application for an increase in the loan in 2008, Slawson, Sr. falsely certified in a document
that alleged ac;tions of the board of the Building Holding Company took place when in fact they
had never occurred (See pages 49-52 above). The document was submitted to the Bank. This
falsified action was also necessary for the Bank to agree to the loan increase.

On yet another occasion Slawson, Sr. caused the bank to be informed the Local’s
membership had increased by over 9,000 members in 2007, when it had not. The increased
members would have meant a significantly increased monthly cashflow alleviating the bank’s
concerns over the Local’s ability to service its loan repaj’ments. Through this pattern of false
statements tﬁe Slawsons caused the bank to lend funds to the Local’s Building ﬁolding

Company. As a result, the Slawsons committed bank frand. United States v. Barrett, 178 F.3d

643, 647-48 (2d Cir. 1999); 18 U.S.C. §1344,
In submiiting false documents to the Bank in connection with the extension of credit to

the Local and its affiliate Building Holding Company, the Slawsons violated several federal

132




L

criminal statutes and exposed the Local to criminal liability. 18 U.S.C. §§ 371, 1014, 13447

NY Central & H.R. Co. v. United States; 212 U.S. 481 (1909) (an entity can be liable for crime

committed by its agents); United States v. Koppers Co., 652 FF.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1981), cert,

denied, 454 U.S, 1083 (1981) (same). Such conduct brought reproach upon the union. Indeed, a
violation of 18 USC 1344 is defined as an act of racketeering in 18 USC § 1961(1) and, as such,
explicitly forbidden under the Consent Order and the IBT Constitution. (Ex. 302 at 147-150;
Ex. 6031 at 6, 10)

D. Slawson, Sr. and Slawson, Jr. Breached Their Fiduciary Duties to the
Members In Connection with the over $3,000,000 the Local Borrowed

Pursuant to 29 U.8.C. §501(a), Slawson, Sr. and Slawson, Jr. were fiduciaries with
respect to the Local’s funds.

The officers, agents, shop stewards, and other representatives of a labor
organization occupy positions of trust in relation to such organization and
its members as a group. It is, therefore, the duty of each such person,
taking into account the special problems and functions of a labor
organization to hold its money and property solely for the benefit of the
organization and its members and to manage, invest, and expend the same
in accordance with its constitution and bylaws and any resolutions of the
governing body adopted thereunder. . .

Section 501 imposes the broadest possible fiduciary duty on union officials. See, United
States v. Bane, 583 F.Zd 832, 834-35 (6ﬂl Cir. 1978), cert. denjed, 439 U.S. 1127 (1979); see

also, Johnson v. Nelson, 325 F.2d 646 (Sth Cir. 1963) (Section 501 should receive a broad

1 Title 18 USC §1344 provides in pertinent part: -
Whoever knowingly execuies, or attempts to execute, a scheme or artifice -

* *® *

2) to obtain any of the moneys, funds, credits, assets, securities, or other property owned by,
or under the custody or control of, a financial institution, by means of false or fraudulent pretenses,
representations or promises;

shall be fined not more than $1,000,000 or imprisoned not more than 30 years, or both,

Bank Mutual meets the definition of financial institution under the statute.

133




-interpretation). The purpose of the section is to deal with the misuse of union funds and union

property in every manifestation bjr union officials. See, Hood v. Journeymen Barbers.

Hairdressers, Cosmetologists and Proprietors International Union 454 F.2d 1347, 1354 (7% Cir,

1972).

In the Carey case, the IRB held that the informatién Carey had about large political
expenditures the IBT made were “sufficient to impose on Carey a fiduciary duty to inquire
further about any relation or tie between Carey’s own campaign fundraising and the IBT’s
payment to an advocacy group like Citizen Action. The circumstances involving the IBT at the
time mandated that Carey inquire into the purposes of the conﬁibut_ions.” In re Carey, July 27,

1998 IRB Decision at 23; aff'd, United States v. IBT, 22 F. Supp. 2d 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1998), aff’d,

247 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2001). Here, given the amounts of money involved, the type of contract
the Local signed, the contractor claiming the job cost the maximum guaranteed price and
Slawson, Sr.’s knowledge of Chester probably receiving a fee, Slawson, Sr. breached his '
ﬁdpciary duty to ensure the Local’s money was used properly by doing nothing to monitor the
costs the Local was paying Stone. His use of experts of all types, except accountants to che.ck
Stone’s costs, and Staubach to analyze Stone’s bid before the rushed Executive Board telephone
poll to retain Stone, are telling. He knowingly breached his fiduciary duties. Slawsqn Sr., “‘by

his entire course of conduct, he abdicated his fiduciary respohsibilities.” In re Carey, supra at 34.

By allowing the costs to go unexamined under the circumstances known to him, Slawson, Sr.
wrongfully “equate[d] the satisfaction of a fiduciary obligation with passivity and willful

ignorance.”” (United States v. IBT [Sansone], 792 F. Supp. 1346, 1354 (S.D.N.Y.), aff’d, 981

F.2d 1362 (2d Cir. 1992)), as a consequence,”*[i]t is permissible to draw negative inferences

134




from the failure of a union fiduciary to act when he has an affirmative duty to do [s0]’.” (United

States v. IBT [Salvatore], 754 F. Supp. 333, 339 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).

Slawson, Jr. breached his fiduciary duties to the members in connection with the loan by
signing false minutes which were submitted to the Bank to assist in obtaining the loans and by
steering the work to Stone to enrich his friend Chester. Despite Slawson, Jr. denying knowing
Chester was involved, the evidence shows his knowledge. Stone’s bid and subsequent emails
were addressed to Slawson, Jr. and not Slawson, Sr. Miller xecalled that Slawson, Jr. had a
connection with Stone through Chester. Slawson, Jr. pushed for the hiring of Stone vigorously.
He helped his father conceal information from the Executive Board through the creation of
fraudulent minutes.

E. Slawson, Jr. Lied Under Oath and Failed to Cooperate with the IRB

Article XTX, Section 14(i) of the IBT Constitution provideé:

All officers, members, employees and representatives of the International
Union and its affiliated bodies shall cooperate fully with the Independent
Review Board in the course of any investigation or proceedings
undertaken by it. Unreasonable failure to cooperate with the Review
Board shall be deemed to bé conduct which brings reproach upon the
Union, and which is thereby within the Review Board’s investigatory and
decisional authority.

(Ex. 302) The giving of intentionally misleading testimony during an IRB sworn examination

violates §14(i) of the IBT Constitution. In Re: Mireles & Roa Decision (October 17, 2000 IRB

Decision at 38-39), aff"d, United States v. [BT, 166 LRRM 2890 (S.D.N.Y. Febmary 21, 2001);

In Re: Terrence Freeman, (January 31, 2000 IRB Decision) aff"d, United States v. IBT, 164

LRRM 2813 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2000)."” In addition, failure to coopefate with the IRBisa

violation of the consent decree. (Ex. 6031 at G(c)) As detailed above, at his September 26, 2012

17 In addition, false statements under oath in an IRB proceeding pursuant to U.S. v. Internati onal
_ Brotherhood of Teamsters, 88 Civ. 4486 (8.D.N.Y.) violates 18 USC § 1623. See, 1.8, v. Wilkinson, 137 ¥.3d 214,
SAIBEAINE D L e i SE€, 12.0. ¥ DRI
225 (4™ Cir, 1998); United States v. Kross, 14 F.3d 751,754 (2 ¢ Cir. 1994).

135




IRB sworn testimony, Slawson, Jr. knowingly gave false testimony when he testified that he was
unaware of any invoice directed to him from 7 Corners and that he never had any discussion with
Dan Winter, the head of 7 Corners, about an invoice addressed to him. (Ex. 2 at 129)

F. Defenses

The Slawsons both claimed that in filing the minutes labeléd “Board of Directors
Meeting of Teamsters Local 120", purporting to be the Local’s approval to transfer the Local’s
assets to the Building Holding Company and for it to be the guarantor of the Bank’s loan to the
Building Holding Company they relied on the advicé of Martin Costello, the Local’s general
counsel, and John Hughes, a real estate attorney. Costello, who represented the Slawsons at their
testimony in which they claimed they retied on his advice, subsequently denied he gave the
advice. In addition, the Slawsons claimed in taking money from the Bar and Gaming subsidiary
to pay themselves, they rélied on-the advice of Dan Phillips, a North Dakota attorney.

‘F or reliance on the adﬁce of counsel to be a defense negating the Slawsons’ intent to
embezzle, the Slawsons need to demonstrate (lj the request for advice of counsel on the legality
of a proposed action, (2) that full disclosure of the relevant facts‘ was made to counsel, (3) that

they received advice from counsel that the proposed action would be legal, and (4) they relied in

good faith on counsel’s advice. CE Carlson, Inc. v. SEC, 859 F.2d 1429 (10™ Cir. 1988); United
 States v. Martorano, 767 F.2d 63 (3 Cir. 1985). In both instances in which the Slawéons
claimed they relied on counsel (1) the Building Holding Company transferring the assets of the
Local to itself and authorizing the Local to act as a guarantor on a loan and (2) paying
.themselves out of the revenues of the Bar and Gaming subsidiary without any Executive Board '
approval, the claimed advice was so obviously wrong that there could be no good faith reliance,

if in fact the advice was given based on full disclosure of the facts. If that advice were given, it

would have been a step in the fraudulent schemes and not a defense. United States v. Martorano,

136




767 F.2d 63 (3" Cir. 1985). The Slawsons claim in both instances is that they relied on
counsel’s advice that an owner’s property could be taken without his permission. There was no
right to rely on such obviously wrong advice.

V. PROPOSED CHARGES

Based on the foregoing, it is recommended that the IBT General President charge Bradley
D. Slawson, Bradley A. Slawson and Todd Chester as follows:

CHARGE ONE - BRADLEY SLAWSON. SR.

While Secretary-Treasurer of Local 120, you brought reproach upon the union, violated
your oath of membershjp, breached your fiduciary duties and embezzled Local funds in violation
of Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1), (2) and(3) and Article II, Section 2(a) of the IBT Constitution, to
wit:

As described above, in 2007 and 2008 you schemed to illegally embezzle $90,000 of
Local money for the benefit of Todd Chester.

CHARGE TWO - BRADLEY SLAWSON. SR. AND BRADLEY SLAWSON, JR.

While Secretary-Treasurer of Local 120 and President respectively, you breached your
fiduciary duties to the members, violated your oath as a member and brought reproach on the
IBT by failing to ensure the Local’s money was spent solely for union purposes in violation of
Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) and Article I, Section 2(a) of the IBT Constitution, to wit:

As described above, you caused false statements to be made to Bank Mutual to secure a
loan and then failed to ensure the loan proceeds were used for union business as described above.
You failed to protect the Local by not having Stone’s claimed costs examined, despite the
general contractor charging the maximum price under the contract. As a resuit, you allowed the

general contractor to improperly charge $90,000 in payments to Todd Chester & Associates and

137




other inappropriate costs to the Local and also not give the Local at least an additional $35,000
the contractor owed it.

CHARGE THREE - BRADLEY SLAWSON. SR, AND BRADLEY SLAWSON, JR.

While Secretary-Treasurer and President of the Local respectively, you brought reproach
upon the IBT, violated the Conseﬁt Order and the IBT Constitution by committing an act df
racketeering, as described above, by engaging in a scheme to defraud Bank Mutual into lending
money to Local 120 and its Building Holding Company in violation of Article XIX, Section 7(b)
(1), (2) and (11) of the IBT Constitution and Paragraph E(10) of the March 14, 1989 Consent
Order to wit,

You and your co-schemers caused false information to be submiﬁed to Bank Mutual in
connection with efforts to obtain loans. This included misrepresentations as to aétions Local 120
authorized, Building Holding Company action and the number of members in Local 120.

CHARGE FOUR - BRADLEY SLAWSON, SR. AND BRADLEY SLAWSON, JR.

While Secretary-Treasurer and President respectively, you brought reproach upon the
IBT, breached your ﬁduciary duty, violated your oath of office and embezzled Local funds in
violation of Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1), (2) and (3) and Article 11, Section 2(a) of the IBT
Constitution, to wit: | |

Without authority and in violation of the Locai Bylaws, between 2007 and 2012 you took
$68,100 and $72,700, respectively from Local 120°s Bar and Gaming subsidiary’s revenue.
These payments were not disclosed to the members or formally to the Local 120 Exccutiver
Board, although some other Board members who also received improper payments knew.

CHARGE FIVE - BRADLEY SLAWSON, SR.

While an officer of Local 120, you brought reproach upon the IBT and violated your oath

of membership in violation of Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) of the IBT Constitution and

138




Sections 27(A) and (C) of the Local’s Bylaws when you entered into a sham collective
bargaining agreement with American Pride Home Services to wit:

In 2009, you bound the Local to a contract with Americén Pride Home Services, which
agreement excluded collective bargaining, provided no protection to members against arbitrary
employer discipline and left compensation as a matter of employer discretion. You caused the
Local’s Bylaws to be violated, which required the Local to hold proposal meetings with effected
members and ratification votes. You entered into this agreement in order to accommodate the
| employer’s marketing strategy of i)eing a union employer. You used Local resources to help
American Pride to market its products to Local 120 members. In addition, you caused Local 120
to use American Pride services without required Executive Board approval.

CHARGE SIX - BRADLEY SLAWSON, JR.

While President of Local 120, on September 26, 2012, while under oath, you gave
misleading testimc-)ny to the Independent Review Board in violation of Article XIX, Sectioh
7(b)(1), (2) and Section 14(i) and Article II, Section 2(a) of the IBT Constitution, t_q__vﬁ,

You falsely claimed that you were unaware of an invoice from 7 Corners directed to you
and that you did not have any convérsation with Dan Winter about it.

CHARGE SEVEN - TODD CHESTER

While a Local 120 employee and member, you embezzled and converted inventory from
the Local 120 Bar in violation of your fiduciary duties and Articlie XIX, Section 7(b)}(1), (2)and
(3) and Article II, Section 2(a) of the IBT Constitution to wit: |

Whiie the manager of Local 120’5 Bar and an employee pf Local 120, you caused liquor
from inventory in amoﬁnts in excejss of $1,000 to be removed ﬁ‘bm the Local premises and |

converted to your use as described above.

139




‘ CHARGE EIGHT - BRADLEY SLAWSON, SR, AND BRADLEY SLAWSON, JR.

While Secretary Treasurer and President, respectively, you repeatedly violated the
" Local’s Bylaws in violation of your oaths as a member and an officer in violation of Article XIX,
Section 7(b)(1) and (2) and Article II, Section 2(5.) of the IBT Constitution to wit:

You repeatedly violated the Local 120 Bylaws as described in the above report at pages

113-126.

CHARGE NINE - BRADLEY SLAWSON, JR.

While President of Local 120, you breached your oath of membership-rand violated your
fiduciary duties by not ensuring Local assets were used for union purposes in violation of Article
XTX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) and Arti_cle 11, Section 2(a) of tﬁe IBT Constitution, to wit,

As described above, from 2007 through 2_012 while responsible for over $200,000 in
Local purchased tickets to sporting events, you did not ensure the tickets were only used for

valid union purposes.

CHARGE TEN - BRADLEY SLAWSON, JR.

While President of Local 120, you breached your ﬁduciary duty and embezzled Local
money by charging expenses made without any union purpose to the Local in violation of Articie
XIX, Section 7(b)(1), (2) and (3) and Article I, Section 2(a) of the IBT Constitution, to wit:

As described above, on August 14, 2011 at 1:21 a.m. Sunday, you charged $194.50 to the
Local for alcohol and food at the Teamster Bar in Fargo on Saturday night and early Sunday
motning for you, your father and Kathy Sauvageau. You misrepresented who was present.
There was no union purpose for the charge.

On December 2, 2011, in St. Cloud, MN,‘ you charged $i04.48 to the Local at the
Holiday Inn, You misrepresented who was present and claimed you bought drinks for members

with union funds while you were a candidate in a contested election.

140




On October 14, 2009 you bought alcoholic beverages and food for yourself and a fellow
Local employee, charging $78.27 to the Local. You claimed this 11:52 p.m. charge was in
connection with an Executive Board meeting that was held the next day on October 15 at 10:45

a.m.

CHARGE ELEVEN - BRADLEY SLAWSON, SR.

While Secretary Treasurer, you breached your fiduciary duty and embezzled Local

money by charging expenses made without any union purpose to the Local in violation of Article

XIX, Section 7(b)(1), (2) and (3) and Article II, Section 2(a) of the IBT Constitution, to wit:

As described above, on December 2, 2011, you spent $545.75 of Local money at
Teamsters Lounge in Fargo at 1:22 a.m. to buy drinks for members. At that time, you were in
Fargo to campaign for your son whose iJosition was contested in a Local election. While using
vacation days to-campaign, you also caused the Local to pay for;your dinner and hotel.

On September 8, 2010 at 10:05 p.m. you charged $169.§:7 at the Route 65 Pub and Grub
in East Bethel, Minnesota with another Local officer and Todd Chesfer. There was no union
purpose for the charge.

As described above, you also caused the Local to pay for charges on September 30, 2010
and February 22, 2011 at restaurants in Blaine where the Local is located. There was no union

purpose for these charges.

141




Exhibit # Exhibits 1-22: Sworn Examinations and Affidavits

10
101
102
103
104
103
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127

128.

129
130
131
132

Sworn Examination of Bradley D. Slawson, Sr. dated September 23, 2012
Swom Examination of Bradley A. Slawson, Jr. dated September 26, 2012

‘Sworn Examination of Rhys Ledger dated July 28, 2012

Sworn Examination of Louis Miller dated July 26, 2012

Sworn Examination of Bryan Rademacher dated July 27, 2012

Sworn Examination of David Schrunk dated July 26, 2012

Sworn Examination of Donald Walz dated July 27, 2012

Sworn Examination of Lori Walz dated July 27, 2012 "
Sworn Examination of Kristine Hakala dated July 26, 2012

“Sworn Examination of Lyle Slawson dated September 27, 2012

Sworn Examination of Thomas Ohlson dated September 28, 2012
Louie Miller Sworn Affidavit dated October 18, 2012 '
Sworn Examination of Donald Walz dated October 13, 2012
Sworn Examination of Brian Nowak dated October 13, 2012
Sworn Examination of Leann M. Wixo dated October 13, 2012
Sworn Examination of Amber Tougas dated October 13, 2012
Sworn Examination of Denise Little dated October 13, 2012
Bryan Rademacher Sworn Affidavit dated October 18, 2012
Sworn Examination of Paul Nelson dated September 27, 2012

C Thomas Keegel Sworn Affidavit dated October 11, 2012
Excerpt of Thomas Ohtson Sworn Examination dated April 20, 2012
Bradley Slawson Sr. Sworn Examination dated April 27, 2012

Exhibits 100-291: Minutes

General Membership Minutes for January 18, 2004
General Membership Minutes for February 12, 2004
General Membership Minutes for March 14, 2004
General Membership Minutes for April 15, 2004
General Membership Minutes for May 11, 2004
General Membership Minutes for September 12, 2004
General Membership Minutes for October 14, 2004
General Membership Minutes for November 21, 2004
General Membership Minutes for December 16, 2004
General Membership Minutes for January 9, 2005
General Membership Minutes for February 17, 2005
General Membership Minutes for March 13, 2005
General Membership Minutes for April 14, 2005
General Membership Minutes for May 22, 2005
General Membership Minutes for September 8, 2005
General Membership Minutes for October 20, 2005
General Membership Minutes for November 20, 2003
General Membership Minutes for December 13, 2003
General Membership Minutes for January 8, 2006
General Membership Minutes for February 16, 2006
General Merbership Minutes for March 19, 2006
General Membership Minutes for April 13, 2006
General Membership Minutes for May 21, 2006
General Membership Minutes for September 10, 2006
General Membership Minutes for October 19, 2006
General Membership Minutes for November 19, 2006
General Membership Minutes for December 14, 2006
General Membership Minutes for January 7, 2007
General Membership Minutes for February 15, 2007
General Membership Minutes for March 18, 2007
General Membership Minuwtes for April 12, 2007
General Membership Minutes for May 240, 2007
General Membership Minutes for September 9, 2007




133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
1335
156
157
{58
159
160
16l
162
163
164
165
166
1687
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191

General Membership Minutes for October 18, 2007
General Membership Minutes for November 18, 2007
General Membership Minutes for December 20, 2007
General Membership Minutes for January 20, 2008
General Membership Minutes for February 7, 2008
General Membership Minutes for March 16, 2008
General Membership Minutes for Aprii 17, 2008
General Membership Minutes for May 4, 2008
General Membership Minutes for September 7, 2008
General Membership Minutes for October 16, 2008
General Membership Minutes for November 20, 2008
General Membership Minutes for December 18, 2008
General Membership Minutes for January 22, 2009
General Membership Minutes for February 12, 2009
General Membership Minutes for March 15, 2009
General Membership Minutes for April 16, 2009
General Membership Minutes for May 17, 2009
General Membership Minutes for September 13, 2009
General Membership Minutes for October 15, 2009
General Membership Minutes for November 22, 2009
General Membership Minutes for December 17, 2009
General Membership Minutes for January 10, 2010
General Membership Minutes for February 11, 2010
General Membership Minutes for March 28, 2010
General Membership Minutes for April 135, 2010
General Membership Minutes for May 23, 2010
General Membership Minutes for September 16, 2010
General Membership Minutes for October 17, 2010
General Membership Minutes for November 1, 2010
General Membership Minutes for December 19, 2010

-General Membership Minutes for January 13, 2011

General Membership Minutes for February 20, 2011
General Membership Minutes for March 24, 2011
General Membership Minutes for April 10, 2011
General Membership Minutes for May 26, 2011
General Membership Minutes for September 15, 2011
General Membership Minutes for October 16, 2011
General Mermbership Minutes for November 17, 2011
General Membership Minutes for December 29, 2011
General Membership Minutes for January 13, 2012
General Membership Minutes for February 16, 2012
General Membership Minutes for March 18, 2012
General Membership Minutes for April 19, 2012
General Membership Minutes for May 20, 2012
Executive Board Minutes for January 26, 2004
Executive Board Minutes for February 12, 2004
Executive Board Minutes for March 12, 2004
Executive Board Minutes for April 15, 2004
Execcutive Board Minutes for May 11, 2004
Executive Board Minutes for June 23, 2004
Executive Board Minutes for July 23, 2004
Executive Board Minutes for August 23, 2004
Executive Board Minutes for September 10, 2004
Executive Board Minutes for October 14, 2004
Executive Board Minutes for November 19, 2004
Executive Board Minutes for December 16, 2004
Executive Board Minutes for Janvary 6, 2005
Exccutive Board Minutes for February 17, 2005
Executive Roard Minutes for March 11, 2005




192
193

194

195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235

236

237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250

Executive Board Minutes for April 14, 2005
Executive Board Minutes for May 20, 2005
Executive Board Minutes for June 23, 2005
Executive Board Minutes for July 15, 2005
FExecutive Board Minutes for August 26, 2005
Executive Board Minutes for September 8, 2005
Executive Board Minutes for October 20, 2003
Executive Board Minutes for November 18, 2005
Executive Board Minutes for December 15, 2005
Executive Board Minutes for January 6, 2006
Executive Board Minutes for February 16, 2006
Executive Board Minutes for March 17, 2006
Executive Board Minutes for April 13, 2006
Executive Board Minutes for May 19, 2006
Executive Board Minutes for June 9, 2006
Executive Board Minutes for July 14, 2006
Executive Board Minutes for August 30, 2006 _
Executive Board Minutes for September 15, 2006
Executive Board Minutes for October 19, 2006
Executive Board Minutes for November 17, 2006
Executive Board Minutes for December 5, 2006
Executive Board Minutes for January 6, 2007
Special Executive Board Minutes Dated January 18, 2007
Executive Board Minutes for February 15, 2007
Executive Board Minutes for March 16, 2007
Executive Board Minutes for April 13, 2007
Executive Board Minutes for May 18, 2007
Executive Board Minutes for June 29, 2007
Executive Board Minutes for July 13, 2007
Executive Board Minutes for August 17, 2007
Executive Board Minutes for September 7, 2007
Executive Board Minutes for Octeber 18, 2007
Executive Board Minutes for November 16, 2007
Executive Board Minutes for December 20, 2007
Executive Board Minutes for January 18, 2008
Executive Board Minutes for February 7, 2008
Executive Board Minutes for March 16, 2008
Executive Board Minutes for April 17, 2008
Execulive Board Minutes for May 4, 2008
Executive Board Minutes for June 25, 2008
Executive Board Minutes for July 11, 2008
Executive Board Minutes for August 18, 2008
Special Executive Board Minutes Dated August 18, 2008
Executive Board Minutes for September 5, 2008 -
Speciat Executive Board Minutes Dated September 5, 2008
Executive Board Minutes for October 17, 2008
Executive Board Minutes for November 21, 2008
Executive Board Minutes for December 18, 2008
Executive Board Minutes for January 22, 2009
Executive Board Minutes for February 12, 2009
Executive Board Minutes for March 13, 2009
Executive Board Minutes for April 16, 2009
Executive Board Minutes for May 17, 2009
Executive Board Minutes for June 11, 2009
Executive Board Minutes for July 10, 2009
EBxecutive Board Minutes for August 28, 2069
Executive Board Minutes for September 13, 2009
Executive Board Minutes for October 15, 2009
Executive Board Minutes for November 20, 2009




251
252
253
254

255
256
257
258
259
260
261

262

263

264

265

266

267

268

269

270

271

272

273

274

275

276

277

278

279

280

281

282

283

284

285

286

287

288

289

290

201

300
n
302

303
304
305
306
307
308

- 309

310
311
312
33

Executive Board Minutes for December;17, 2009 o A
Executive Board Minutes for January 29, 2010 Co
Executive Board Minutes for February 11, 2010 o
Executive Board Minutes for March 26,,2010 o
Executive Board Minutes for April 15, 2010 i
Executive Board Minutes for May 21, 2010 .
Executive Board Minutes for June 30, 2010 A
Executive Board Mimutes for July 16, 2010 o
Executive Board Minutes for August 20; 2010

Executive Board Minutes for September 16, 2010

Special Executive Board Minuies Dated September 24, 2010 .
Special Executive Board Minutes Dalcd September 30, 201¢ g
Executive Board Minutes for October 15, 2010 "y
Executive Board Minutes for November 1, 2010 T
Executive Board Minutes for December 17, 2010 :
Executive Board Minutes for January 13, 2011 . 0
Special Executive Board Minutes Dated January 17, 2011
Special Executive Board Minutes Dated January 23, 2011
Special Bxecutive Board Minutes Dated February 7, 2011 Ni
Executive Board Minutes for February 18, 2011 '
Special Executive Board Minutes Dated February 26, 2011 N
Executive Board Minutes for March 24, 2011 <
Executive Board Minutes for April 8, 2011 ;
Executive Board Minutes for May 26, 2011 _ g
Executive Board Minutes for June 9, 2011
Special Executive Board Minutes Dated June 10, 2011 i
Special Exccutive Board Minutes Dated July 5, 2011 !
Special Executive Board Minutes Dated July 12, 2011

Executive Board Minutes for July 22, 2011 .
Executive Board Minutes for August 22} 2011 o
Special Executive Board Minutes Dated August 22, 2011 .
Executive Board Minutes for September 15, 2011 B
Special Executive Board Minutes Dated October 14, 2011
Executive Board Minutes for October 14, 2011

Executive Board Minutes for November 17, 2011
Executive Board Minutes for December 29, 2011
Executive Board Minutes for Janvary 13, 2012

Executive Board Minutes for February 16, 2012 0
Executive Board Minutes for March 16,2012 o
Executive Board Minutes for April 19, 2012 o3

Executive Board Minutes for May 18, 2012

Exhibits 300-336: General Documents S

Bylaws of Local 120 E

" Amendment to Bylaws dated March 23, 2009 i u

Excerpts from IBT Constifution
Disc of Documenis in Binder titled: "Teamsters Local # 120, Teamsters Club, Bar & Gaming" submitted to TRB on
September 18, 2012 by Martin Costello, Local 120 General Counsel ;;%_
DOL Form LM-2 for Local 120 for the 3 year 2011
Dues history for Paul Nelson ia
IBT Local 120 Website Page

DOL Form LM-2 for Joint Council 32 for 2011 year
Dues history for Bradley A Slawson - i
Dues history for Bradley D Slawson :
Bues history for Mike Klootwyk ‘ c
Dues history for Bryan Rademacher | ' !
Dues history for Paul Slattery ¥
Dues history for Mike Irrgang - ’




314  Dues history for Troy Gusiafson

315 No Exhibit

316  Loeal 120 Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2008

317  Local 120 Balance Sheet as of July 31, 2008

318  Local i20 Balance Sheet as of May 31, 2008

319  Excerpt of 2011 IBT Form LM-2

320  Excerptof 2011 Form 990 for Teamsters Club Bar and Gaming -
Form W-2's from Teamsters Club issued to Bryan Rademacher, Bradley A. Slawson, Bradley D. Slawson, Michael

32!  Klootwyk

322  DOL Form LM-2 for Locaf 120 for the year 2010

323  DOL Form LM-2 for Local 120 for the year 2009

324  Local 120 Balance Sheet as of August 31, 2008

325  DOL Letter dated May 27, 2009 to Brad A, Slawson Jr.

326  Fxcerpt from IBT Roster Book

327  DOL Form LM-2 for Local 116 for the year 2006

328  DOL Form LM-2 for Local 120 for the year 2007

320  Checking Balance Sheet as of July 10, 2008

330  DOL Form LM-2 for Local 120 for the year 2008

331 Fxcerpt from 2006 IBT Audit of Local 120

332  Records regarding Locals Merged into Local 120

333  City & State of Locals Merged into Local 120

334  DOL Webgite Re: Union Credit Card policy

135  IBT Leiter to Local 120 dated March 23, 2009

336  IBT Letter to Local 120 dated June 15, 2007

Exhibits 400-456: Correspondence

400  September 1, 2011 letter to Local 120 from IRB
401 September 1, 2011 letter to IBT from IRB ‘
402  September 30, 2011 letter to IRB from Local 120
403 November 1, 2011 letter to Local 120 from IRB
404  November 14, 2011 letter to IRB from Local 120
405  November 7, 2011 letter to IRB from Local 120
406  December 2, 2011 letter to Local 120 from IRB
407  December 16, 2011 letter to IRB from Local 120
408  January 30, 2012 letier to Local 120 from IRB
409  February 17, 2012 letter to IRB from Local 120
410  February 4, 2012 letter to Local 120 from IRB & February 28, 2012 email to Local 120 from IRB
411  Febroary 13, 2012 letter to IRB from Local 120
412  February 10, 2012 letter to Local 120 from IRB
413 February 10, 2012 letter to IRB from Local 120
414  March 2, 2012 letter to IRB from Local 120

415  March 2, 2012 letter to Local 120 from IRB

416  March 8, 2012 letter to Local 120 from IRB

417  March 16, 2012 letter to IRB from Local 120
418  March 13, 2012 letter to Local 120 from IRB
419 June 1, 2012 letter to Loca! 120 from IRB

420  hme 14, 2012 Tetter to IRB from Local 120

421 June 15, 2012 Letter from Local 120 to IRB

422 June 22, 2012 letter to Local 120 from IRB

423 July 14, 2012 letier to IRB from Local 120

424 luly 5, 2012 letter to IRB from Local 120

425 July 6, 2012 letter to Local 120 from JRB

426  Fuly 19, 2012 letter to IRB from Local 120

427  August 3, 2012 letter to Local 120 from IRB

428 August 16, 2012 [etter to IRB from Local 120
429  August 7, 2012 letter to Local 120 from IRB

430  August 20, 2012 letter to IRB from Local 120
431 August 21, 2012 letter to IRB from Local 120

Fl




432
433
434
435
436
437
438
439
440
441
442
443
444
445
446
447
448
449
450
451
452
453
454
455
456

1600
1001
1002
1003
1004
1005
1006
1007
1008
1009
1010
1011
1012

1013
1014
1015
1016
1017
1018
1019
1020
1021
1022

1023
1024
1025
1026
1027
1028

October 3, 2012 letter to IRB from Local 120

August 16, 2012 letter to IBT from IRB & Letter to Local 120 from IRB
August 28, 2012 letter to Legacy Professionals LLP from IRB
August 29, 2012 letter to Local 120 from IRB

September 10, 2012 letter to IRB from Local 120

August 29, 2012 letter to Local 200 from IRB

September 7, 2012 letter to Local 120 from IRB

Septembert 30, 2011 letter to IRB from Local 120

September 21, 2012 letter to Local 120 from IRB

September 21, 2012 letter to IBT from IRB

October 2, 2012 letter to Local 120 from IRB

October 11, 2012 letter to IRB from Local 120

October 9, 2012 letter to Local 120 from IRB

October 18, 2012 letter to IRB from Local 120

October 12, 2012 letter to Local 120 from IRB

October 16, 2012 fetter to Local 120 from IRB

October 22, 2012 letter to IRB from Local 120

October 4, 2011 Letter to IRB from Local 120

October 14, 2011 Letter to IRB from Local 120

October 17, 2011 Letter to IRB from Local 120

October 21, 2011 Letter to IRB from Locat 120

October 28, 2011 Letter to IRB from Local 120

November 1, 2011 Letter to IRB from Local 120

October 25, 2012 Letter to IRB from Local 120

October 30, 2012 Letter to IRB from Minneapolis Teamsters Construction Division Pension Fund

Exhibits 1000-1130: Real Estate

Purchase Agreement dated July 24, 2007 Between Local 120 and Cloverleaf Office Partners Re: Land in Blaine
Contract between Stone Construction and Local 120 dated November 3, 2007

Stone Construction Receipt and Waiver of Mechanic's Lien Rights

Change Order Dated July 30, 2008

Change Order Dated April 10, 2008

Stone Construction checks issued to Todd Chester dated June 12, 2008 and February 28, 2008

Final Application and Certification for payment

Email dated January 17, 2008 from Stone Construction to Local 120 rega.rdmg Subcontractor Supplier List
Stone Construction Check Register dated August 28, 2012

Todd Chester Statement dated August 30, 2012

Ryan Companies Draft Contract dated June 22, 2007

Agreement between Ryan Companies and Pope Associates dated June 25, 2007

Excerpt of Executive Board Minutes Regarding Telephone Poll conducted July 27, 2007

City of Blaine check dated November 7, 2008 for $26,961 issued to Stone Construction for Performance Bond Return

Email dated September 25, 2007 from Staubach to Slawsons

Disbursing Agreement - Bank Mutual & Building Holding Company, dated November 9, 2007

Bank Mutual Email regarding change in Disbursing Agent

Document 43 from Lyle Slawson chronology - November 7, 2007 Email

No Exhibit

Stone Construction Proposal to Brad Slawson, Jr., dated July 26, 2007

Stone Construction Estimate dated August 28, 2007

Stone Check #5523 for $26,961 issued to City of Blaine and Site Improvement Agreement with City of Blaine
Quickbooks Printout of check issued from Local 120 to First USA Title dated August 1, 2008 for $4,413.65

December 16, 2011 Local 120 response to IRB Request including partial index for Local 120 document production

Application and Certifications for Payment #1, 3, 4 & 5 that were produced by Local 120
Application and Certifications for Payment #1 - #8

No Exhibit

Docwments regarding $410,000 wire transfer

October 11, 2012 letter to Local 120 from IRB




1029
1030
1031
1032
1033
1034
1035
1036
1037
1038
1039

1040
1041
1042
1043
1044
1045
1046
1047
1048
1049

1050
1051
1052
1053

1054

1055
1056
1057
1058
1059
1060
1061
1062
1063
1064
1065

1066
1067
1068
1069
1070
1071
1072
1073
1074
1075
1076
1677
1078
1079
1080
1081

Memorandum of Understanding dated January 26, 2006 with Staubach Company, executed on March 10, 2006 with
amendment written in on August 17, 2007

Contract with Pope Architects dated August 20, 2007

HUD Settlement Statement dated November 1, 2007 (borrower cash $ 200,000}

HUD Settlement Statement dated November 1, 2007 (borrower cash $ 750,000}

American Pride check issued to Staubach

Stone Checks to Staubach dated February 7, 2008 for $71,023 and June 30, 2008 for $51,058

Mortgage Note for the $3,382,966 Mortgage and Construction Loan dated November 9, 2007

Disbursing agreement Thomas Gilbert signed as CEO of American Pride )

American Pride Website printout

Excerpt from Kevin Goldade's Bankruptey petition

Brad Slawson 2007 letter to members regarding American Pride :

Construction Loan Agreement dated November 3, 2007 between Bank Mutual and Teamsters Local 120 Building
Holding Company .

Bank Mutual memorandum dated September 7, 2007

Bank Mutual Email dated November 2, 2007

American Pride checks {ssued 1o Stone Canstruction

Computation of Proportionate Share of Purchase Price of Land ?urchase Agreement prepared by IRB

Email dated October 25, 2007 from Staubach representative to Lyle Slawson

Lyle Slawson email dated July 15, 2008

Records regarding $78,598 paid to Local 120 by Cloverleaf Common

Certificate of Incorporation for Teamsters Local 120 Building Holding Company

Articles of Incorporation for Local 120 Building Holding Company

Signed Minutes of the First Meeting of the Incorporator-and Board of Directors of Teamsters Local 120 Building
Holding Company dated September 28, 2007 provided by Bank Mutual

Arthur D, Walsh Attorney Profile

Standard Form of Agreement between Teamsters Local 120 and Stone Constructlon dated July 27, 2007

Call and Waiver of Notice dated September 28, 2007

Minutes of First Special Meeting of the Board of Directors of Teamsters Local 120 Building Holding Company Dated
September 28, 2007

Minutes of Board of Directors Meeting of Teamsters Local 120 dated September 28, 2007 produced by Bank Mutual
American Pride Undated Project Cost '

Bank Mutual memorandum dated October 2, 2007

Bank Mutual memorandum dated July 21, 2008

Ryan Companies Letter dated December 22, 2006
Interim Agreement with Ryan Companies US, Inc. dated June 18, 2007

_Ryan Companies Proposal dated March 30, 2007

E-Mail dated June 20, 2007 from Ryan Companies

-Letter from Ryan Companies to Local 120 dated July 17, 2007

Check dated March 25, 2008 from Bradley D. Slawson to Todd Chester for $7. 500

Letter from Stone Construction to IRB dated September 6, 2012

Unsigned "Minutes of First Meeting of the Incorporator and Board of Dire ctors of Teamsters Local 120 Building:-
Holding Company” .
Excerpt of Special Meeting Minutes Produced by Local with Bates Stamp #7723, #7724, #7725

Excerpt from 2006 LM-2 for Local 120

Excerpt from 2007 LM-2 for Local 120

Ryan Companies Proposal dated March 30, 2007

Checks between Todd Chester & Bradley D. Slawson, Sr.

Excerpts for East Bethel Council Minutes - dated Tuly 1, 2009

Email from Thomas Gitbert to Lyle Slawson dated June 10, 2008

Subpoena to Bank Mutual

Guaranty dated November 9, 2007

Ryan Companies letter dated December 22, 2006

Stone Proposal (from Stone subpoenaed records) dated July 26, 2007

Cost comparison between Ryan and Stone Construction prepared by Staubach

Cost comparison between Ryan and Stone Construction Printed on August 2, 2007

Tetter from Ryan Companies to Bradley Slawson Sr., dated August 7, 2007 .

Email from Staubach to Lyle Slawson dated August 1, 2007




1082
1083
1084
1085
1086
1087
1088
1089
1090

1091
1092
1093
1094
1095
1096
1097
1098
1099
1100
1101
1102
1103
1104
1105
1106
1107
1108

1109
1110
IR K
1112
1113
1114
1115
1116
117
1118
9
1120
1121
1122
1123
1124
1125
1126
1127
1128
1129
1130

2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

August 17, 2007 Local issued eheck to Ryan Companies

June 14, 2012 letter from Local 120 to IRE with attached minutes

Lyle Stawson's Overview of Building Project dated September 19, 2012

Legacy Professionals’ Construction Audit dated October 9, 2012 and related documents
December 18, 2007 cost sheet from Stone

Records of $200,000 wire transfer to American Pride

American Pride Title bank records regarding $200,000 transfer from Local

Letter from Local 120 to Citigroup SmithBarney dated November 1, 2007

Letter datad January 28, 2008 from Local 120 to Community State Bank

Local tecords and American Pride Title bank records for January 28, 2008 transfer of $30,000 to American Pride
First USA checks to Stone Construction

American Pride check # 16647 dated February 4, 2008 to Pope for $53,334.89

Stone Construction Job Cost Report dated August 28, 2012

Subpoena to Stone Construction dated August 20, 2012

Lefter dated June 4, 2012 from Mark Berglund to IRB

Excerpts from Stone Construction subpoena responses dated May 2, 2012 and September 26, 2012

Todd Chester deposit skips for Stone Construction checks

Subpoena to Todd Chester & Associates dated August 20, 2012

Special Executive Board meeting minutes dated August 22, 2012

August 17, 2012 subpoena application for Stone Construction and others .

Stone check and invoice for Morgan Chase Homes

D&B report for Morgan Chase Homes

Memorandum dated February 1, 2008 regarding $tone Construction deferment of $10,000

Email dated March 14, 2008 from Staubach to Brad Slawson, Sr.

Local 120 Letter to Central Bank dated June 18, 2010 regarding Sirike Fund Account

Records regarding Transfer of Strike Funds to General Fund ($119,130.87)

Records regarding Transfer of Strike Funds to General Fund {$70,000)

Letter dated July 2, 2008 from Local 120 to Citigroup SmithBamney regarding closing account and wire funds to
Central Bank

Quickbook excerpts regarding $410,000

Bank Mutual handwritten notes

Bank Mutual Loan Statement for 2008

Amended Mortgage Note dated July 31, 2008

Amendment to Construction Loan agreement dated July 31, 2008

Amendment to Morigage, Security Agreement and Fixture Financing Statement dated July 31, 2008
Amendment to Guaranty dated July 31, 2008 between Teamsters Locat 120 and Bank Mutual

Deposit Account Control Agreement dated July 31, 2008 regarding Union Bank and Trust Certificate of Deposit
Deposit Account Control Agreement dated July 31, 2008 regarding Teamsters Credit Union term share account
President's Certificate Concerning Action of Board of Directors dated July 31, 2008

IRB Carey Decision dated July 27, 1998

Records regarding Transfer of $50,000 from Strike Fund to General Fund

Local 120 Quickbooks records regarding strike fund

Statement of Assets and Liabilities as of June 30, 2009

Statement of Assets and Liabilities as of June 30, 2010

Email from Martin Costelio to Charles Carberry dated October 15, 2012

Todd Chester email to Stone Construction regarding September 2006 payment from Stone Construction
Lexis printout regarding Todd Chester & Associates .

October 28, 2008 Email from Stone to Lyle Slawson & Pope Architects '

Bank Mutual Pund Disbursenient Authorizations dated February 21, 2008 and March 26, 2008

Bank Mutual memorandum to Local 120 dated July 10, 2008 and copy of checl; dated Decemiber 15, 2008

Exhibits 2000-2138: Bar & Gaming ~ iy

Excerpts from Legacy Professionals' Audited Financial Statements 2007- 2011
Teamsters Club 990 Tax Returns for 2007-2011

Teamsters Club Articles of Incorporation

Records regarding Bar Wages '

Teamsters Club Employee Handbook

Y




2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031
2032
2033
2034
2033
2036
2037
2038
203%
2040
204}
2042
2043
2044
2045
2046
2047
2048
2049
2050
2051
2052
2053
2054
2055
2056
2057
2058
2059
2060
2061
2062

X

Local 120 Response to IRB request dated November 1, 2011 stating "No Currcnt Bylawq in Place" for Bar & Gammg
Operations 3

Bar & Gaming Minutes dated December 13, 2007 i
Bar & Gaming Minutes dated June 28, 2012 T
Bar & Gaming Minutes dated September 30, 2010 i
Records Reflecting Bar & Gaming Stipend Payments for Bradley Slawson G
Records Reflecting Bar & Gaming Stipend Payments for Bradley A Slawson
Schedule of Teamsters Club Salaries

Local 120 Bar & Gaming Salaries of Local 120 Executive Board Members
Teamsters Club Profit & Loss Schedule-for 2007-2011
Excerpt from Martin Costello's Documents Re: Legacy Work Papers
Analysis of Bar & Gaming Profit or Loss

IRS Publication 535

Teamsters Account Quick Report for Bm]dmg Rent (Bar Rant to Local) for Penod March 2007 to August 2012
IRB's Forgiveness of Debt Calculation 4nd excerpt from Legacy Work Papers i-

Todd Chester Healthcare Benefit Cost for 2011 from Legacy Work Papers

Todd Chester Salary for 2010-2011 ‘

Todd Chester Dues History dated July 20, 2012 .

Todd Chester Bankruptcy Filing

Todd Chester Letter dated August 30, 2012 in response to subpoena
East Bethel City Council Meeting minutes dated July 1, 2009

East Bethel City Council Meeting minutes dated May 20, 2009
Letter from Robert Smicja Re: Route 63 Pub & Grub

Newspaper Article dated May 27, 2009

Bar Profit & Loss Reports for period March 2007 - Dec 2011

Not Used ' :
Not Used E

Analysis of Alcoliol Sales Based on Purchases for 2010, 2011 v

Schedule of Teamsters Bar Total Beer Sales for 2010 Based on Vendor Purchases from Bergseth Bros

Excerpt of Bergseth Brothers Subpeenaed Records for 2010 year o

Schedule of Teamsters Bar Total Beer Sales for 2011 Based on Vendor Purchascs from Bergseth Bros

Excerpt of Bergseth Brothers Subpoenaed Records for 2011 year

Schedule of Teamsters Bar Total Beer Sales for 2010 Based on Vendor Purchascs from D-8 Beverages

Excerpt of D-8 Beverages Subpoenaed Records for 2010 year -.

Schedule of Teamsters Bar Total Beer Sales for 2011 Based on Vendor Purchases from D-S Beverages

Excerpt of D-S Beverages Subpoenaed Records for 2011 year i

Schedule of Teamsters Bar Total Beer Sales for 2010 Based on Vendor Purchascs from Beverage Wholesalers
Excerpt of Beverage Wholesalers Subpoenaed Records for 2010 year ;.

Schedule of Teamsters Bar Total Beer Sales for 2011 Based-on Vendor Purchases from Beverage Wholesalers
Excerpt of Beverage Wholesalers Subpéenaed Records for 2011 year

Schedule of Teamsters Bar Liquor Sales Projection for 2010 Based on Vendor: -Ed Phillips & Sons of ND
Schedule of Teamsters Bar Liguor Sales Projection for 2011 Based on Vendor: -Ed Phillips & Sons of ND
Excerpt of Subpoenaed Records from Ed Phillips & Scns Re: Liquor Purchascs for 2010-2011 years

Schedule of Teamsters Bar Liquor Sales Projection for 2010 Based on Vendor: iNorthwest Beverages

Schedule of Teamsters Bar Liquor Sales Projection for 2011 Based on Vendor: JNurthwest Beverages

Excerpt of Subpoenaed Records from Northwest Beverages Re: Liquor Purchascs for 2010-2011 years
Schedule of Teamsters Bar Liquor Sales Projection for 2010 Based on Vendor: ’Repubhc National Distributing
Schedule of Teamsters Bar Liquor Sales Projection for 2011 Based on Vendor: ‘Repubhc National Distributing
Excerpt of Subpoenaed Records from Republic Natjonal Distributing Re: quuar Purchases for 2010-2011 yeass
Schedule of Average Sales Price of Beer 2010 ,

Schedule of Average Sales Price of Beer 2011

Schedule of Average Sales Price of Liguor 2010

Schedule of Average Sales Price of Ligdor 2011

Record Regarding North Dakota Sales Tax Rate of 7%

Menu Item Sales Repott for Liquor for Period: September 7, ZOIO-Dcccmber 31 2011

Menu Item Sales Report for Beer for Penod September 7, 2010-December 31, 2011

No Exhibit i :

No Exhibit ‘ ;3'

State Sales Tax Liquor Audits by Mlchael Dillon, Esq ;




2063
2064
2063
2066
2067
2068
206%
2070
2071
2072

2073
2074
2075
2076
2077
2078

2079
2080
2081
2082
2083
2084
2085
2086
2087
2088
2089
2090
2091
2092
2093
2094
2095
2096
2097
2098

2099

2100
2101
2102
2103
2104
2105
2106

2107
2108
2109
2110
2111
2112
2113
2114
2115
2116
2117
2118
2119

e

No Exhibit

California Board of Equalization Appeals Division Summary for Board Hearing
Schedule of Group Sales Report Analysis of Sales January 2, 2010 - September 5, 2010
Group Saies Report for Teamsters Bar for the Period: January 2, 2010 - September 7, 2010
Bar Ending Tnventory for 2010 Based on Accountant’s Financial Statements

Schedule of Teamsters Bar Sales of Captain Morgan for Sept.- Dec. 2010

Schedule of Teamsters Bar 2011 Orders of Captain Morgan Spiced Rum from Northwest Beverages
Schedule of Teamsters Bar Captain Morgan Drinks Sold and Average Price in 2011
Teamsters Bar Liguor Physical Inventoty Count dated December 27, 2011

Schedule of Trips Made by Todd Chester to Fargo, ND for 2010, 2011 years

Checks Issued to Todd Chester for Reimbursed Expenses for period February 2011 to September 2011 from
QuickBooks Report

Schedule of Duration of Bar & Gaming Executive Board Meetings

Schedule of Teamsters Bar Liquor Returns for 2010-2011 Years

Excerpt of Subposnaed Records from Northwest Beverages- Teamsters Club Liguor Returns for 2011
QuickBooks Printout of Checks Issued in 2012 for Bar Stipends

Website Page for Route 65 Pub & Grub

Excerpt from Exhibit 303 showing $50,000 payment from Bar & Gaming to Local recorded in Accountant’'s work
papers

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of January i, 2007

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of February 8, 2007

Bar & Gaming Exccutive Board meeting of February 20, 2607 5

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of February 28, 2007 1

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of April 15, 2007 I

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of June 14, 2007

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of July 26, 2007

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of September 18, 2007

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of October 29, 2007

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of December 13, 2007

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of January 10, 2008

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of February 14, 2008

Bar & Gaming Executive Board méeting of April 15, 2008

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of Fuly 25, 2008

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of September 11, 2008

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of December 11, 2008

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of February 8, 2009

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of March 12, 2009

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of April 9, 2009

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of May 14, 2009

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of August 5, 2009

Bar & Gaming Fxecutive Board meeting of October 8, 2009

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of November 12, 2009

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of January 7, 2010

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of February 5, 2010

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of March 21, 2010

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of July 27, 2010

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of September 30, 2010

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of October 21, 2010

Bar & Gaming Execuniive Board meeting of Nevember 29, 2010

Bar & Gaming Fxecutive Board meeting of December 29, 2010

Rar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of January 16, 2011

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of March 22, 2011

Bar & Gaming Execntive Board meeting of April 13, 2011

Bar & Gaming Executive Board mecting of May 11, 2011

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of Fune 9, 2011

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of July 27, 2011

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of August 24, 2011

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of September 15, 2011

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of October 19, 2011




2120
2121
2122
2123
2124
2125
2126
2127
2128
2126
2130
2131
2132
2133
2134
2135
2136
2137
2138

3000
3001
3002
3003
3004
3005
3006
3007
3008
3009
-3010

3011
3012
3013
3014
3013
Joe
7
3018
3019
3020
3021
3022
3023
3024
3025
3026
027
3028
3029
3030
3031
3032
3033
3034
3035

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of November 17, 2011

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of December 29, 2011

Bar & Garning Executive Board meeting of January 16, 2012

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of February 10, 2012

Bar & Gamintg Executive Board meeting of March 28, 2012

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of April 11, 2012

Bar & Gaming Exccutive Board meeting of May 20, 2012

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of June 28, 2012

Bar & Gaming Executive Board meeting of August 2, 2012

Internal Revenue Code 26 USC § 61

Joni Tillich Severance pay $7,500 from QuickBooks

North Dakota Gaming Laws

Joni Tillich Salary paid by Local 120 for 2009 & 2010 years

Teamsters Club Alcohol License - Excerpt of ND AG office Current License List for Alcoholic Beverage
Title 29 USC § 501

Blaine Youth Hockey Association Board Meeting minutes April 23, 2012

World Press news article

Schedule of Shrinkage Allowance By State

Description of Todd Chester's recommendation regarding the Bar operation (Excerpt from binder Exhibit 303}

Exhibits 3000-3106: Misuse of Local Fands

Summary Schedule of Costs of Sporting Events by Team 2007 -- 2011

Schedule Showing Cost of Twins Tickets 2007 — 2011 and Vendor Report

Local 120 Checks to Minnesota Twins from 2007 — 2011

Bradley A Slawson Jr. Credit Card Statement for Cycle Ended October 2, 2009

Bradley A Slawson Jr. Credit Card Statément for Cycle Ended November 2, 2009

Bradley D Stawson Sr. Credit Card Statement for Cycle Ended October 2, 2010

Bradley A Slawson Jr. Credit Card Statement for Cycle Ended November 2, 2010

Schedule Showing Costs of Minnesota Vikings Tickets 2007 & 2009, Vendor Report and Chcck
Bradley D Stawson Sr. Credit Card Statement for Cycle Ended December 2, 2009 :
Schedule Showing Cost of Wild Hockey Tickets 2007 — 2011 and Vendor Report

Local 120 Checks to Minnesota Wild 2007 - 2011

Schedule Showing Cost of UanGl'Sity of ancsota Gophers Hockey Tickets 2007— 2011, Vendor Report and Checks
Checks issued for Gophers

Bradley A Stawson Jr. Credit Card Statement for Cycle Ended May 2, 20] 0

Summary Schedule Showing the Cost of Tickets by Year

Schedule Showing Distribution of Sporting Event Tickets Between 2007 and 2011

Calendar of Twins Games 2007

Calendar of Twins Games 2008

Calendar of Twins Games 2009

Calendar of Twins Games 2010

Calendar of Twins Games 2011

Calendar of Vikings Games 2007

Calendar of Wild Tickets 2006 — 2007 Season

Calendar of Wild Tickets 2007 — 2008 Season

Calendar of Wild Tickets 2008 — 2009 Season

Calendar of Wild Tickets 2009 — 2010 Season

Calendar of Wild Tickets 2010 — 2011 Season

Calendar of Gopher Tickets 2006 — 2007 Season

Calendar of Gopher Tickets 2007 - 2008 Season

Calendar of Gopher Tickets 2008 — 2009 Season

Calendar of Gopher Tickets 2009 — 2010 Season

Calendar of Gopher Tickets 2010 — 2011 Season

Website Showing Cost of Vikings Tickets for 2007

Website Showing VIP Packages for Vikings Games in 2007

2009 Schedule of Credit Card Receipts for Meals Among Local 120 Executive Board Members and Employees
2011 Schedule of Credit Card Receipts for Meals Among Local 120 Executive Board Members and Employees




3036
3037
3038
3039
3040
3041
3042
3043
3044
3045
3046
3047
3048
3049
3050
3051
3052
3053
3054
3055
3056
3057
3058
3059
3060
3061
3062
3063
3064
3065
3066
3067
3068
3069
3070
3071
o72
3073
3074
3075
3076
3077
3078
3079
3080
3081
3082
3083
3084
3085
3086

3087 -

3088
3089

3090

3091
3092
3093
3094

Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending October 2, 2009 for B, A. Slawson (1 charge)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending October 2, 2009 for B. D. Stawson (4 charges)
Excerpt from Credit Card Staternent Cycle ending November 2, 2009 for B. A. Slawson (1 charge)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending November 2, 2009 for £, Walz (1 charge)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending November 2, 2009 for B, Rademacher (1 charge)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending November 2, 2009 for T. Ohlson (2 charges)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending December 2, 2009 for B, D. Slawson {5 charges)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending February 2, 2010 for M. Klootwyk (1 charge)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending March 2, 2010 for D. Cypher (1 charge)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending March 2, 2010 for B. D. Slawson (2 charges)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending April 2, 2010 for B, A. Slawson (1 charge)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending April 2, 2010 for B, D. Slawson (2 charges)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending April 2, 2010 for M. Klootwyk (1 charge)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cytle ending May 2, 2010 for C. Hubner (2 charges)

Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending May 2, 2010 for Knudtson (1 charge)

Excerpt from Credit Card Staternent Cycle ending May 2, 2010 for B. A. Slawson (1 charge)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending May 2, 2010 for B. D. Slawson (I charge)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending May 2, 2010 for Rademacher (I charge}
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending June 2, 2010 for Knudtson (1 charge)

Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending June 2, 2010 for Ledger (1 charge)

Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending June 2, 2010 for B. D. Slawson (1 charge)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending June 2, 2010 for Rademacher (1 charge)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending June 2, 2010 for Jenkins (1 charge)

Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending July 2, 2010 for Knudtson (1 charge)

Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending July 2, 2010 for B. D. Slawson (1 charge)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending August 2, 2010 for Knudtson {1 charge)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle-ending September 2, 2010 for Erickson (1 charge)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending September 2, 2010 for B, D./Slawson (3 charges)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending October 2, 2010 for Knudtson (3 charges)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending October 2, 2010 for B. D, Slawson (4 charges)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending November 2, 2010 for Erickson (1 charge)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending November 2, 2010 for Rademacher (2 charges})
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending Yanuary 2, 2011 for B, A. Slawson (I charge)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending November 2, 2010 for B. D. Slawson (3 charges)
Excetpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending December 2, 2010 for Klootwyk (1 charge}
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending Decernber 2, 2010 for B, I. Slawson (3 charges)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending January 2, 2011 for Rademacher (2 charges)
Excerpt from Credit Card Staternent Cycle ending August 2, 2010 for Hubner {1 charge)

Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending February 2, 2011 for Wedebrand (3 charges)
Excempt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending February 2, 2011 for B, D. Slawson (4 charges)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending February 2, 2011 for Erlckson (1 charge)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending February 2, 2011 for J enkins (1 charge)

Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle énding Febrizary 2, 2011 for Rosenthal (1 charge)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending March 2, 2011 for Klootwyk (2 charges)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending March 2, 2011 for B. D. Slawson (1 charge)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending April 2, 2011 for Rademacher (1 charge)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending April 2, 2011 for B. D, Slawson (2 charges)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending February 2, 2011 for Klootwyk (3 charges)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending May 2, 2011 for Rademacher (1 charge)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending May 2, 2011 for B, D. Slawson (2 charges)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending April 2, 2011 for Kiootwyk (1 charge)

Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending June 2, 2011 for Ledger (1 charge)

Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending fuly 2, 2011 for Klootwyk (1 charge)

Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending June 2, 2011 for B. A. Slawson (1 charge)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending March 2, 2011 for B. D. Slawson (1 charge)
Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending June 2, 2011 for Klootwyk (1 charge)

Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending April 2, 2011 for Walz (1 charge)

Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending April 2, 2011 for Jenkins {1 charge)

Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycle ending April 2, 2011 for Nowak (1 charge) -




3095
3096
3097
3058
3099

3100

3101
3102
3103
3104
3105
3106

4000
4001
4002
4003
4004
4003
4006
4007
4008
-400%
4010
4011
4012
4013
4014

3000
5001
5002
5003
5004
3005
5006
5007
5008
5009
5010
5011
5012
5013
5014
5015
3016
5017
5018
5019

6000
£001
6002

Excerpt from Credit Card Statement Cycie ending April 2, 2011 for Hubner (1 chargc)
2010 Schedule of Credit Card Reocipts for Meals Among Local 120 Executive Board Members and Employees
Charge receipt for B A Slawson; Holiday Inn $104.40 dated December 2, 2011
Charge receipt for B A Slawson: Teamsters Lounge $194.50 dated August 14, 2011
Distance between Blaine - Coon Rapids

Distance between Blaine - East Bethel .

Distance between Blaine - Ham Lake

Distance between Blaine - Minneapolis

Distance between Blaine - Roseville

Distance between Blaine - Spring Lake Park

Distance between Blaine - St, Paul

Charge Receipt for Holiday Inn $ 549.07 dated December 2, 2611

Exhibits 4000-4014: Vendor Services

DFL Convention Schedule

7 Corners Printing Invoice #13004 dated September 28, 2009

Tschida Printing Invoice #3868 dated June 9, 2008

Letter from B Boardman to Kriss Hakala dated December 18, 2009

Tschida Printing Invoice Summary showing Invoice dated 2/2/11 open i
META Data ’

7 Corners Printing Invoices to Local 120 for period: January 2008-December 2008
Email chain dated July 14, 2008 between Kriss Hakala and Boardman

7 Corners Printing website

7 Corners Printing Invoice #11648 dated December 12, 2008

Chart Showing Ticket Date, Invoice Date, Name and Description from November 24, 2008
Local 120 Employee QuickReport for January 1, 2007-October 21,2012 -4
Subpoena application letter and subpoena .
Paid/ Unpaid 7 Corners inveices

7 Corners 13,000 series 2009 invoices

Exhibits 5000-5019: American Pride Sham Contract

American Pride agreement for the pericd January 5, 2005 through December 3l 2008
American Pride agreement for the period January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2013
Agreement between Local 120 and Wonder/Hostess

Dugs history for employees of American Pride who were paid through August 2012
Dues history for all employees of American Pride since 2005

Letter from Local 120 to members regarding American Pride (2007)

Bankruptoy filing for Kevin Goldade :

Dé&B Business Report for American Pride Home Services, LLC : !

Letter dated September 30, 2008 from Local 120 to American Pride Home Services
John L Sang Forensic Expert Resume and Report

Ullico & American Income Life Insurapce website excerpt

Local 120 Website section regarding Organizing

Letter dated October 8, 2012 from Local 120 to American Pride Home Services
Memeo to File dated November 1, 2011

Email dated December 3, 2006 from L Dickinson to Brad Slawson Sr.
American Pride website printout

Agreement for Metz Baking for period May 12, 2003-May 12, 2007

American Pride Title Lexis Nexis Report

American Pride Real Estate Lexis Nexis Report

DOL Form 2009 LM-2 for Joint Council 32

Exhibits 6000-6025; Charge Report Exhibits

Local 120 Profit & Loss Statement for June 2007 from QuickBooks
Local 120 Profit & Loss Statement for July 2007 from QuickBooks
Local 120 Wage Statement issued December 29, 2011 for B. D. Slawson




6003
6004
6005
6006
6007
6008

6009
6010

6011
6012
6013
6014
6015
6016
6017
6018
6019
6020

6021
6022
6023
6024
6025
6026
6027

6028

6029
6030
6031
6032
6033
6034
6035
6036
6037
6038
6039
6040

Local 120 Form W-2 issued to B D Slawson for 2011 year

B. D. Siawson credit card charges of $545.75 incurred at Teamsters Lounge Deacember 2, 2011

Email dated April 7, 2006 from Staubach Company to K. Hakala, B. D. Slawson, L. Slawson

Email dated October 6, 2006 from Stanbach Company to B. D. Slawson, B. A. Slawson

Email dated December 12, 2006 from Staubach Company to B. D, Stawson, B. A. Slawson, L. Slawson

Emails dated December 20, 2006 from Stanbach Company to B. D. Stawson, B. A. Slawson, L. Slawson

Email dated June 29, 2007 from Ryan Companies to B, D. Slawson, B. A. Slawson L. Stawsen, 1. Mueller, D, Foley,
1. Johnsen regarding Enclosed Semi Parking Area

Email dated September 10, 2007 from Tom Gilbert to David Foley

Email dated October 31, 2007 from Staubach Company to B. D. Slawson, B. A Slawsomn, L. Slawson

Emait dated January 24, 2008 from John Hughes to B. A. Slawson

Email dated February 21, 2008 from Staubach Company to B. A. Slawson, L. Slawson

Email dated May 2, 2007 from B.D. Slawson to L. Slawson regarding Design Meeting with Builders

Email dated July 17, 2007 from B.D. Slawson to L. Slawson, B.A. Slawson regardmg IBT Building

Email dated December §, 2007 from B.D. Slawson to B.A. Slawson

FEmail dated December 7, 2007 from Staubach Company to Paul Stone

Email dated December 14, 2007 from Stone Construction to Staubach Company

£mail dated December 19, 2007 from Staubach Company to L. Slawson

Email dated Fanuary 28, 2008 from Stone Construction to Staubach Company

Email dated January 17, 2008 from Pope Architects to Tom Gilbert regarding payment application #1 for Stone
Canstruction

Email dated November 21, 2011 from B.D. Slawson to K, Rademacher )

Request for vacation days taken by D, Walz dated December 6, 2011 Y

Request for vacation days taken by B. Nowak stamped December 13, 2011

Local 120 Trusteeship Notice dated November 9, 2012

Rules & Procedures of the IRB

Checks Issued to Todd Chester for Reimbursed Expenses for period February 2010 from QuickBooks Report
Teamsters Bar Profit & Loss QuickBooks report for period March 2007 - December 2011 '
Teamsters Bar Profit & Loss QuickBooks report for peried July - August 2011

Teamsters Bar Gross Mark-up Schedule-2007-2011

Consent Decree

Norih Dakota Office of Attorney General Current License List for State Gaming

Letter dated November 15, 2012 from T'schida Printing

Food Service Warehouse article Re: Alcoholic Beverage Pricing

Billing records for Kavaney and Associates

Excerpt from IRS Bars and Restaurants Audit Technique Guide |
Schedule of Stone Proposal Changes

Teamster Loca] 120 Press Release dated February 15, 2012

Brad Slawson Sr's Expense Report dated December 9, 2011

Excerpt from Brad Slawson Sr's credit card statement for cycle ending December 2, 2011

i
;
H

pors




